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(RMB‘000) 2013 2012 Change
    
Revenue 3,368,219 2,497,924 34.8%
Gross Profit 1,248,451 888,370 40.5%
Gross Profit Margin (%) 37.1% 35.6% 1.5 pts
SG&A Expenses/Revenue (%) 19.0% 25.2% -6.2 pts
EBITDA Margin (%) 19.8% 14.7% 5.1 pts
Net Profit attributable to Owners of the Company 339,498 167,181 103.1%
Net Profit Margin (%) 10.2% 6.9% 3.3 pts
Basic EPS (RMB cents) 36 22 63.6%
Diluted EPS (RMB cents) 36 22 63.6%
Annual Dividend per Share (HK cents) 7 n/a n/a
    

‧ Revenue for the year ended 31 December 2013 amounted to approximately RMB3,368.2 million, representing an 

increase of 34.8% from approximately RMB2,497.9 million recorded in 2012.

‧ Gross profit for the year ended 31 December 2013 amounted to approximately RMB1,248.5 million, representing an 

increase of 40.5% from approximately RMB888.4 million recorded in 2012.

‧ Profit attributable to equity holders of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2013 amounted to 

approximately RMB339.5 million, representing an increase of 103.1% from approximately RMB167.2 million in 2012.

‧ Adjusted net profit for the year ended 31 December 2013, which was derived by excluding non-operational and 

one-off item comprising change in fair value of redeemable convertible preferred shares from our profit for the year, 

amounted to approximately RMB381.1 million, representing an increase of 120.5% from approximately RMB172.8 

million in 2012.

‧ Basic earnings per share attributable to the equity holders of the Group for the year increased by 63.6% over the year 

of 2012 to RMB0.36.

‧ The Board of Directors proposed declare a final dividend of HK$0.07 per share for the year.
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2010 2011 2012 2013
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

     

Results
Turnover 974,627 1,978,953 2,497,924 3,368,219
Cost of goods sold (774,012) (1,410,580) (1,609,554) (2,119,768)
     
Gross profit 200,615 568,373 888,370 1,248,451
Other income 5,781 18,303 42,924 82,758
Other gains and losses (3,420) (9,564) (6,540) (24,522)
Selling and distribution costs (109,585) (255,915) (440,127) (423,965)
Administrative expenses (58,159) (95,243) (189,634) (215,218)
Share-based payment expenses — — — (16,971)
Other expenses (6,770) (11,917) (25,560) (74,352)
Share of loss of a joint venture (1,322) — — —

Change in fair value of redeemable

 convertible preferred shares — — — (35,955)
Finance costs (14,257) (16,372) (29,235) (38,043)
     
Profit before taxation 12,883 197,665 240,198 502,183
Taxation (5,599) (49,723) (67,358) (157,007)
     
Profit for the year 7,284 147,942 172,840 345,176
     
Assets and liabilities
Non-current assets 541,138 825,111 1,093,958 1,546,945
Current assets 1,028,559 1,528,310 1,827,006 2,267,050
     
Total assets 1,569,697 2,353,421 2,920,964 3,813,995
     
Current liabilities 1,351,844 1,987,135 2,543,499 1,712,128
Non-current liabilities 136,749 132,240 115,539 154,485
     
Total liabilities 1,488,593 2,119,375 2,659,038 1,866,613
     
Net assets 81,104 234,046 261,926 1,947,382
     

The results and summary of assets and liabilities for each of the three years ended 31 December 2012 which were extracted 

from the Company’s prospectus dated 18 November 2013 (the “Prospectus”) have been prepared on a combined basis to 

present the results of the Group as if the Group structure, at the time when the Group Reorganisation was completed on 29 

January 2013, has been in existence throughout those years.
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It is a great honour for me, on behalf of the board of 

directors (the “Board”) of Dongpeng Holdings Company 

Limited (the “Company” or “Dongpeng”), to present 

the first annual report of the Company and its subsidiaries 

(collectively, the “Group”) for the financial year ended 

31 December 2013 shortly following the Group’s initial 

public offering (the “IPO”) on the main board of The Stock 

Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”). 

I would like to express, on behalf of the Board, our 

appreciation to all shareholders of the Company (the 

“Shareholders”) and all the friends who have given their 

support to the development of Dongpeng.

Dongpeng is the largest ceramic tile company in the People’s 

Republic of China (the “PRC” or China”) in terms of retail 

sales in 2012 and 2013. In 2013, the Group’s revenue, profit 

before tax and profit attributable to equity holders of the 

Company was RMB3,368.2 million, RMB502.2 million and 

RMB339.5 million, representing an increase of 34.8%, 

109.1% and 103.1% over 2012, respectively. 

After excluding non-operational and one-off item 

comprising change in fair value of redeemable 

convertible preferred shares from the Group’s 

profit for the year, the adjusted net profit 

increased by 120.5% to RMB381.1 million from 

2012.

The Group has achieved significant growth in 

its financial results in 2013, mainly due to (i) 

strong brand recognition and loyalty, leading 

to more favourable business environment 

for the large players in the ceramic industry; 

(ii) strong sales and marketing efforts, 

including improving store level productivity, 

expanding sales network coverage and 

penetration into third and fourth tier cities; 
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(iii) operational efficiency, 

including optimizing product 

mix and production planning, 

a ch i ev ing  economie s  o f 

scale through central ized 

purchasing and centralized 

s u p p l i e r s  m a n a g e m e n t 

systems and the expansion 

of  product  of fer ing into 

ba th room produc t s ;  ( i v ) 

better control of cost due to 

optimizing the transportation 

a n d  l o g i s t i c  s y s t e m s , 

streamlining the product 

movements among the warehouse. Furthermore, the Group has devoted significant resources to technological 

innovation, new product design and development. In 2013, we have obtained 57 new patents and introduced 32 

new product series.

In 2013, China maintained steady overall economic growth with a gross domestic product (“GDP”) growth rate of 

7.7%, driven by the supportive government policies aiming to promote domestic consumption. China’s forecasted 

GDP growth rate is around 7.5% for 2014. China’s significant economic growth has resulted in an accelerated 

urbanization process, spurring significant increase in disposable income and rapid growth of the property market. In 

addition, the upgrade demand resulting from traditional Chinese values, certain cities promoting families to purchase 

a second residential property with preferential interest rate, and the increase in remodeling activities are further 

expected to boost demand for home decoration and improvement products.

Looking forward, under the favourable macro-economic environment, we expect the Group continue to excel in its 

financial results. In 2014, we will increase our sales and marketing efforts, further enhancing “Dongpeng” brand 

awareness. We are stepping up the online sales efforts in response to changing consumer shopping habits, increasing 

cross selling between bathroom products and ceramic products and increasing strategic co-operation with large 

real estate companies. We also intend to apply the proceeds received from the Company’s IPO towards expansion 

and upgrade of production facilities, expansion of distribution networks and research and development. Further 

economies of scales, increasing production capacity and decreasing costs of production and overall increasing sales 

will all contribute positively to our financial performance.
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We believe that our long-established solid operational foundation, and coupled with direct access to the international 

capital markets after our IPO, will accelerate the Group’s business expansion, and prepare the Group for future market 

consolidation and generating higher returns for our Shareholders.

The Company would like to thank the Stock Exchange and all investors for their continuous support, Dongpeng has 

the honour of becoming a newcomer in the capital markets. This is the result of years of hard work. We know that 

the listing of the Company is not the end of a goal, but the beginning of another stage, where new vision, new 

challenges and new opportunities co-exist. The Board and the management will always keep a thankful heart, and will 

work tirelessly together to build Shareholders values in the long term for the Shareholders as a whole.

On behalf of the Board, I would again like to express my sincere appreciation to all Shareholders, diligent employees 

and friends from all sectors for providing their support to Dongpeng.

He Xinming

Chairman of the Board

27 March 2014
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MARKET REVIEW

In 2013, global economic growth remained stagnant, however, China maintained steady overall economic growth with a 

GDP growth rate of 7.7%, driven by the supportive government policies aiming to promote domestic consumption.

The home decoration and improvement market in China consists of flooring products, bathroom products, cabinets, paint, 

lighting products and others. With the strong backdrop of the China marcoeconomy, continued growth of the housing 

market driven by inelastic demand and consumer upgrade, China’s home decoration and improvement market is expected 

to increase from RMB1,977 billion in 2013 to RMB2,792 billion in 2017, representing a compound annual growth rate 

(“CAGR”) of 9.0%.

The Group believes that urbanization, increase in per capita disposable income, upgrade demand and increasing remodeling 

activities will fuel the growth of the home decoration and improvement market in China in 2014.

China’s significant economic growth has resulted in an accelerated urbanization process, spurring significant increase 

in disposable income and rapid growth of the property market. Generally, people living in urban areas in China have 

stronger purchasing power than those who live in rural areas. Most urban residents in China are willing to spend more on 

discretionary consumer products to upgrade their working conditions and lifestyle. With the growth in nominal GDP and 

continuing urbanization, the per capita disposable income of urban households has increased from RMB15,781 in 2008 to 

RMB24,565 in 2012, representing a CAGR of 11.7%, and is expected to increase to RMB34,740 in 2017, representing a 

CAGR of 7.2% from 2013 to 2017.

In addition, the upgrade demand resulting from traditional Chinese values, certain cities promoting families to purchase a 

second residential property with preferential interest rate, and the increase in remodeling activities are further expected to 

boost demand for home decoration and improvement products. It is estimated that the remodeling rate of previously owned 

properties increased from 18.3% to 23.6% from 2010 to 2012. However, as compared to countries such as the United 

States of America, China’s remodeling rate of residential properties from 2010 to 2012 is relatively low, indicating significant 

growth potential for the home decoration and improvement market as China’s economy, per capita GDP and urbanization 

rate continue to increase.

Impressed the Europe customers in Italy Cersaie Show by innovative products.
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The Group as the market leader in the ceramic tiles and bathroom products market is poised to take advantage of the vast 

growing market demand, and with its operational, marketing and logistic efficiency, the Group will further consolidate its 

leading market position in the ceramic tile and bathroom product markets.

BUSINESS REVIEW

The Group is the largest ceramic tile company in the PRC in terms of 2012 retail sales value, and is also the largest industry 

participant in the high-end ceramic tile segment with a market share of 9.77%, according to an independent market 

research report commissioned by the Company prepared by Frost & Sullivan, an independent research firm, in October 2013 

(“F&S Report”).

As a result of sustained growth of the Group’s ceramic tile products and bathroom products business in 2013, the Group 

has achieved significant growth over the past year. In 2013, the Group’s revenue, profit before tax and profit attributable to 

equity holders of the Company was RMB3,368.2 million, RMB502.2 million and RMB339.5 million, representing an increase 

of 34.8%, 109.1% and 103.1% over 2012, respectively. After excluding non-operational and one-off item comprising 

change in fair value of redeemable convertible preferred shares from the Group’s profit for the year, the adjusted net profit 

increased by 120.5% to RMB381.1 million from 2012. In 2013, the Group recorded a gross profit of RMB1,248.5 million, 

representing an increase of 40.5% over 2012, while the overall gross profit margin increased to 37.1% in 2013 (2012: 

35.6%); the increase is mainly attributable to growth in sale of high-end ceramic tile products by the Group and effective 

control of the Group’s production costs. This trend of growth in sale of the high-end ceramic tile products is expected to 

continue in 2014.

Solid Industry-leading Position

According to numbers issued by the China Industrial Information Issuing Center, the Group continued to rank number one 

in terms of retail sales value in China’s ceramic tile market for the year of 2013, which solidify the Group’s leading position 

in the industry. the Group achieved 34.8% of revenue growth to RMB3,368.2 million by stepping up its sales and marketing 

strategy, including improving store level productivity, expanding sales network coverage and penetration into third and 

fourth tier cities. According to F&S Report, the Group has the most extensive distribution network in the industry. As of 31 

December 2013, the Group had 1,609 retail outlets (including self owned and third party operated), covering over 500 cities 

across all provinces in China, representing an increase of 243 retail outlets comparing to the year of 2012. The Group’s dual 

sales model of direct sales and third party distributors have facilitated an effective and efficient expansion strategy, enabling 

the Group to increase its brand awareness, penetrate into a larger customer base and delivering first class customer service 

to its customers.
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The Group effectively increased its market exposure by sponsoring popular TV programs in prime time on mainstream media 

channels such as CCTV and Phoenix TV, as well as outdoor advertisements and promotions in markets across China.

As the leader of the Champion Alliance, the Group brings together eight leading household brands in home improvement 

industry to participate in joint marketing and promotional events. The Group hosted 3 nationwide joint marketing 

campaigns and regional joint marketing campaigns on a quarterly basis in 2013. These events created a strong branding 

synergy and generates considerable revenue through strong cross-selling effects.

Unique Logistics Network Supporting The Group’s Continuous Expansion

According to the F&S report, in the year of 2012 the Group owned the largest logistics network in the domestic ceramic tile 

industry, comprising 5 central warehouse and 18 regional warehouses across the country. In the year of 2013, the Group 

established another 6 regional warehouses in the provinces of Henan, Zhejiang, Jiangxi, Jiangsu, Shanxi, and Anhui. The 

Group optimized its transportation and logistic system, and managed to streamline the product movements among the 

warehouses. Benefiting from the better supply chain planning and economy of scale, the transportation costs decreased 

from RMB145.1 million in 2012 to RMB129.8 million in 2013 despite the significant increase in revenue.
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The logistics network provides the Group with strong strategic advantages, such as:

– effectively ensures timely delivery and cost-effective product replenishment to various distribution areas by shortening 

the delivery distance. It enables the distributors to have shorter order lead time and to place order in smaller volumes, 

which helps them better manage their inventory and cash flow, as well as reduce the necessity for having their own 

warehouses; and

– supports market penetration into third and fourth tier cities where further expansion and entrenchment is an 

important aspect of the Group’s growth strategy, by reducing the logistic costs typically associated with opening retail 

outlets and delivering products into such cities.
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On-Line Sales Platform

Due to changing consumer shopping habits, Dongpeng has increased its online sales efforts. Dongpeng has conducted 

various online marketing sales events with many well known internet portals, including Jiaju.sina.com.cn, CityTogo.com.

cn and Jinhua Teambuy Group of Power Culture Media. The consumers will get to experience the Dongpeng products first 

hand in its retail outlets. These online marketing events allows Dongpeng to reach to customers, and allow Dongpeng to 

gain new market shares rapidly. For example, Dongpeng together with Jia.com, has conducted over 30 events in over 26 

cities in 2013, with each events gathering over 3,000 customers. Dongpeng’s co-operation with Jiaju.sina.com.cn has led to 

the sales of approximately 5000 VIP cards nationwide, effectively attracting new customers, and increasing cost effectiveness 

of Dongpeng’s advertising efforts.

Research and Development

The Group has devoted significant resources to technological innovation, new product design and development. As of 31 

December 2013, the Group’s research and development team consisted of 296 professional staff, representing an increase 

of 43.7% compared to 2012.

The research and development efforts on ceramic tile products are demand driven, and the Group’s sales representatives 

maintain close contact with the research and development team. This enables the research and development team to 

respond quickly to changes in consumer demand and product trends identified by the Group’s sales representatives and 

develop products that best cater to market demands and needs. In 2013, the Group introduced 32 new product series.

Regional warehouse in Xian and factory in Qingyuan.
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Optimizing Operational Efficiency

Enhanced operational efficiency and effective costs control are the major drivers for our increasing profitability.

– Optimizing product mix and production planning.

 After a thorough analysis of the Group’s product portfolio in terms of consumer preference, sales performance, 

production efficiency, and competitive advantage, the Group has established a product mix evaluation mechanism. 

It effectively improved the quality of its production scheduling. With less rotations in production shifts, it significantly 

increased the Group’s productivity, energy efficiency and product quality, and as a result reduced the production cost.

– Increasing economies of scale.

 By centralizing the purchasing authorization power to the headquarters and optimizing purchasing process, the Group 

has managed to establish strategic relationship with high quality suppliers, gained better control on the raw material 

quality while getting a better price and payment terms due to economies of scale.

– Acquiring of bathroom product business.

 As the Group develops into a more mature business, it refines its business strategy and plans to expand its product 

offering by including more bathroom products, capitalizing on the brand synergy and cross-selling opportunities 

between the ceramic tile and bathroom products business segments. As a result, in May 2013, the Group undertook 

a series of restructuring; including the acquisition of a bathroom products business from certain related parties.

Corporate Social  Responsibility

The Group is committed to its corporate social responsibilities. During 2013, the Group has made donations to the 

underprivileged people of Qingyuan, Foshan and Hunan.

PRINCIPAL SOURCES OF LIQUIDITY OF THE GROUP

The Group’s principal sources of liquidity have historically been cash generated from operations and banks and other 

borrowings. We have historically used cash from such sources for working capital, production, facility expansions, other 

capital expenditures and debt service requirements. We anticipate these uses will continue to be our principal uses of cash in 

the future. We expect our cash flow will be sufficient to fund the Group’s ongoing business requirements.

The funds raised through IPO shall be used in accordance with that disclosed in the section headed “Use of Net Proceeds 

from IPO” of this annual report.
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FINANCIAL REVIEW

Overview

The key financial indicators of the Group are as follows:

Year ended Year ended

31 December 31 December Year-on-year 

2013 2012 change (%)       

Income statement items

(Expressed in RMB’000 unless 

 otherwise stated)

Sales 3,368,219 2,497,924 34.8

Gross profit 1,248,451 888,370 40.5

Profit attributable to owners 

 of the Company 339,498 167,181 103.1

Profit attributable to non-controlling 

 interest 5,678 5,659 0.3

Adjusted profit attributable to 

 owners of the Company (Note 1) 375,453 167,181 124.6

EBITDA 666,281 366,601 81.7

Earnings per share (RMB) (Note 2)

Basic 0.36 0.22 63.6

Diluted 0.36 0.22 63.6   
    

Year-on-year 

Selected financial ratios change (pts)

Gross profit margin (%) 37.1 35.6 1.5

Margin of profit attributable 

 to owners of the Company (%) 10.1 6.7 3.4

EBITDA margin (%) 19.8 14.7 5.1

Return on average equity

 attributable to owners

 of the Company (%) (Note 3) 32.4 71.2 (38.8)

Gearing ratio (net debt to 

 total equity) (%) (Note 4) net cash 118.7 N/A   
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Notes:

(1) For the analysis of adjusted profit, the effect of the change in fair value loss of redeemable and convertible preferred shares with 
amount of RMB 36.0 million (2012: Nil) has been excluded.

(2) Please refer to Note 16 to the financial statements of this annual report for the calculation of earnings per share.

(3) The return on equity attributable to owners of the Company is based on profit attributable to owners of the Company divided by 
average equity attributable to owners of the Company (computed as the sum of the equity attributable to owners of the Company 
at the beginning and end of the year, divided by two).

(4) The gearing ratio is based on net debt (aggregate of current and non-current borrowings and current and non-current obligation 
under a finance lease less cash and cash equivalents) divided by total equity attributable to owners of the Company.

Revenue

The revenue of the Group increased by 34.8% from RMB2,497.9 million in 2012 to RMB3,368.2 million in 2013, primarily 

reflecting an increase in the sales of our unglazed tile products and glazed tile products.

Revenue by product category

Revenue from unglazed tile products increased by 12.5% from RMB1,370.2 million for the year of 2012 to RMB1,541.5 

million for the year of 2013, mainly due to a combination of (i) the overall growth in market demand; (ii) our continuing 

sales and marketing efforts, especially the introduction of two new tile series, Amazon（亞馬遜）series and Royal Jade（皇

家玉）series; and (iii) the expansion of our sales channels, there is an increase in the net total of 243 additional retail outlets 

in 2013 (both self-owned and owned by third party), from 1,366 retail outlets as at the end of 2012 to 1,609 retail outlets 

as at the end of 2013.

Revenue from glazed tile products increased by 34.9% from RMB1,096.1 million for the year of 2012 to RMB1,479.1 

million for the year of 2013. The increase primarily reflected increases in sales of (i) glossy glazed tiles and crystal tiles, both 

new product categories launched in recent years, as sales of such products continued to ramp up in 2013; and (ii) ceramic 

chips, primarily attributable to the expansion and diversification of mass-market products.

Dongpeng’s ceramic tiles are eco-friendly and highly decorative.
It can perfectly imitate wooden floor in terms of design and texture..
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Revenue from bathroom products increased from RMB31.6 million for the year of 2012 to RMB347.6 million for the year 

of 2013. The increase was primarily due to our acquisition of the bathroom products business in May 2013. Historically, our 

bathroom products business consisted of resale of finished products purchased from related parties.

Revenue Break-Down by Product

Revenue by sales channel

74.5% of our ceramic tile products in terms of revenue were sold through our tier-one distributors, with the remaining 

25.5% sold through direct sales channels (which consist of self-owned retail outlets, direct corporate sales and preferred 

dealers) in 2013.

Revenue from direct sales channels of ceramic tile products increased by RMB39.6 million, or 5.4%, from RMB730.3 million 

in 2012 to RMB769.9 million in 2013. This increase was primarily attributable to the significant increase in revenue from 

sales to preferred dealers, which was due to increased marketing efforts by the Group in Shenzhen and Xi’an. Our preferred 

dealer stores increased to 119 as at 31 December 2013 compared to 93 as at 31 December 2012. However, the increase 

was partially offset by the decrease in revenue from corporate sales, primarily a result of our rigorous customer selection 

process as we refined our corporate sales strategy.
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Revenue from sales to our tier-one distributors of ceramic tile products increased by RMB514.7 million, or 29.6%, from 

RMB1,736.0 million in 2012 to RMB2,250.8 million in 2013. The increase was primarily attributable to the continuing 

growth of the Group’s distributor network. As at 31 December 2013, the Group has 592 tier-one distributors; representing 

an increase of 146 compared with 446 as at 31 December 2012.

Ceramic Tiles Revenue Break-down by Sales Channel

Nationwide distribution network covering over 500 cities.
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Cost of Sales

The Group’s cost of sales increased by 31.7% from RMB1,609.6 million in 2012 to RMB2,119.8 million in 2013. The 

increase primarily reflected increased sales volume of ceramic tile products.

Cost of Goods Sold Breakdown of Ceramic Tiles

Gross Profit and Gross Profit Margin

As a result of the foregoing, the Group’s gross profit increased by 40.5% from RMB888.4 million in 2012 to RMB1,248.5 

million in 2013. The gross profit margin increased by 1.5 percentage points from 35.6% in 2012 to 37.1% in 2013.

Our gross profit for ceramic tile products increased from RMB877.7 million in 2012 to RMB1,155.3 million in 2013, 

representing an increase in gross profit margin from 35.6% to 38.2%.

The increase in the gross profit and gross profit margin for ceramic tile products are primarily due to a combination of these 

factors:

• Overall operational efficiency – the continuing improvement in our production efficiency as a result of enlarged 

production scale; and

• Change in product mix – a change in product mix towards higher-end products such as glossy glazed tiles.

The Group’s gross profit for bathroom products increased from RMB10.7 million in 2012 to RMB93.2 million in 2013 mainly 

due to the acquisition of bathroom products business by the Group in May 2013.
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Other Income

Other income increased by 92.8% from RMB42.9 million in 2012 to RMB82.8 million in 2013. The increase was primarily 

due to (i) an increase in government grants of RMB31.0 million; and (ii) an increase in bank interest income of RMB6.2 

million, partially offset by a decrease in processing income of RMB2.2 million and a decrease of conference charge of 

RMB2.0 million.

Selling and Distribution Expenses

Selling and distribution expenses primarily consist of transportation expenses, advertising expenses, marketing expenses, 

travelling expenses, and salaries and wages for our sales employees.

The Group’s selling and distribution expenses decreased slightly from RMB440.1 million in 2012 to RMB424.0 million 

in 2013. The Group’s selling and distribution expenses as a percentage of the Group’s revenue decreased from 17.6% 

for 2012 to 12.6% for 2013, primarily due to improved operational efficiency as the Group continues to optimize its 

transportation and logistic system. The transportation expenses as a percentage of the Group’s revenue decreased by 1.9 

percentage points, from 5.8% in 2012 to 3.9% in 2013.

Administrative Expenses

The administrative expenses increased by 13.5%, from RMB189.6 million in 2012 to RMB215.2 million in 2013. This 

increase was primarily due to increase in local taxes as a result of operation expansion and increase in staff costs partly 

due to severance payments made to employees of Zibo Kapuer Ceramics Co., Ltd.（淄博卡普爾陶瓷有限公司）(“Zibo 
Kapuer”) (an indirect wholly owned subsidiary of the Company). Administrative expenses as a percentage of Group’s 

revenue remained relatively steady at 7.6% and 6.4% in 2012 and 2013 respectively.

Research and Development Expenses

Research and development expenses increased by 129.9% from RMB10.5 million in 2012 to RMB24.1 million in 2013, 

mainly represented by costs associated with trial production of new products.

Other Expenses

Other expenses increased by 190.6%, from RMB25.6 million in 2012 to RMB74.4 million in 2013. The increase primarily 

reflected expenses incurred in connection with the IPO of the Company on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange with 

amount of RMB32.9 million.

Finance Cost

Finance cost increased by 30.1% from RMB29.2 million in 2012 to RMB38.0 million in 2013. The increase in finance costs 

primarily reflected an increase in interest on bank borrowings wholly repayable within five years from RMB26.4 million for 

the year of 2012 to RMB35.5 million for the year of 2013.
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Income Tax Expense

Income tax expenses increased by 132.9% from RMB67.4 million in 2012 to RMB157.0 million in 2013, mainly due to the 

increased PRC enterprise income tax and deferred tax. Our effective tax rate increased from 28.0% in 2012 to 31.3% in 

2013 due to the provision made on the withholding tax on the distributable profit from PRC subsidiaries.

Profit for the Period

As a result of the foregoing factors, profit for the period increased by 99.8% from RMB172.8 million in 2012 to RMB345.2 

million in 2013. The Group’s net profit margin was 6.9% and 10.2% in 2012 and 2013, respectively. The increase of the 

Group’s net profit margin was primarily due to the increase of its gross profit margin and the decrease of distribution and 

selling expenses as a percentage of the Group’s revenue.

Profit before Taxation

As a result of the foregoing, the profit before tax increased by 109.1% from RMB240.2 million to RMB502.2 million, mainly 

due to increase in revenue.

Profit for the year attributable to the owners of the Company

Due to the foregoing reasons, profit attributable to owners of the Company increased from RMB167.2 million in 2012 to 

RMB339.5 million in 2013.

Net Profit Margin

Net profit margin increased 3.3 percentage points from 6.9% in 2012 to 10.2% in 2013. The increase in net profit margin 

was mainly attributable to an increase in net profits, primarily due to increases in revenue and gross margin.

FINANCIAL AND LIQUIDITY POSITION

Working capital and financial resources

As of 31 December 2013, the carrying amount of the Group’s cash and cash equivalents was RMB803.4 million (2012: 

RMB240.0 million).

As of 31 December 2013, the Group has a variable-rate borrowings amounting to RMB117.0 million (2012: RMB194.8 

million), and a fixed-rate borrowing amounting to RMB321.0 million (2012: RMB298.4 million).

Trade and Other Receivables

Trade receivables increased from RMB229.3 million in 2012 to RMB326.0 million in 2013 primarily due to increase of 

revenue. More details about trade and other receivable and the ageing analysis of trade receivable are set out in Note 21 of 

the financial statements of this annual report.
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Inventories

Inventories decreased by 16.8%, from RMB1,046.2 million as of 31 December 2012 to RMB870.0 million as of 31 December 

2013, primarily due to the Group’s improvement in the production planning and supply chain management. As a result, the 

inventory turnover days decreased from 221 in 2012 to 165 in 2013.

Borrowings

As of 31 December 2013, our Group’s total bank borrowings was RMB438.0 million.

The Group’s average cost of bank borrowings (calculated by dividing total interest expenses by average bank borrowings 

during the relevant year) was 6.4% in 2013, versus 5.6% in 2012.

Our Group’s principal sources for liquidity have been cash generated from operations and bank borrowings. The cash from 

such sources are primarily used for the Group’s working capital and capital expenditures.

Material Acquisitions

During the year ended 31 December 2013, Guangdong Dongpeng Holdings Co., Ltd. (廣東東鵬控股股份有限公司) 

(“Guangdong Dongpeng Holdings”) (an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of the Group) acquired 59.92% and 30.00% 

of equity interest in Foshan Dongpeng Sanitary Ware Co., Ltd. (“Dongpeng Sanitary Ware”) from Qingyuan Haiwei 

Industrial Investment Co., Ltd. (清遠市海威工業投資有限公司) and Dongpeng Ceramic (HK) Limited (東鵬陶瓷(香港)有限公

司), a wholly owned subsidiary of Guangdong Dongpeng Ceramics Co., Ltd. (“廣東東鵬陶瓷股份有限公司”) (“Guangdong 
Dongpeng Ceramics”), for a consideration of RMB35.5 million and RMB17.8 million, respectively, on 31 May 2013. The 

considerations of the foregoing acquisitions were determined in reference to Dongpeng Sanitary Ware’s independent assets 

appraisal report and taking into account the adjustment made based on audited net assets.

On the same date, Guangdong Yuhe Trading Co., Ltd. (廣東裕和商貿有限公司) (“Guangdong Yuhe”) (a subsidiary of 

the Company) acquired 10.08% equity interest in Dongpeng Sanitary Ware from Guangdong Dongpeng Ceramics for 

a consideration of RMB6.0 million with reference to an independent assets appraisal report and taking into account the 

adjustment made based on audited net assets.

Gearing Ratio

The gearing ratio is measured by net debt (aggregate of current and non-current borrowings and current and non-current 

obligations under a finance lease less cash and cash equivalents) divided by total equity attributable to owners of the 

Company. As at 31 December 2013, the Group was at net cash position, hence the gearing ratio is not applicable (2012: 

118.7%).

Capital and Other Commitments

Capital commitment as at 31 December 2013 amounted to approximately RMB147.0 million (2012: RMB90.5 million), 

which were mainly related to acquisitions of property, plant and equipment.
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Significant Investments

As at 31 December 2013, the Group’s short-term investment of RMB13.0 million represented a financial product issued by 

the bank in the PRC, with an expected but not guaranteed return of 2.3% per annum, dependening on the market price of 

its underlying financial instruments, mainly comprising of bonds debentures. The short-term investment was redeemed in 

January 2014 at the principal amount together with approximately the expected return. Except as disclosed in this annual 

report, the Group does not hold any other significant investment.

Contingent Liabilities

As of 31 December 2013, the Group did not have any material contingent liability.

Pledge of Assets/Off Balance Sheet Transactions

The following assets were pledged to secure bank borrowings and banking facilities granted to the Group and related 

parties as at 31 December 2013:

2013 2012

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

Buildings 130,414 74,790

Equipment and machinery 50,998 69,546

Prepaid lease payments 136,109 99,211

Pledged bank deposits 12,328 69,678
   

Total 329,849 313,225
   

Except as disclosed in this annual report, the Group has not entered into any off-balance sheet guarantees or other 

commitments to guarantee the payment obligations of any third parties. It does not have any interest in any unconsolidated 

entities that provides financing, liquidity, market risk or credit support to it or engages in leasing or hedging or research and 

development or other services with it.
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FUTURE PROSPECTS

Over the last 42 years, by virtue of the Group’s extensive sales network, differentiated products, efficient logistics system 

and our highly dedicated team, the Group continued to achieve excellent market performance.

Looking ahead, the Group intends to continue to strengthen its brand recognition and solidify its leading market position 

in the PRC ceramic tile market. The Group strives to achieve greater synergies between the ceramic tile business and 

bathroom products business. In addition, the Group will continue to increase its efforts on cross-selling, expanding its sales 

network, enhancing distributor management and enhancing its product mix and operational efficiency. In 2014, the Group 

seeks to open an additional 400 retail outlets in China, which are mainly operated by distributors. The Group is looking to 

allocate more resources in the development of online sales channels to capture the vast business opportunities in the online 

consumer market and create positive ties between physical stores and online stores.

In line with the increasing market demand and to better leverage the scale of economy, the Group is planning to increase its 

production capacity by approximately 8 million square meters in 2014.

The Group has a record of successfully taking over, integrating and turning around failing businesses. The Group intends to 

seek acquisition opportunities that complement its existing product portfolios, brands and distribution channels.

The Group believes that its long-established solid operational foundation and its direct access to the capital market after its 

IPO, will accelerate the Group’s business expansion, and prepare the Group for future market consolidation and generate 

higher returns for the Shareholders.

RESULTS AND DIVIDEND

The consolidated results of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2013 are set out on page 74 of this annual report.

The Board is pleased to recommend the payment of a final dividend of HK$0.07 per ordinary share (the “Proposed Final 
Dividend”) for the year. The final dividend of HK$0.07 per ordinary share is calculated based on 30% payout ratio of 

the net profit attributable to owners of the Company from 1 July 2013 to 31 December 2013, which is RMB218.3 million 

(equivalent to HK$277.7 million). Based on the numbers of issued Shares as at 31 December 2013, this represents a total 

distribution of approximately HK$83.3 million (equivalent to RMB65.5 million). Details of dividends declared are set out in 

Note 15 to the financial statements of this annual report.



Management Discussion and Analysis

DONGPENG HOLDINGS COMPANY LIMITED
Annual Report 201326

EMPLOYEES AND WELFARE CONTRIBUTION

As at 31 December 2013, the Group had a total of approximately 7,922 employees, as compared to 6,577 employees as at 

31 December 2012. The Group enters into employment contracts with its employees to cover matters such as position, term 

of employment, wage, employee benefits, liabilities for breaches and grounds for termination. Remuneration of the Group’s 

employees includes basic salaries, allowances, cash bonus, share-based incentive and other employee benefits, that are 

determined with reference to their experience, qualifications and general market conditions.

The total remuneration paid to the Group’s employees for the year ended 31 December 2013 amounted to approximately 

RMB359.1 million (2012: approximately RMB283.8 million).

Details of the Group’s staff costs are set out in Note 12 to the financial statements of this annual report. 

The following table sets forth the Group’s full-time employees by function as of 31 December 2013:

As of 31 December 2013

Number of
 employees % of total

   

Production 5,174 65.31

Management/administration 964 12.17

Procurement/logistics 404 5.10

Sales/marketing/planning 838 10.58

Design/research/development 296 3.74

Finance 186 2.35

Others (including audit and information technology) 60 0.75

Total 7,922 100
   

The Group has designed an evaluation system to assess the performance of its employees. This system forms the basis of 

our Group’s determination on employees’ salaries, incentives and promotions. We believe the salaries and incentives that 

our Group’s employees receive are competitive with market rates. Under applicable PRC laws and regulations, our Group is 

subject to social insurance contribution plans, work-related injury insurance and maternity insurance schemes.

We place a strong emphasis on providing training to our employees in order to enhance their technical and product 

knowledge as well as comprehension of industry quality standards and work place safety standards. We also provide regular 

on-site and off-site training to help our employees to improve their skills and knowledge. These training courses range 

from further educational studies to basic production process and skill training to professional development courses for our 

management personnel.
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MARKET RISKS

Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to cash flow interest rate risk through the impact of rate changes on interest bearing financial assets 

and financial liabilities, mainly interest bearing bank balances and bank borrowings at variable interest rates. Fixed rate bank 

borrowings, finance lease obligations and pledged bank deposits expose the Group to fair value interest rate risk. The Group 

review its borrowings regularly to monitor its interest rate exposure, and will consider hedging significant interest rate 

exposure should the need arise.

For details on the effective interest rates and terms of repayment of the bank borrowings of the Group as at 31 December, 

please refer to Note 27 to the consolidated financial statements.

Liquidity risk

The Group has established an appropriate liquidity risk management policy to monitor and maintain a level of cash and 

cash equivalents deemed adequate by the management to finance the Group’s operations and mitigate the effects of 

fluctuations in cash flows.

For details on the contractual maturity of the Group’s financial liabilities as at 31 December 2013, please refer to Note 6 to 

the consolidated financial statements.

Currency risk

The Group conducted its business primarily in the PRC with the majority of its revenue and expenditures denominated in 

Renminbi. The Group undertakes certain sale and purchase transaction denominated in foreign currencies, which expose the 

Group to foreign currency risk. During the year ended 31 December 2013, the Group has also raised funds in Hong Kong 

Dollar through the offering of its Shares on the main board of the Stock Exchange. The Group is mainly exposed to currency 

risk of United States Dollar and Hong Kong dollar against Renminbi. The Group currently does not have a foreign currency 

hedging policy. However, the management monitors foreign exchange exposure and will consider hedging significant 

foreign currency exposure should the need arise.

For details of the Group’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilities as at 31 December 2013, 

please refer to Note 6 to the consolidated financial statements.
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Below are brief profiles of the current directors (“Directors”, each a “Director”) and senior management of the Group.

DIRECTORS

The Board currently consists of nine Directors, comprising of three executive Directors, three non-executive Directors and 

three independent non-executive Directors. The following table set forth information regarding the Directors.

Name Age Position
Date of Appointment
as Director

    

Executive Directors
Mr. He Xinming 58 Chairman of the Board and 

 executive Director

12 March 2012

Mr. Chen Kunlie 50 Executive Director 12 March 2012

Mr. Bao Jianyong 43 Executive Director 5 November 2013

Non-executive Directors
Mr. Su Sen 68 Non-executive Director 12 March 2012

Mr. Sun Qian 40 Non-executive Director 12 March 2012

Ms. Sun Limei 51 Non-executive Director 12 March 2012

Independent non-executive
Directors
Mr. Yin Hong 56 Independent non-executive

 Director

5 November 2013

Ms. Hsieh H., Lily 59 Independent non-executive

 Director

5 November 2013

Mr. Wu Haibing 41 Independent non-executive

 Director

5 November 2013
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EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS

Mr. He Xinming (何新明), aged 58, is the chairman of the Board and an executive Director of the Company. He is also 

a director of certain subsidiaries of the Group. He is primarily responsible for the Company’s strategic planning, overall 

management and business development. He was appointed to the Company’s Board on 12 March 2012. He has over 30 

years of experience in the porcelain and ceramics manufacturing industry. Before founding Foshan Shiwan Dongpeng 

Ceramic Group Co., Ltd. (佛山市石灣東鵬陶瓷集團有限公司) (“Dongpeng Group”) in 1997, he was head of Foshan 

Shiwan Dongpeng Ceramic Central Factory (佛山市石灣東平陶瓷總廠) (“Shiwan Central Factory”). Mr. He became 

chairman of the board of directors and general manager of Dongpeng Group in 1997 and has been leading our Group.

Mr. He received a bachelor’s degree in machinery and manufacture (long distance courses) from South China University of 

Technology (華南理工大學) in 1989. He is a senior engineer (高級工程師), and holds office as the vice president of China 

Building Ceramic & Sanitary Ware Association (中國建築衛生陶瓷協會), The Seventh Foshan Associations of Enterprises and 

Entrepreneurs and Foshan Chancheng District General Chamber of Commerce (佛山市禪城區總商會). He is also an honorary 

chairman of Foshan Ceramics Industry Association (佛山市陶瓷行業協會委員會), a council member of Chinese People’s 

Political Consultative Conference in Foshan (佛山市政協) and a deputy to the Third People’s Congress of Chancheng district 

in Foshan (佛山市禪城區第三屆人民代表大會). Mr. He was also voted “Person of the Year” at the seventh Ranking of Top 

Cutting-Edge Producers in China’s Ceramics Industry (第七屆中國陶瓷行業新銳榜) in 2011 and “Representative Leader in 

Thirty Years of Reform of China’s Construction Materials” by China Building Materials Association (中國建築材料聯合會) in 

2009.

Mr. Chen Kunlie (陳昆列), aged 50, is vice president of the Group and an executive Director of the Company. He is also 

a director of certain subsidiaries of the Group. He is primarily responsible for the management of our Group’s strategic 

planning. He was appointed to the Company’s Board on 12 March 2012. Joining our Group in 1987, Mr. Chen has more 

than 20 years of experience in the porcelain and ceramics manufacturing industry. Mr. Chen received a bachelor’s degree in 

ceramics engineering from South China University of Technology in 1987.

Mr. Bao Jianyong (包建永), aged 43, is an executive Director and joint company secretary of the Company. He is also 

a director of certain subsidiaries of the Group. He is primarily responsible for internal audit. He was appointed to the 

Company’s Board on 5 November 2013. Mr. Bao has more than 15 years of experience in auditing and accounting. He 

joined Guangdong Dongpeng Ceramics in 1999 as chief financial officer. Prior to that, he worked for Foshan Accounting 

Firm (佛山會計事務所). Mr. Bao received a bachelor’s degree in environmental planning and management from Wuhan 

University (武漢大學) in 1992, and a master’s degree in accounting from Sun Yat-Sen University (中山大學) in 2009.
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NON-EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS

Mr. Su Sen (蘇森), aged 68, is a non-executive Director of the Company. He is also a director of certain subsidiaries of 

the Group. He was appointed to the Company’s Board on 12 March 2012. Mr. Su has over 30 years of experience in the 

porcelain and ceramics manufacturing industry. From 1994 to 2006, he was the deputy general manager of the Shiwan 

Central Factory and Guangdong Dongpeng Ceramics. Before joining our Group, Mr. Su worked for Shiwan Ceramics 

Craftwork Factory (石灣陶瓷工藝廠) and Shiwan Third Factory of Ceramic Utility Products (石灣日用陶瓷三廠), and was 

responsible for technology and craftwork of ceramic manufacturing. He started his career as early as 1958.

Mr. Sun Qian (孫謙), aged 40, is a non-executive Director of the Company. He was appointed to the Company’s Board on 

12 March 2012. Mr. Sun is a managing director of Sequoia Capital China, where he focuses on consumer and technology 

related investment. Mr. Sun was a director of Bona Film Group Limited, a company listed on NASDAQ, from 2007 to 

2011. Prior to joining Sequoia Capital China in 2006, Mr. Sun worked at General Atlantic from 2003 to 2005, focusing on 

technology related growth investment in China. He also worked as a management consultant at Monitor Group in Hong 

Kong from 1997 to 1999. Mr. Sun received a BA degree in applied mathematics from Harvard College in 1997, an MBA 

from Harvard Business School and a J.D. from Harvard Law School in 2003.

Ms. Sun Limei (孫麗梅), aged 51, is a non-executive Director of the Company. She is also a director of certain subsidiaries 

of the Group. She was appointed to the Company’s Board on 12 March 2012. Ms. Sun has more than 10 years of 

experience in the porcelain and ceramics manufacturing industry. She joined Guangdong Dongpeng Ceramics in 1999 as 

assistant to the general manager, and served as deputy general manager from 2009 to 2011 and executive vice president 

from 2011 to 2012. Before joining our Group, Ms. Sun gained significant experience in managing industrial factories while 

working for Foshan Copper Tube Company (佛山精細銅管公司), Foshan Electricity and Ceramic Factory (佛山電瓷廠), 

Dalian Magnetic Heads Factory (大連磁頭廠) and Star Light Mold Factory (星光模具廠). She received a bachelor’s degree in 

machinery and manufacture (long distance courses) from South China University of Technology in 1988.
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INDEPENDENT NON-EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS

Mr. Yin Hong (尹虹), aged 56, is an independent non-executive Director of the Company. He was appointed to the 

Company’s Board on 5 November 2013. Mr. Yin has been in academic research in the fields of material composition and 

manufacturing of ceramics for over 30 years and holds editorial positions with various academic journals on ceramics. 

Mr. Yin is an associate professor in inorganic materials with South China University of Technology. He currently serves as 

deputy secretary general of China Building Ceramic & Sanitary Ware Association (中國建築衛生陶瓷協會), vice chairman of 

National Technical Committee on Building and Sanitary Ceramics of Standardization Administration of China (全國建築衛生

陶瓷標準化技術委員會), executive chief editor of China Ceramics magazine (中國陶瓷) and deputy director of the editorial 

boards of Ceramics magazine (陶瓷) and Foshan Ceramics magazine (佛山陶瓷). Mr. Yin served as economics advisor to the 

governments of Jiajiang county, Sichuan province (四川省夾江縣) and Chaling County, Hunan province (湖南省茶陵縣), 

as well as a business promotion advisor for Dangyang city, Hubei province (湖北省當陽市). Mr. Yin graduated from Jiangxi 

Jingdezhen Ceramic Institute (江西景德鎮陶瓷學院) majoring in ceramic engineering in 1979, and received a master’s 

degree and a Ph. D. in inorganic materials with South China University of Technology in 1983 and 1992, respectively. He has 

been in the academia since 1980s.

Ms. Hsieh H., Lily (謝慧雲), aged 59, is an independent non-executive Director of the Company. She was appointed to 

the Company’s Board on 5 November 2013. She has over 30 years of experience in the auditing and accounting in various 

industries, including food retailing, manufacturing and processing, public utilities and airlines. Ms. Hsieh joined YUM! China 

in 1996 and was the chief financial officer of YUM! China from 2000 to 2012. Before joining YUM! China, she worked with 

Kraft Foods (Asia Pacific) Ltd., Pillsbury Canada, and China Airlines. Ms. Hsieh received an MBA from University of Toronto 

in 1980 and the title of Certified Management Accountant (CMA) in 1985. Ms. Hsieh served as a non-executive director of 

Little Sheep Group Limited (Stock code: 00968.HK) from November 2009 until it was delisted from the main board of the 

Stock Exchange in February 2012.

Mr. Wu Haibing (吳海兵), aged 41, is an independent non-executive Director of the Company. He was appointed to the 

Company’s Board on 5 November 2013. Mr. Wu has over 10 years of experience in the financial field, and is currently 

the chief financial officer of Plateno Hotels Group (formerly “7 Days Group Holdings Limited”), which was privatized and 

delisted from the New York Stock Exchange on 18 July 2013. Prior to that, Mr. Wu worked for PricewaterhouseCoopers 

in the United States and later in China from 2000 to 2007, and last held the position of senior manager, responsible for 

improvement of internal controls, risk management, corporate governance and audit support. Mr. Wu received a bachelor’s 

degree from Shanghai Jiao Tong University (上海交通大學) and an MBA from Michigan State University. Mr. Wu has been 

an independent director of Country Style Cooking Restaurant Chain Co., Ltd. (NYSE: CCSC), a company listed on the New 

York Stock Exchange since September 2011.
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SENIOR MANAGEMENT

The following table presents certain information concerning the senior management personnel of the Group

Name Age Year joined Position
    

Mr. Cai Chuyang 50 2002 President and Chief Executive Officer

Mr. Chen Kunlie 50 1987 Vice President

Mr. Liang Huicai 39 2001 Vice President

Mr. Jin Guoting 43 2008 Vice President

Mr. Shao Yu 38 2013 Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

Mr. Shi Yufeng 38 1996 Vice President

Ms. Lin Hong 47 2009 Vice President
    

Mr. Cai Chuyang (蔡初陽), aged 50, is the president of our Group and chief executive officer (“CEO”) of our Company. 

He is responsible for our Group’s overall business management. He was appointed as the Company’s CEO in July 2012 and 

has been serving as our Group’s president since July 2012. Mr. Cai has served as various positions, including deputy general 

manager of Guangdong Dongpeng Holdings and general manager of Dongpeng Sanitary Ware since joining our Group in 

December 2002. Prior to that, Mr. Cai was the deputy chief of Shiwan District Government of Foshan, Guangdong province 

(佛山市石灣區政府副區長). Mr. Cai graduated from Foshan Veterinary School (佛山獸醫專科學校) with a junior college 

degree in farm veterinary.

Mr. Chen Kunlie (陳昆列), aged 50, is a vice president of our Group. His biographical details are set out in the section 

headed “Profile of Directors and Senior Management – Executive Directors” in this annual report.

Mr. Liang Huicai (梁慧才), aged 39, is a vice president of our Group. He is primarily responsible for our Group’s sales and 

marketing. Mr. Liang has more than ten years of experience in the sales and marketing of ceramics product. He has held 

various management positions with Guangdong Dongpeng Ceramics, as deputy general manager of the sales department 

from 2009 to 2012 and as head of the marketing and sales center for Southern regions from 2008 to 2009. He joined our 

Group as a salesman for Guangdong Dongpeng Ceramics in 2001. Mr. Liang received a bachelor’s degree in inorganic non-

metal materials from South China University of Technology in 1997.

Mr. Jin Guoting (金國庭), aged 47, is a vice president of our Group. He is primarily responsible for manufacturing, research 

and development as well as quality control. He has more than 20 years of experience in ceramics manufacturing. Mr. Jin has 

held several management positions with our Group, as vice president from 2011 to 2012 and as general manager of the 

manufacture center from February to May in 2011 for Guangdong Dongpeng Ceramics, and as general manager from 2009 

to 2011 for Foshan Hua Sheng Chang Ceramics Co., Ltd. Prior to that, Mr. Jin worked for Guangdong Dongpeng Ceramics 

from May to November in 2009, and held the position as assistant to general manager as well as manager of technology 

department with Guangdong Xin Run Cheng Ceramics Co., Ltd. (廣東新潤成陶瓷有限公司) from 2001 to 2009. He also 

worked for Shiwan Central Factory in the early 1990s. Mr. Jin received a master’s degree in metalworking and resources 

from Central South University (中南工業大學) in 1992.
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Mr. Shao Yu (邵鈺), aged 38, is a vice president and chief financial officer of our Group. He is primarily responsible for 

financial and information technology matters. He was appointed the Company’s vice president on 8 April 2013. Mr. Shao 

has over 15 years of experience in financing and accounting fields. Before joining our Group, Mr. Shao was a director, 

company secretary and assistant general manager of Jiangsu Riying Electronics Co., Ltd. (江蘇日盈電子股份有限公司) from 

2011 to 2013. He worked for Procter & Gamble from 2009 to 2011 and was financial controller for the Business Unit of 

Salon Professional, greater China region. He was an investment banking associate with the New York office of Jefferies & 

Company in 2008. He was a corporate finance manager at the headquarters of Solectron Corporation in California from 

2000 to 2006, and a finance manager of Solectron Technology (Suzhou) Co., Ltd. (旭電(蘇州)科技有限公司) from 1997 to 

2000. Mr. Shao received an MBA from the University of Chicago, Booth School of Business in 2008 and a bachelor’s degree 

in finance from Soochow University in 1997.

Mr. Shi Yufeng (施宇峰), aged 38, is a vice president of our Group. He is primarily responsible for production planning, 

logistics and sales in overseas market. He has over 15 years of experience in ceramics manufacturing. Since joining our 

Group in 1996, Mr. Shi served as assistant to deputy executive vice president of Guangdong Dongpeng Holdings from 

February to December in 2012, general manager of the Shandong branch company of Guangdong Dongpeng Ceramics 

from 2011 to 2012 and general manager of Lixian Xinpeng Ceramics Co., Ltd. (“Lixian Xinpeng”) from 2009 to 2011, as 

well as worked for the equipment department, the first workshop and the fifth workshop of Foshan Shiwan Huatai Ceramics 

Co., Ltd (“Shiwan Huatai”) and the ninth workshop of Shiwan Decorative Tile Factory. Mr. Shi received a bachelor’s degree 

in industrial automation from Nanjing University of Science & Technology (南京理工大學) in 1996.

Ms. Lin Hong (林紅), aged 43, is a vice president of our Group. She is primarily responsible for the management of our 

administrative and human resources functions. Since joining our Group in 2008, Ms. Lin served as lead executive assistant 

of the general manager’s office from 2008 to 2011. Before joining our Group, Ms. Lin was head of business affairs with 

the Television Station of Foshan city, Guangdong province, and an editor with the Television Station of Meizhou city, 

Guangdong province and a program host with the Television Station of Xingning city, Guangdong province. Ms. Lin received 

a college diploma in political education from Jiaying Teachers College (嘉應師範專科學校) in 1990.



CORPORATE
GOVERNANCE

REPORT



Corporate Governance Report

DONGPENG HOLDINGS COMPANY LIMITED
Annual Report 201336

Maintaining high standards of business ethics and corporate governance has always been one of the Group’s key focuses. 

The Board and the management of the Company are committed to conducting the Group’s businesses in a transparent 

and responsible manner, and they believe good corporate governance provides a framework that is essential for effective 

management, a healthy corporate culture, sustainable business growth and enhancing Shareholders’ value in the long term.

(A) CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES

The Company has adopted the code provisions as set out in the Corporate Governance Code and Corporate 

Governance Report (the “Code”) as contained in Appendix 14 to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on 

The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (as amended from time to time) (the “Listing Rules”) as its own code to 

govern its corporate governance practices.

In the opinion of the Directors, the Company, since the Listing Date (being 9 December 2013) and up to the date of 

the annual report (the “Relevant Period”), has adopted, applied and complied with the code provisions contained in 

the Code.

The Board will continue to review and monitor the practices of the Company with an aim to achieve, maintain and 

implement a high standard of corporate governance practices.

(B) DIRECTORS’ AND SENIOR MANAGEMENT’S SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS

The Company has adopted the “Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers” (the “Model 
Code”) set out in Appendix 10 to the Listing Rules as its code of conduct regarding dealings in the securities of the 

Company by the Directors and the Group’s senior management who, because of his/her office or employment, is 

likely to possess inside information in relation to the Group or the Company’s securities.

Upon specific enquiry, all the Directors confirm that they have complied with the Model Code during the Relevant 

Period. In addition, the Company is not aware of any non-compliance of the Model Code by the senior management 

of the Group during the Relevant Period.
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(C) THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

 Board Members

During the Relevant Period, the Board consisted of 9 Directors: including three executive Directors, three non-

executive Directors and three independent non-executive Directors. Members of the Board include:

Executive Directors
Mr. He Xinming (Chairman of the Board)
Mr. Chen Kunlie

Mr. Bao Jianyong

Non-executive Directors
Mr. Su Sen

Mr. Sun Qian

Ms. Sun Limei

Independent Non-executive Directors
Mr. Yin Hong

Ms. Hsieh H., Lily

Mr. Wu Haibing

Save as disclosed in the section headed “Profile of Directors and Senior Management” of this annual report, the 

Directors and senior management have no other financial, business, family or other material/relevant relationships 

with one another.

During the Relevant Period, the Company has at all times complied with the requirement of Rule 3.10A of the Listing 

Rules, which requires an issuer’s board of directors to have at least one third of its members being independent 

non-executive Directors. In addition, the Company has duly complied with Rule 3.10(2) of the Listing Rules, which 

requires at least one of the independent non-executive directors to have appropriate professional qualifications or 

accounting or related financial management expertise. Mr. Wu Haibing, chairman of the audit committee of the 

Company (the “Audit Committee”) and being one of the independent non-executive Directors, possesses over 10 

years of experience in the financial field. Together with another two independent non-executive Directors, Mr. Yin 

Hong and Ms. Hsieh H., Lily, all of whom have wide exposure and experience in the fields of finance and business 

management, provide the Group with diversified expertise and experience. Their views and participation in Board 

and Board committee meetings bring independent judgment and advice on issues relating to the Group’s strategies, 

performance, conflicts of interest, management process and to ensure that the interests of all Shareholders are taken 

into account.

The Board considers that the balance between executive and non-executive Directors is reasonable and adequate to 

provide sufficient checks and balances that safeguard the interests of Shareholders and the Group as a whole. The 

composition of the Board reflects the necessary balance of skills and experience appropriate for the requirements of 

the business development of the Group and for effective leadership. The Board has separate and independent access 

to the senior management and the joint company secretaries at all times.
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Directors must dedicate sufficient time and attention to the Group’s affairs. To this end, the Company requests all 

Directors to disclose to the Company annually the number and the nature of offices held in public companies or 

organizations and other significant commitments with an indication of the time involved.

The Company has received from the independent non-executive Directors their respective confirmation of 

independence pursuant to Rule 3.13 of the Listing Rule and the Board considers that all independent non-executive 

Directors are independent. The Board believes that the present structure of the Board can ensure the independence 

and objectivity of the Board and provide an effective system of checks and balance to safeguard the interests of the 

Shareholders and the Company.

All Directors, including independent non-executive Directors, are clearly identified as such in all corporate 

communications containing the names of the Directors. A list of roles and functions of Directors is published on the 

websites of the Company and the Stock Exchange, and the Company will keep updating the list whenever necessary.

The Company has arranged appropriate directors and officer’s liability insurance cover in respect of legal action 

against the Directors.

 Appointment, Re-election and Removal of Directors

Each of the Directors has entered into a service contract or a letter of appointment with the Company for a specific 

term. The initial term of office for each of the Directors is a term of three years from their respective appointment date 

and is subject to retirement by rotation at an annual general meeting (the “AGM”) at least once every three years.

According to the articles of association of the Company (the “Articles”), one-third of the Directors for the time being 

(if their number is not a multiple of three, the number nearest to but not less than one-third) shall retire from office 

by rotation at each AGM provided that every director shall be subject to retirement by rotation at least once every 

three years. The retiring Director shall be eligible for re-election at the relevant AGM. In addition, the Articles provide 

that any Director appointed by the Board to fill a casual vacancy shall hold office only until the first general meeting of 

the Company after his/her appointment, whereas any Director appointed by the Board as an addition to the existing 

Board shall hold office only until the next following AGM. The Director appointed by the Board as aforesaid shall be 

eligible for re-election at the relevant general meeting.

Shareholders may, by ordinary resolution passed at general meeting convened and held in accordance with the 

Articles, remove a Director at any time before the expiration of his/her period of office notwithstanding anything to 

the contrary in the Articles or in any agreement between the Company and such Director (but without prejudice to 

any claim for damages for any breach of such agreement).

 Directors’ Continuing Professional Development

Directors must keep abreast of their collective responsibilities. All Board members received an induction package 

covering the regulatory obligations of a director of a listed company. The Company will also provide or arrange 

briefings and trainings to develop and refresh the Directors’ knowledge and skills. The Company continuously updates 

Directors on the latest developments regarding the Listing Rules and other applicable regulatory and statutory 

requirements from time to time, to ensure compliance and enhance their awareness of good corporate governance 

practices.
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Directors and senior management members have received training regarding a wide spectrum of areas relating to 

directors’ duties and corporate governance in 2013. The Company believes that such training would keep them 

abreast of relevant legal requirements and good corporate governance practices.

In particular, on 21 July 2013, the Directors (including senior management members) attended training conducted by 

the Hong Kong legal advisors to the Company, which covered inter alia the following topics:

• Obligations of directors and senior management members arising from common law, the Hong Kong 

Companies Ordinance and the Listing Rules;

• Fiduciary duties of directors;

• Prospectus, announcement and circular disclosures; and

• Obligations of directors and senior management of listed companies, including those under Chapters 3, 13, 14, 

14A and the relevant appendices of the Listing Rules.

Internally, the Company’s senior management, including our executive Directors, will implement a training plan and 

conduct training sessions for our key staff members on a continuing basis.

The Directors are required to submit to the Company details of training sessions they received in each financial year 

for the Company’s maintenance of proper training records of the Directors. According to the training records currently 

maintained by the Company, the training received by each of the directors in 2013 is summarized as follows:

Type of training/education
Training on regulatory

development, directors’ duties
or other relevant topics

Reading regulatory updates
or corporate governance

related materials

Mr. He Xinming √ √
Mr. Chen Kunlie √ √
Mr. Bao Jianyong √ √
Mr. Su Sen √ √
Mr. Sun Qian √ √
Ms. Sun Limei √ √
Mr. Yin Hong √ √
Ms. Hsieh H., Lily √ √
Mr. Wu Haibing √ √
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 Board and Board Committee Meetings

Under code provision A.1.1 of the Code, the Board should meet regularly and Board meetings should be held at least 

four times a year at approximately quarterly intervals and under code provision A.2.7 of the Code, the chairman of the 

Board should at least annually hold meeting with the non-executive directors (including independent non-executive 

directors) without the executive directors present.

During the Relevant Period, one Board meeting was held on 27 March 2014 to approve the Groups’ final results 

for the year ended 31 December 2013 and other relevant matters. All Board members attended the said meeting in 

person. The Director’s attendance at the above Board meeting is set out in the section headed “Attendance at Board 

and Board Committee Meetings” below.

The Board intends to meet at least four times per year in the future, and the chairman of the Board intends to hold 

at least one meeting per year with the non-executive Directors (including the independent non-executive Directors) 

without the executive Directors present.

During the Relevant Period, the Board considers that all meetings have been legally and properly convened in 

compliance with the relevant laws and regulations (including the Listing Rules and the Articles). With the assistance 

of the joint company secretaries, the chairman of the Board takes the lead to ensure that Board meetings and Board 

committee meetings are convened in accordance with the requirements set out in the Articles, the terms of reference 

of the respective Board committees and the Listing Rules.

A tentative schedule for regular Board meetings for 2014 will be provided to the Directors. At least 14 days’ notice 

for all regular Board meetings will be given to all Directors and all Directors must be given the opportunity to include 

items or businesses for discussion in the agenda. For all other Board meetings, reasonable notice will be given. 

Relevant agenda and accompanying Board papers  will be sent to all Directors at least three days in advance of every 

regular Board meeting.

All matters and decisions reached, including any concerns raised by Directors or dissenting views expressed, will 

be recorded in minutes of Board meetings or other Board committees meetings in sufficient details. Draft and final 

versions of minutes of Board/Board committee meetings will be sent to all Directors/Board committee members for 

comment and records respectively, within reasonable time after the respective meetings are held. In addition, minutes 

of all Board meeting or Board committee meetings are available for inspection at any reasonable time on reasonable 

notice by any Director.

Upon making reasonable request to the Company, Board members have the right to seek independent professional 

advice or services at the Company’s expense to assist them to perform their duties to the Company.

Should a potential conflict of interest involving substantial Shareholder(s) or Director(s) arise and the Board considers 

the matter to be material, the Company will hold a physical Board meeting to discuss and consider the matter, instead 

of passing a written resolution. Independent non-executive Directors who, and whose associates, have no material 

interest in the transaction should be required to be present at that Board meeting.
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 Attendance at Board and Board Committee Meetings

Attendance of each Director at all the Board meetings and Board committee meetings during the Relevant Period is as 

follows. No general meeting has been held by the Company during the Relevant Period.

Name of director
Board

meeting

Audit 
Committee

meeting

Nomination
Committee

 meeting

Remuneration
Committee

meeting
     

Executive Directors
Mr. He Xinming (Chairman of the Board) 1/1 N/A N/A N/A

Mr. Chen Kunlie 1/1 N/A N/A N/A

Mr. Bao Jianyong 1/1 N/A N/A N/A

Non-executive Directors
Mr. Su Sen 1/1 1/1 N/A N/A

Mr. Sun Qian 1/1 N/A N/A N/A

Ms. Sun Limei 1/1 N/A N/A N/A

Independent non-executive Directors
Mr. Yin Hong 1/1 N/A N/A N/A

Ms. Hsieh H., Lily 1/1 1/1 N/A N/A

Mr. Wu Haibing 1/1 1/1 N/A N/A

(D) CHAIRMAN AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Code provision A.2.1 of the Code provides that the roles of the chairman and the chief executive should be separate 

and should not be performed by the same individual. The division of responsibilities between the chairman and the 

chief executive should be clearly established and set out in writing.

To ensure a balance of power and authority, the Company has appointed Mr. He Xingming (“Mr. He”) as the 

chairman of the Board and Mr. Cai Chuyang as the CEO. Mr. He is an executive Director, and Mr. Cai Chuyang is a 

senior management of the Company.

Mr. He, as the chairman of the Board, provides leadership for the Board and is responsible for the effective running 

of the Board. He works with the senior management to ensure that all key and appropriate issues are discussed 

timely, and that the Directors receive, in a timely manner, adequate information which is accurate, clear, complete 

and reliable. Mr. He is also responsible for ensuring that good corporate governance practices and procedures are 

established, encouraging all Directors to make full and active contribution to the Board’s affairs, taking the lead to 

ensure that the Board acts in the interests of the Company and its Shareholders, and ensuring that appropriate steps 

are taken to provide effective communication with the Shareholders.
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A culture of openness and constructive relations among Directors are promoted within the Board, facilitating effective 

contribution of non-executive Directors ensuring constructive relations between executive and non-executive Directors.

The CEO is responsible for the management of the day-to-day operations and the implementation of the approved 

strategies of the Group.

(E) BOARD COMMITTEES

 Functions and Duties of the Board

The Board supervises the management of business and affairs of the Company. The primary duties of the Board 

include:

(a) overall management of the business and strategic development;

(b) deciding business plans and investment plans;

(c) monitoring the ongoing operation of the Company and to ensure that it is managed in the best interests of the 

Shareholders as a whole while taking into account the interests of other stakeholders;

(d) convening general meetings and reporting to the Shareholders; and

(e) exercising other powers, functions and duties conferred by Shareholders in general meetings.

The Board delegates the authority and responsibility of daily operations, business strategies and day to day 

management of the Company to the CEO and the senior management.

The Board is also responsible for performing the corporate governance duties as set out in code provision D.3.1 of the 

Code including:

(a) to develop and review the Company’s policies and practices on corporate governance and make 

recommendations to the Board;

(b) to review and monitor the training and continuous professional development of Directors and senior 

management;

(c) to review and monitor the Company’s policies and practices on compliance with legal and regulatory 

requirements;

(d) to develop, review and monitor the code of conduct applicable to Directors, senior management and employees 

of the Company; and

(e) to review the Company’s compliance with the Code and disclosure in this corporate governance report.
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 Delegation by the Board

To assist the Board in execution of its duties and facilitate effective management, certain functions of the Board have 

been delegated by the Board to various Board committees, including Audit Committee, remuneration committee (the 
“Remuneration Committee”), nomination committee (the “Nomination Committee”) and compliance committee 

(the “Compliance Committee”), and the senior management. All Board committees perform their distinct roles in 

accordance with their respective terms of reference which are available to public on the websites of the Company and 

the Stock Exchange.

The senior management, under the leadership of the CEO, is delegated by the Board with the authority and 

responsibility for the daily operations and management of the Group. The delegated functions and work tasks are 

periodically reviewed. Approval has to be obtained from the Board prior to any significant transactions to be entered 

into by the Company.

 Audit Committee

The Company established an Audit Committee on 5 November 2013 with written terms of reference in compliance 

with rule 3.21 and 3.22 of the Listing Rules and code provision C.3.3 of the Code. The Audit Committee has three 

members, namely Mr. Wu Haibing, Ms. Hsieh H., Lily and Mr. Su Sen. Mr. Wu Haibing, the Company’s independent 

non-executive Director, has been appointed as the chairman of the Audit Committee, and he possesses the 

appropriate professional qualifications required under the Listing Rules.

The primary responsibilities of the Audit Committee are to review and supervise the financial reporting process 

and internal control system of the Group, oversee the audit process and perform other duties and responsibilities 

as assigned by the Board. The Audit Committee has access to independent professional advice, if required, and is 

provided with sufficient resources to perform its duties.

During the Relevant Period, the Audit Committee has held one meeting, during which the following works were 

performed:

• Discussion with the external auditors about the scope of work and fee in respect of their audit work for the year 

ended 31 December 2013.

• Review the Group’s financial results for the year ended 31 December 2013, significant issues on financial 

reporting and internal control and appointment of external auditors.

The attendance of the Audit Committee members at the above meeting is set out in the section headed “Attendance 

at Board and Board Committee Meetings” above.

 Remuneration Committee

The Company established the Remuneration Committee on 5 November 2013 with written terms of reference in 

compliance with Rule 3.25 and 3.26 of the Listing Rules and code provision B.1.2 of the Code. The Remuneration 

Committee has three members, namely Ms. Hsieh H., Lily, Mr. Yin Hong and Mr. He Xinming. Ms. Hsieh H., Lily, 

the Company’s independent non-executive Director, has been appointed as the chairman of the Remuneration 

Committee. The Remuneration Committee has access to independent professional advice, if required, and is provided 

with sufficient resources to perform its duties.
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The primary duties of the Remuneration Committee are to review, determine and make recommendations to the 

Board on the policy and structure of the remuneration (including bonuses and other compensation) payable to the 

Company’s Directors and senior management and make recommendations on employee benefit arrangements.

The Remuneration Committee will consult with chairman of the Board about the remuneration proposals for the other 

executive Directors. 

As the Company’s shares were only listed on the main board of the Stock Exchange from 9 December 2013, no 

meeting was held by the Remuneration Committee from the Listing Date to the date of this annual report.

Pursuant to code provision B.1.5 of the Code, the annual remuneration of the members of the senior management by 

band for the year ended 31 December 2013 is set out below:

Remuneration band (RMB)
Number of
individual

  

1,500,001–2,500,000 5

2,500,001–3,500,000 1

3,500,001–4,000,000 1
  

7
  

Details of the remuneration of each Director for the year ended 31 December 2013 are set out in Note 13 to the 

financial statements of this annual report.

 Nomination Committee

The Company established a Nomination Committee on 5 November 2013 with written terms of reference in 

compliance with code provision A.5.1 and A.5.2 of the Code. The Nomination Committee consists of three members, 

namely Mr. He Xinming, Mr. Yin Hong and Mr. Wu Haibing. Mr. He Xinming, the Company’s executive Director 

and chairman of the Board, has been appointed as the chairman of the Nomination Committee. The Nomination 

Committee has access to independent professional advice, if required, and is provided with sufficient resources to 

perform its duties.

The primary duties of the Nomination Committee are to review the structure, size and composition of the Board 

annually and make recommendations on any proposed changes to the Board compositions to complement the 

Company’s corporate strategy. The Nomination Committee is also responsible for indentifying suitably qualified 

individuals and making recommendations to the Board on the appointment or re-appointment of Directors and 

succession planning of Directors. Furthermore, it also assesses the independence of the independent non-executive 

Directors.

As the Company’s Shares were only listed on the main board of the Stock Exchange from 9 December 2013, no 

meeting was held by the Nomination Committee from the Listing Date to the date of this annual report.
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The Board adopted the board diversity policy (the “Board Diversity Policy”) on 27 March 2014 setting out the 

approach to diversity on the Board. It is believed that a truly diversed Board will include and make good use of 

differences in the skills, regional and industrial experience, background, race, gender and other qualities of members 

of the Board. These differences will be taken into account in determining the optimum composition of the Board. 

The Board Diversity Policy shall be reviewed by the Nomination Committee annually, as appropriate, to ensure its 

effectiveness.

 Compliance Committee

The Company established a Compliance Committee on 5 November 2013. The Compliance Committee consists 

of three members, namely Mr. Bao Jianyong, Mr. Wu Haibing and Mr. Su Sen. Mr. Bao Jianyong, the Company’s 

executive Director and joint company secretary, has been appointed as the chairman of the Compliance Committee. 

The primary duties of the Compliance Committee are to plan for the Company’s legal and compliance matters, to 

oversee legal and compliance training, to observe and monitor important legal and compliance documents and to 

correct inadequacies in compliance.

As the Company’s shares were only listed on the main board of the Stock Exchange from 9 December 2013, no 

meeting was held by the Compliance Committee from the Listing Date to the date of this annual report.

(F) COMPLIANCE ADVISOR

The Company has appointed Quam Capital Limited as its compliance advisor pursuant to Rule 3A.19 of the Listing 

Rules. Pursuant to Rule 3A.23 of the Listing Rules, the compliance advisor will advise the Company under the 

following circumstances:

• the publication of any regulatory announcement, circular or financial report;

• where a transaction, which might be a notifiable or connected transaction, is contemplated including share 

issues and share repurchases;

• where the Company proposes to use the proceeds of the IPO in a manner different from that detailed in the 

supplemental prospectus issued by the Company on 28 November 2013 (the “Supplemental Prospectus”) or 

where the Company’s business activities, developments or results deviate from any forecast, estimate, or other 

information as set out in the Supplemental Prospectus; and

• where the Stock Exchange makes an inquiry of the Company under Rule 13.10 of the Listing Rules.

The term of the appointment has commenced on the Listing Date and will end on the date on which the Company 

distributes the annual report in respect of the financial results for the first full financial year commencing after the 

Listing Date in accordance with Rule 13.46 of the Listing Rules and such appointment may be subject to extension by 

mutual agreement.
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(G) AUDITORS’ REMUNERATION

Apart from provision of annual audit services for the year ended 31 December 2013, Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu, the 

Company’s external auditors, was also the reporting accountant of the Company in relation to the IPO.

For the year ended 31 December 2013, the remuneration paid or payable to Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu and other 

auditors in respect of audit and non-audit services provided is set out below:

Services Rendered
Remuneration 

Paid/Payable
(RMB’000)

  

Audit service 1,947

Non-audit service 50
  

Total 1,997
  

The Audit Committee has expressed its views to the Board that the level of fees paid/payable to the Company’s 

external auditor for annual audit and non-audit services is reasonable. There has been no major disagreement 

between the auditors and the management of the Company during the Relevant Period.

The Audit Committee is responsible to make recommendation to the Board as to the appointment, reappointment 

and removal of the external auditors. There is no disagreement between the Board and the Audit Committee 

regarding the re-appointment of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu as the Company’s external auditor for the financial year 

ending 31 December 2014 which is subject to the approval by the Shareholders at the forthcoming 2014 AGM.

(H) DIRECTORS’ RESPONSIBILIITY FOR FINANCIAL REPORTING IN RESPECT OF THE FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS

The Directors acknowledge their responsibility for preparing the Group’s accounts and other financial disclosures 

required under the Listing Rules, meanwhile, the senior management should provide relevant and sufficient 

information and explanation to the Board to enable it to make informed assessment of the financial and other 

decisions.

The Directors are not aware of any material uncertainties relating to events or conditions that may cast significant 

doubt upon the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern.

The statement of the auditors of the Company in respect of their reporting responsibilities on the Company’s financial 

statements for the year ended 31 December 2013 is set out in the “Independent Auditors’ Report” contained in this 

annual report.
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(I) INTERNAL CONTROL

The Board is responsible for maintaining effective internal controls and conducting regular review on the effectiveness 

of the internal control system of the Company. Procedures have been designed for safeguarding assets against 

unauthorized use or disposition, maintaining of proper accounting records for the provision of reliable financial 

information for internal use or for publication, and ensuring compliance of applicable laws, rules and regulations. 

However, the system can only provide reasonable but not absolute assurance against misstatements or losses.

The Board is also responsible for presenting a balanced and clear assessment of the Group’s performance and 

prospects. Management of the Company provides all relevant information to the Board, giving its members sufficient 

explanation and information and explanation that it needs to discharge its responsibilities.

The Audit Committee and the Board will conduct a review of the effectiveness of the internal control system of the 

Company, respectively including the adequacy of resources, staff qualifications and experiences, training programs 

and budget of the Company’s accounting and financial reporting function. The Board considers that there are 

no significant defects in the Company’s internal control systems in terms of completeness, reasonableness and 

effectiveness.

(J) JOINT COMPANY SECRETARIES

The Company has appointed Mr. Bao Jianyong (“Mr. Bao“) and Ms. Yuen Wing Yan, Winnie (“Ms. Yuen“) as its 

joint company secretaries. Ms. Yuen has confirmed that for the year under review, she has taken no less than 20 

hours of relevant professional training.

Mr. Bao is an employee of the Company. He is also an executive Director of the Company. Mr. Bao has day-to-day 

knowledge of the Company’s affairs. He reports to the chairman and the Board. Both joint company secretaries are 

responsible for providing advice to the Board on corporate governance matters.

Ms. Yuen of Tricor Services Limited, an external service provider, has been engaged by the Company as its joint 

company secretary. Its primary contact person at the Company is Mr. Bao, the executive Director and joint company 

secretary of the Company.

(K) SHAREHOLDERS’ RIGHT

To safeguard Shareholders’ interests and rights, a separate resolution is proposed for each substantially separate 

issue at general meetings, including the election of individual Directors. All resolutions put forward at Shareholders’ 

meetings will be voted on by poll pursuant to the Listing Rules and poll results will be posted on the websites of 

the Company (www.dongpeng.net) and Stock Exchange after each Shareholders’ meeting. The Articles allow a 

Shareholder entitled to attend and vote at a general meeting to appoint a proxy, who need not be a Shareholder, to 

attend the meeting and vote thereat on his/her/its behalf.
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Pursuant to the Articles, any one or more Shareholders holding at the date of deposit of the requisition not less than 

one-tenth of the paid up capital of the Company carrying the right of voting at general meetings of the Company 

shall have the right, by written requisition to the Board or the secretary of the Company, to require an extraordinary 

general meeting to be called by the Board for the transaction of any business specified in such requisition; and such 

meeting shall be held within two months after the deposit of such requisition. If within 21 days of such deposit, 

the Board fails to proceed to convene such meeting, the requisitionist(s) himself (themselves) may do so in the same 

manner, and all reasonable expenses incurred by the requisitionist(s) as a result of the failure of the Board shall be 

reimbursed to the requisitionist(s) by the Company.

There is no provision allowing Shareholders to move new resolutions at general meetings under the Cayman Islands 

Companies Law or the Articles. Shareholders who wish to move a resolution may request the Company to convene a 

general meeting following the procedures set out in the preceding paragraph.

With respect to the Shareholders’ right in proposing persons for election as Directors, please refer to the procedures 

available on the website of the Company.

Shareholders and potential investors are welcomed to communicate with the Company by email: enquiry@dongpeng.

net. Shareholders may also put forward their written enquiries to the Board at No. 8 Jiangwan Third Road, Chancheng 

district, Foshan, Guangdong, PRC (Attention: the Board of Directors).

(L) INVESTOR RELATIONS

The Company believes that effective and proper investor relations play a vital role in creating Shareholders’ value, 

enhancing the corporate transparency as well as establishing market confidence. The Company discloses information 

in compliance with the Listing Rules, and publishes periodic reports and announcements to the public in accordance 

with the relevant laws and regulations. The primary focus of the Company is to ensure information disclosure is 

timely, fair, accurate and complete, thereby enabling Shareholders, investors as well as the public to make rational 

and informed decisions. Updated key information and business development of the Group are also available on the 

Company’s website to enable Shareholders and investors to have timely access to information about the Group.

The Company also endeavours to maintain an on-going dialogue with Shareholders and in particular, through general 

meetings which provides a forum for Shareholders to raise comments and exchange views with the Board. Directors (or 

their delegates as appropriate) will be available at the AGMs of the Company to address Shareholders’ queries.

The Company will continue to take measures to ensure effective Shareholders’ communication and transparency.

There has been no change in the Articles since the Listing Date. An up to date version of the Articles is available on 

the websites of the Stock Exchange and the Company.
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The Board is pleased to present the annual report together with the audited consolidated financial statements of the Group 

for the year ended 31 December 2013.

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES

The Company was incorporated in the Cayman Islands on 12 March 2012 as an exempted company with limited liability 

under the Companies Law of the Cayman Islands. The Company is an investment holding company, and its subsidiaries 

established in the PRC are primarily engaged in the designing, developing, producing, marketing and sale of ceramic tile 

products and bathroom products under the “Dongpeng” brand.

The activities and particulars of the Company’s subsidiaries are shown under Note 40 to the financial statements of this 

annual report. An analysis of the Group’s revenue and operating profit for the year by principal activities is set out in the 

section headed “Management Discussion and Analysis” in this annual report and Note 7 to the financial statements of this 

annual report.

RESULTS AND DIVIDEND

The consolidated results of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2013 are set out on page 74 of this annual report.

The Board is pleased to recommend the payment of a Proposed Final Dividend for the year 2013. The final dividend 

of HK$0.07 per ordinary share is calculated based on 30% payout ratio of the net profit attributable to owners of the 

Company from 1 July 2013 to 31 December 2013, which is RMB218.3 million (equivalent to HK$277.7 million). Based on 

the numbers of issued Shares as at 31 December 2013, this represents a total distribution of approximately HK$83.3 million 

(equivalent to RMB65.5 million). Details of dividends declared are set out in Note 15 to the financial statements of this 

annual report.

Subject to the approval of the Proposed Final Dividend by the Shareholders at the AGM to be held on 23 June 2014 (“2014 
AGM”), the Proposed Final Dividend will be payable on or before Monday, 14 July 2014 to the shareholders whose names 

are listed on the register of members of the Company on 2 July 2014.

CLOSURE OF THE REGISTER OF MEMBERS

(A) For determining the entitlement to attend and vote at the 2014 AGM

The register of members of the Company will be closed from Thursday, 19 June 2014 to Monday, 23 June 2014, both 

days inclusive, during which period no transfer of shares will be registered. In order to be eligible to attend and vote 

at the 2014 AGM, all transfer documents accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the 

Company’s share registrar in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at Shops 1712-1716, 

17th Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen’s Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong for registration no later than 4:30 p.m. 

on Wednesday, 18 June 2014.
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(B) For determining the entitlement to the Proposed Final Dividend

The Proposed Final Dividend is subject to the approval of the Shareholders of the Company at the 2014 AGM. The 

record date for entitlement to the Proposed Final Dividend is Wednesday, 2 July 2014. For determining the entitlement 

to the Proposed Final Dividend, the register of members of the Company will be closed from Friday, 27 June 2014 to 

Wednesday, 2 July 2014, both days inclusive, during which period no transfer of shares will be registered. In order to 

qualify for the Proposed Final Dividend, all transfer documents accompanied by the relevant share certificates must 

be lodged with the Company’s share registrar in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at 

Shops 1712-1716, 17th Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen’s Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong, for registration not 

later than 4:30 p.m. on Thursday, 26 June 2014.

FINANCIAL SUMMARY

A summary of the published results and assets, liabilities and non-controlling interests of the Group for the last four financial 

years is set out on page 3 of this annual report.

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Details of the movements in property, plant and equipment of the Group during the year are set out in Note 17 to the 

financial statements of this annual report.

SHARE CAPITAL

Details of the movements in share capital of the Company during the year are set out in Note 30 to the financial statements 

of this annual report.

RESERVES

Details of the movement in the reserves of the Group and of the Company during the year are set out in Note 42 to the 

financial statements of this annual report.

DISTRIBUTABLE RESERVES

As at 31 December 2013, the Company’s distributable reserves were RMB305.7 million.

BANKING FACILITIES AND OTHER BORROWINGS

Details of the borrowings are set out in the section headed “Management Discussion and Analysis” in this annual report 

and Note 27 to the financial statements of this annual report.

The Directors are not aware of any circumstances which would give rise to disclosure obligation pursuant to the 

requirements under Rule 13.18 of the Listing Rules as at 31 December 2013.
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PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF THE COMPANY’S LISTED SECURITIES

Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries has purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company’s listed securities 

during the Relevant Period.

PRE-EMPTIVE RIGHTS

There are no provisions for pre-emptive rights under the Articles, or the law of Cayman Islands, which would oblige the 

Company to offer new Shares on a pro-rata basis to existing Shareholders.

DIRECTORS

The Directors during the Relevant Period and up to the date of this annual report are:

Executive Directors

Mr. He Xinming (何新明) (Chairman of the Board)
Mr. Chen Kunlie (陳昆列)

Mr. Bao Jianyong (包建永) (Joint company secretary)

Non-executive Directors

Mr. Su Sen (蘇森)

Mr. Sun Qian (孫謙)

Ms. Sun Limei (孫麗梅)

Independent Non-executive Directors

Mr. Yin Hong (尹虹)

Ms. Hsieh H., Lily (謝慧雲)

Mr. Wu Haibing (吳海兵)

Pursuant to the provisions in the Articles and the wishes of the Directors, Mr. Chen Kunlie (陳昆列), Mr. Bao Jianyong (包建

永) and Mr. Sun Qian (孫謙) will retire at the forthcoming 2014 AGM. All of the above retiring Directors, being eligible, will 

offer themselves for re-election at the 2014 AGM.

The Company’s circular to be despatched to Shareholders will contain detailed information of the Directors standing for re-

election.
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BIOGRAPHICAL DETAILS OF THE DIRECTORS AND THE SENIOR MANGEMENT

Biographical details of the Directors and the senior management of the Group as at the date of this annual report are set 

out in the section headed “Profile of Directors and Senior Management” in this annual report.

DIRECTORS’ SERVICE CONTRACTS

The executive Directors have entered into service contracts with the Company for a term from 5 November 2013 to the date 

of holdings the Company’s 2016 AGM. The Company further issued a letter of appointment to each of the non-executive 

Directors and independent non-executive Directors on 5 November 2013 for a term of three years from their respective 

appointment dates. The term of office of the Directors is subject to termination, and termination notice can be served by 

either the Director(s) or the Company. The appointment may be renewed in accordance to the Articles and the applicable 

rules.

Save as disclosed above, none of the Directors (including those Directors proposed for election or re-election at the 

forthcoming AGM) has a service contract with the Company or any of its subsidiaries which is not determinable by the 

Company or its subsidiaries, as applicable, within one year without payment of compensation, other than statutory 

compensation.

CONTRACT WITH DIRECTORS AND CONTROLLING SHAREHODERS

No contract of significance (as defined under Notes 15.2 and 15.3 of Appendix 16 to the Listing Rules) has been entered 

into between the Company or any of its subsidiaries and a controlling Shareholder or any of its subsidiaries during the year 

ended 31 December 2013.

No contract of significance (as defined under Notes 15.2 and 15.3 of Appendix 16 to the Listing Rules) which the Company 

or any of its subsidiaries was a party, and in which a Director had a material interest, whether directly or indirectly, subsisted 

at the end of the year or at any time during the year.

COMPENSATION OF DIRECTORS AND SENIOR MANAGEMENT

The emoluments of the Directors and senior management of the Group are decided by the Board with reference to 

the recommendation given by the Remuneration Committee, having regard to the Group’s operating results, individual 

performance and comparable market statistics.

The remuneration (including fees, salaries and other benefits, retirement benefit scheme) and share-based compensation 

paid to the Company’s Directors in aggregate for the years ended 31 December 2012 and 2013 were approximately 

RMB1,989,000 and RMB6,922,000, respectively.

The remuneration (including salaries and other benefits, retirement benefit scheme) and share-based incentive paid to our 

Group’s five highest paid individuals (excluding the directors listed above) in aggregate for the years ended 31 December 

2012 and 2013 were approximately RMB754,000 and RMB5,119,000, respectively.
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For the year ended 31 December 2013, no emoluments were paid by our Group to any director of the Company or any of 

the five highest paid individuals as an inducement to join or upon joining our Group or as compensation for loss of office. 

None of the directors has waived any emoluments for the year ended 31 December 2013.

Details of the Directors’ emoluments and emoluments of the five highest paid individuals in the Group are set out in Note 

13 and Note 14 to the financial statements of this annual report.

The Company has also adopted the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme and the Share Option Scheme as incentive for Directors 

and eligible employees. Details of the said schemes are set out under the section headed “Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme and 

Share Option Scheme” in this annual report and in Note 31 to the financial statements of this annual report.

Except as disclosed above, no other payments have been made or are payable, for the year ended 31 December 2013, by 

our Group to or on behalf of any of the Directors.

DIRECTORS’ AND CONTROLLING SHAREHOLDERS’ INTERESTS IN COMPETING BUSINESS

During the year, none of the Directors nor the controlling Shareholders of the Company or their respective associates (as 

defined in the Listing Rules) had any interest in a business that competed or might compete or was likely to compete, either 

directly or indirectly, with the business of the Group.

On 5 November 2013, Mr. He Xinming, Mr. Chen Kunlie, Mr. Su Sen, Mr. He Xinzhong, Mr. Chen Yezhi, Mr. Ou Haoquan, 

Mr. Luo Siwei and Mr. Zhong Baomin (collectively referred to as the “Covenanters”) and the Company (for itself and as 

trustee for each of its subsidiaries) entered into a deed of non-competition (the “Non-competition Deed”), pursuant 

to which each of the covenanters has irrevocably, jointly and severally given certain non-competition undertakings to the 

Company (for itself and as trustee for each of its subsidiaries). Details of the Non-Competition Deed are set out in the 

section headed “Relationship with Our Controlling Shareholders – Non-competition Undertaking” of the Prospectus.

The covenanters declared that they have complied with the Non-competition Deed. The independent non-executive 

Directors have conducted such review for the year ended 31 December 2013 and also reviewed the relevant undertakings 

and have not noticed any non-compliance incident.

MANAGEMENT CONTRACTS

Other than the Directors’ service contracts and appointment letters, no contract concerning the management and 

administration of the whole or any substantial part of the business of the Group was entered into or in existence as at the 

end of the year or at any time during 2013.

LOAN OR GUARANTEE FOR LOAN GRANTED TO THE DIRECTORS

During the year, the Group had not made any loan or provided any guarantee for any loan, directly or indirectly, to the 

Directors, senior management, its ultimate controlling Shareholders or their respective connected persons.
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PRE-IPO SHARE OPTION SCHEME AND SHARE OPTION SCHEME

Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme

The Company conditionally approved and adopted the pre-IPO share option scheme (the “Pre-IPO Share Option 
Scheme”) pursuant to the resolutions of the Shareholders passed on 31 October 2013. The options have been conditionally 

granted based on the performance of the grantees who have made important contributions or are important to the long 

term growth and profitability of the Group. The purpose of the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme is to attract, retain and 

motivate employees and Directors, and to provide a means of compensating them through the grant of options for their 

contribution to the growth and profits of the Group, and to allow such employees and Directors to participate in the growth 

and profitability of the Group.

A total of 14 grantees, including three executive Directors, and five members of the senior management (excluding 

Directors) of the Group have been conditionally granted options under the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme.

As at the date of this annual report, options to subscribe to an aggregate of 47,500,000 Shares representing approximately 

3.67% of the enlarged issued share capital of the Company immediately upon completion of the IPO (assuming that all 

options granted under the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme are exercised) have been conditionally granted by the Company 

under the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme. No further options will be granted under the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme on or 

after the Listing Date. The options granted have a 10-year exercise period.

The subscription price per Share of the options granted under the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme shall be HK$0.01, and it is 

exercisable subject to a vesting schedule and vesting conditions, details are set out in the section headed “D. Pre-IPO Share 

Option Scheme” in Appendix IV of the Prospectus.
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As at the date of publication this annual report, the following options to subscribe for Shares have been awarded under the 
Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme:

Name of Grantee

Date of
grant and

exercisable
period

Number of
Shares to be
issued upon
full exercise

of the options
under the

Pre-IPO Share
Option Scheme

Approximate 
percentage of

the Company’s 
existing issued

share capital
    

Directors of our Company
He Xinming 31 October 2013 for 10 years subject

to vesting schedule as set out in
the grant letter

7,500,000 0.60%

Chen Kunlie same as above 3,000,000 0.24%
Bao Jianyong same as above 3,000,000 0.24%

Senior Management of
 our Group Note

Cai Chuyang 31 October 2013 for 10 years subject
to vesting schedule as set out in

the grant letter

6,250,000 0.50%

Shao Yu same as above 5,250,000 0.42%
Liang Huicai same as above 3,000,000 0.24%
Lin Hong same as above 3,000,000 0.24%
Shi Yufeng same as above 3,000,000 0.24%
Jin Guoting same as above 3,000,000 0.24%

Other Employees of
 our Group Note

Wan Zhengyu 31 October 2013 for 10 years subject
to vesting schedule as set out in

the grant letter

3,000,000 0.24%

Yang Lixin same as above 3,000,000 0.24%
Chen Junfeng same as above 1,500,000 0.12%
Lin Chifeng same as above 1,500,000 0.12%
Feng Chu same as above 1,500,000 0.12%
    
Total 47,500,000 3.80%
    

Note: Among such persons, Cai Chuyang, Wan Zhengyu and Feng Chu are also directors of the Company’s subsidiaries.
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None of the share options was exercised or cancelled or lapsed during the financial year ended 31 December 2013 and 

therefore the balance of the outstanding share options remain the same as those that have been granted.

Save and except as set out above, no other options have been granted or agreed to be granted by our Company under the 

Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme. The Directors and directors of the Company’s subsidiaries who have been granted options 

under the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme, have undertaken to the Company that they will not exercise the options granted 

to them under the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme if as a result of which the Company would not be able to comply with the 

public float requirements of the Listing Rules.

A detailed summary of the terms of the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme (including the calculation method of the exercise 

price) has been set out in the section headed “D. Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme” in Appendix IV of the Prospectus.

The Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme does not fall within the ambit of, and are not subject to, the regulations under Chapter 

17 of the Listing Rules. Details of the impact of options granted under the Pre-IPO Share Options Scheme on the financial 

statements since the date of grant and the subsequent financial periods are set out under Note 31 to the financial 

statements of this annual report.

Share Option Scheme

On 5 November 2013, the Company adopted a share option scheme, which falls within the ambit of, and are subject to, the 

regulations under chapter 17 of the Listing Rules (the “Share Option Scheme”). The purpose of the Share Option Scheme 

is to attract, retain and motivate employees, Directors and such as participants, and to provide a means of compensating 

them through the grant of options for their contribution to the growth and profits of the Group, and to allow such 

employees, Directors and other persons to participate in the growth and profitability of the Group.

The total number of Shares issued and to be issued upon the exercise of the options granted to or to be granted to each 

eligible person under the Share Option Scheme (including exercised, cancelled and outstanding options) in any 12-month 

period shall not exceed 1% of the shares of the Company in issue.

The Share Option Scheme will remain in force for a period of 10 years from 5 November 2013 and the options granted 

thereat shall have a 10-year exercise period. Options may be vested over such period(s) as determined by the Board in its 

absolute discretion subject to compliance with the requirements under any applicable laws, regulations or rules.

No share options have been granted by the Company under the Share Option Scheme since its adoption and up to the date 

of this annual report.

A summary of the terms of the Share Option Scheme, including the information as required to be disclosed in this annual 

report pursuant to Rule 17.09 of the Listing Rules, has been set out in the section headed “E. Share Option Scheme” in 

Appendix IV of the Prospectus.
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INTEREST OF DIRECTORS AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE IN SECURITIES

As of 31 December 2013, the interests and short positions of the Directors and chief executive of the Company in the 

Shares, underlying Shares and debentures of the Company and its associated corporations, within the meaning of Part XV 

of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (the “SFO”), which (a) were required to be notified to the Company and the Stock 

Exchange pursuant to Division 7 and 8 of Part XV of the SFO (including interests and short positions which they are taken or 

deemed to have under such provisions of the SFO); or (b) were required, pursuant to section 352 of the SFO, to be recorded 

in the register referred to therein; or (c) were required to be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to 

the Model Code, are as follows:

1. Long Position in Shares of the Company

Name of Director Capacity/Nature of Interest

Number of
underlying

Shares

Approximate
percentage of

the Company’s
existing issued

share capital
    

Mr. He Xinming(1), (2) Interests held jointly with another person;

 interest of a controlled corporation

854,974,732 68.56%

Mr. Chen Kunlie(1), (3) Interests held jointly with another person;

 interest of a controlled corporation

854,974,732 68.56%

Mr. Su Sen(1), (4) Interests held jointly with another person;

 interest of a controlled corporation

854,974,732 68.56%

Mr. Bao Jianyong(5) Interests of a controlled corporation 45,025,268 3.61%
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2. Long Position in the Underlying Shares

Name of Director/
Chief Executive Capacity Nature of Interest

Number
of Shares

Approximate
percentage of

the Company’s
existing issued

share capital
     

Mr. He Xinming(6) Beneficial owner Long position 7,500,000 0.60%

Mr. Chen Kunlie(6) Beneficial owner Long position 3,000,000 0.24%

Mr. Bao Jianyong(6) Beneficial owner Long position 3,000,000 0.24%

Notes:

(1) On 6 June 2013, the ultimate controlling Shareholders, including, Mr. He Xinming, Mr. Chen Kunlie and Mr. Su Sen, entered 
into an acting-in-concert confirmation and undertaking to, among other things, confirm their oral agreement to manage the 
member companies comprising our Group as a group of persons acting-in-concert on 7 April 2006. As such, the ultimate 
controlling Shareholders together control the 68.56% interest in the share capital of the Company through Profit Strong 
Investment Limited (“Profit Strong”), Superb Idea Investments Limited (“Superb Idea”), Cosmo Ray Investments Limited 
(“Cosmo Ray”) and High Ride Investments Limited (“High Ride”). As a result of the acting-in-concert arrangement, each of 
Mr. He Xinming, Mr. Chen Kunlie and Mr. Su Sen is deemed to be interested in such 68.56% interest in the share capital of 
the Company.

(2) Shares owned by Mr. He Xinming consist of (i) 392,518,463 Shares held by Profit Strong, a company wholly owned by Mr. 
He Xinming, and (ii) 462,456,269 Shares in which Mr. He Xinming is deemed to be interested as a result of the acting-in-
concert agreement.

(3) Shares owned by Mr. Chen Kunlie consist of (i) 160,763,325 Shares held by Superb Idea, a company wholly owned by Mr. 
Chen Kunlie, and (ii) 694,211,407 Shares in which Mr. Chen Kunlie is deemed to be interested as a result of the acting-in-
concert agreement.

(4) Shares owned by Mr. Su Sen consist of (i) 83,074,966 Shares held by Cosmo Ray, a company wholly owned by Mr. Su Sen, 
and (ii) 771,899,766 Shares in which Mr. Su Sen is deemed to be interested as a result of the acting-in-concert agreement.

(5) These 45,025,268 Shares are held by Rich Blossom Investments Limited (“Rich Blossom”). Mr. Bao Jianyong holds 
approximately 31.82% of the equity interest of Rich Blossom. Therefore, Mr. Bao Jianyong is deemed to be interested in the 
same number of Shares held by Rich Blossom under the SFO.

(6) Mr. He Xinming, Mr. Chen Kunlie and Mr. Bao Jianyong are interested in the underlying shares of the Company by virtue of 
the options granted to them under the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme of the Company.
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3. Long position in the shares of associated corporations

Name of Director
Name of associated
corporations Nature of Interest

Number
of Shares

Approximate
percentage 
of Interest

     

Mr. He Xinming(1), (2) Qingyuan Nafuna

Ceramics Co., Ltd

(“Qingyuan Nafuna”)

Interests in controlled

corporation

N/A 9.65%

Foshan Dongpeng

Development Co., Ltd

(“Foshan Dongpeng
Development”)

Interests in controlled

corporation

N/A 7.69%

Mr. Chen Kunlie(1), (2) Qingyuan Nafuna Interests in controlled

corporation

N/A 9.65%

Foshan Dongpeng

Development

Interests in controlled

corporation

N/A 7.69%

Mr. Bao Jianyong(1), (2) Qingyuan Nafuna Interests in controlled

corporation

N/A 9.65%

Foshan Dongpeng

Development

Interests in controlled

corporation

N/A 7.69%

Mr. Su Sen(1), (2) Qingyuan Nafuna Interests in controlled

corporation

N/A 9.65%

Foshan Dongpeng

Development

Interests in controlled

corporation

N/A 7.69%

Ms. Sun Limei High Ride Investments

Limited

Interests in controlled

corporation

1,271,787 5.51%

Notes:

(1) Mr. He Xinming, Mr. Chen Kunlie, Mr. Su Sen and Mr. Bao Jianyong own an aggregate of 77.81% equity interests in Foshan 
Yuanheng, which in turn owns 9.65% equity interest in Qingyuan Nafuna, a majority-owned subsidiary of our Company, 
and are therefore deemed to be indirectly interested in 9.65% equity interest in Qingyuan Nafuna.

(2) Mr. He Xinming, Mr. Chen Kunlie, Mr. Su Sen and Mr. Bao Jianyong own an aggregate of 77.81% equity interests in Foshan 
Yuanheng, which in turn owns 7.69% equity interest in Foshan Dongpeng Development, a majority-owned subsidiary of our 
Company, and are therefore deemed to be indirectly interested in 7.69% equity interest in Foshan Dongpeng Development.
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Save as disclosed above and to the best knowledge of the Directors, as of the date hereof, none of the Directors and the 

chief executive has any interests and/or short positions in the Shares, underlying Shares or debentures of the Company and 

its associated corporations (within the meaning of the SFO) which will have to be notified to the Company and the Stock 

Exchange pursuant to Divisions 7 and 8 of Part XV of the SFO (including interests and short positions which they are taken 

or deemed to have under such provisions of the SFO) or which will be required, pursuant to section 352 of the SFO, to be 

entered in the register referred to therein or pursuant to the Model Code.

SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS’ INTERESTS IN SECURITIES

The register of substantial Shareholders maintained by the Company pursuant to Section 336 of the SFO shows that, as of 

the date hereof, the following Shareholders had notified the Company of its interests and/or short positions in the Shares 

and underlying Shares of the Company which would fall to be disclosed under the provisions of Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV 

of the SFO, or which were recorded in the register required to be kept by the Company under section 336 of the SFO were 

as follows:

Long positions in the Shares and underlying Shares

Shares held as at
31 December 2013

Name Nature of interests
Number of

Shares held

Approximate
percentage of

the Company’s
existing issued

share capital
    

Mr. He Xinming(1), (2) Interest held jointly with another person;

interest of a controlled corporation

854,974,732 68.56%

Profit Strong(2) Beneficial owner 854,974,732 68.56%

Ms. Zhong Qinhua(3) Interest of spouse 854,974,732 68.56%

Mr. Chen Kunlie(1), (4) Interest held jointly with another person;

interest of a controlled corporation

854,974,732 68.56%

Superb Idea(4) Beneficial owner 854,974,732 68.56%

Ms. Chen Haihong(5) Interest of spouse 854,974,732 68.56%
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Shares held as at
31 December 2013

Name Nature of interests
Number of

Shares held

Approximate
percentage of

the Company’s
existing issued

share capital
    

Mr. Su Sen(1), (6) Interest held jointly with another person;

interest of a controlled corporation

854,974,732 68.56%

Cosmo Ray(6) Beneficial owner 854,974,732 68.56%

Ms. Lin Shiying(7) Interest of spouse 854,974,732 68.56%

Mr. He Xinzhong(1). (8) Interest held jointly with another person;

interest of a controlled corporation

854,974,732 68.56%

High Rider(9) Beneficial owner 854,974,732 68.56%

Ms. Chen Shaokun(10) Interest of spouse 854,974,732 68.56%

Mr. Chen Yezhi(1), (11) Interest held jointly with another person;

interest of a controlled corporation

854,974,732 68.56%

Ms. Zhuang Kefang(12) Interest of spouse 854,974,732 68.56%

Mr. Ou Haoquan(1), (13) Interest held jointly with another person;

interest of a controlled corporation

854,974,732 68.56%

Ms. Lin Jinzhi(14) Interest of spouse 854,974,732 68.56%

Mr. Luo Siwei(1), (15) Interest held jointly with another person;

interest of a controlled corporation

854,974,732 68.56%

Ms. Huang Xiaoyuan(16) Interest of spouse 854,974,732 68.56%

Mr. Zhong Baomin(1), (17) Interest held jointly with another person;

interest of a controlled corporation

854,974,732 68.56%

Ms. Xu Jufang(18) Interest of spouse 854,974,732 68.56%

Sequoia(19) Beneficial owner 97,552,800 7.82%
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Notes:

(1) On 6 June 2013, the Company’s ultimate controlling Shareholders, namely, Mr. He Xinming, Mr. Chen Kunlie, Mr. Su Sen, Mr. He 
Xinzhong, Mr. Chen Yezhi, Mr. Ou Haoquan, Mr. Luo Siwei and Mr. Zhong Baomin, entered into an acting-in-concert confirmation 
and undertaking to, among other things, confirm their oral agreement to manage the member companies comprising our Group 
as a group of persons acting-in-concert on 7 April 2006. For more details, please refer to the section on “Relationship with our 
controlling Shareholders — Our Controlling Shareholders Acting in Concert” of the Prospectus. As such, the Company’s ultimate 
controlling Shareholders together control the 68.56% interest in the share capital of the Company through Profit Strong, Superb 
Idea, Cosmo Ray and High Ride. As a result of the acting-in-concert agreement, each of the Company’s ultimate controlling 
Shareholders is deemed to be interested in such 68.56% interest in the share capital of the Company.

(2) Shares in which Mr. He Xinming is interested consist of (i) 392,518,463 Shares held by Profit Strong, a company wholly owned 
by Mr. He Xinming, and (ii) 462,456,269 Shares in which Mr. He Xinming is deemed to be interested as a result of the acting-in-
concert agreement. Mr. He Xinming is also the sole director of Profit Strong.

(3) Ms. Zhong Qinhua is the spouse of Mr. He Xinming. Under the SFO, Ms. Zhong Qinhua is deemed to be interested in the same 
number of Shares in which Mr. He is interested.

(4) Shares in which Mr. Chen Kunlie is interested consist of (i) 160,763,325 Shares held by Superb Idea, a company wholly owned 
by Mr. Chen Kunlie, and (ii) 694,211,407 Shares in which Mr. Chen Kunlie is deemed to be interested as a result of the acting-in-
concert agreement. Mr. Chen Kunlie is also the sole director of Superb Idea.

(5) Ms. Chen Haihong is the spouse of Mr. Chen Kunlie. Under the SFO, Ms. Chen Haihong is deemed to be interested in the same 
number of Shares in which Mr. Chen Kunlie is interested. Shares in which Mr. Su Sen are interested consist of (i) 83,074,966 Shares 
held by Cosmo Ray, a company wholly owned by Mr. Su Sen, and (ii) 771,899,766 Shares in which Mr. Su Sen is deemed to be 
interested as a result of the acting-in-concert agreement.

(6) Shares in which Mr. Su Sen are interested consist of (i) 83,074,966 Shares held by Cosmo Ray, a company wholly owned by Mr. Su 
Sen, and (ii) 771,899,766 Shares in which Mr. Su Sen is deemed to be interested as a result of the acting-in-concert agreement. Mr. 
Su Sen is also the sole director of Cosmo Ray.

(7) Ms. Lin Shiyi is the spouse of Mr. Su Sen. Under the SFO, Ms. Lin Shiyin is deemed to be interested in the same number of Shares in 
which Mr. Su Sen is interested.

(8) Shares in which Mr. He Xinzhong are interested consist of (i) 218,617,978 Shares held by High Ride, and (ii) 636,356,754 Shares in 
which Mr. He Xinzhong is deemed to be interested as a result of the acting-in-concert agreement.

(9) High Ride is collectively controlled by Mr. He Xinzhong, Mr. Chen Yezhi, Mr. Ou Haoquan, Mr. Luo Siwei and Mr. Zhong Baomin. 
High Ride is owned by Mr. He Xinzhong, Mr. Chen Yezhi, Mr. Ou Haoquan, Mr. Luo Siwei and Mr. Zhong Baomin as to 19.98%, 
19.53%, 17.64%, 13.19% and 8.05%, respectively.

(10) Ms. Chen Shaokun is the spouse of Mr. He Xinzhong. Under the SFO, Ms. Chen Shaokun is deemed to be interested in the same 
number of Shares in which Mr. He Xinzhong is interested.

(11) Shares in which Mr. Chen Yezhi are interested consist of (i) 218,617,978 Shares held by High Ride, and (ii) 636,356,754 Shares in 
which Mr. Chen Yezhi is deemed to be interested as a result of the acting-in-concert agreement.
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(12) Ms. Zhuang Kefang is the spouse of Mr. Chen Yezhi. Under the SFO, Ms. Zhuang Kefang is deemed to be interested in the same 
number of Shares in which Mr. Chen Yezhi is interested.

(13) Shares in which Mr. Ou Haoquan are interested consist of (i) 218,617,978 Shares held by High Ride, and (ii) 636,356,754 Shares in 
which Mr. Ou Haoquan is deemed to be interested as a result of the acting-in-concert agreement.

(14) Ms. Lin Jinzhi is the spouse of Mr. Ou Haoquan. Under the SFO, Ms. Lin Jinzhi is deemed to be interested in the same number of 
Shares in which Mr. Ou Haoquan is interested.

(15) Shares in which Mr. Luo Siwei are interested consist of (i) 218,617,978 Shares held by High Ride, and (ii) 636,356,754 Shares in 
which Mr. Luo Siwei is deemed to be interested as a result of the acting-in-concert agreement.

(16) Ms. Huang Xiaoyuan is the spouse of Mr. Luo Siwei. Under the SFO, Ms. Huang Xiaoyuan is deemed to be interested in the same 
number of Shares in which Mr. Luo Siwei is interested.

(17) Shares in which Mr. Zhong Baomin are interested consist of (i) 218,617,978 Shares held by High Ride, and (ii) 636,356,754 Shares 
in which Mr. Zhong Baomin is deemed to be interested as a result of the acting-in-concert agreement.

(18) Ms. Xu Jufang is the spouse of Mr. Zhong Baomin. Under the SFO, Ms. Xu Jufang is deemed to be interested in the same number 
of Shares in which Mr. Zhong Baomin is interested.

(19) Sequoia refers to Sequoia Capital China Growth Fund I, L.P., Sequoia Capital China Growth Partners Fund I, L.P., and Sequoia 
Capital China GF Principals Fund I, L,P, which will hold approximately 6.83%, 0.16% and 0.83%, respectively, of the outstanding 
shares immediately following the completion of the IPO.

Substantial Shareholders of Other Member of the Group

Name Name of other member of our Group
Percentage
of interest

   

Mr. Jiang Yuehua Foshan Gaoming Wenchang Furniture Co., Ltd. 20%

Mr. Tang Bo Foshan Gaoming Wenchang Furniture Co., Ltd. 10%

Save as disclosed above, as at the latest practicable date, and to the best knowledge of the Directors, the Company had not 

been notified by any person (other than Directors or CEO of the Company) who had interests or short position in the Shares 

or underlying Shares of the Company which would fall to be disclosed to the Company under the provisions of Divisions 2 

and 3 of the Part XV of the SFO, or which were recorded in the register required to be kept by the Company under section 

336 of the SFO.
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ARRANGEMENTS TO PURCHASE SHARES OR DEBENTURES

Other than the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme and the Share Option Scheme, at no time during the year under review was 

the Company, its holding company, or any of its subsidiaries, a party to any arrangement to enable the Directors to acquire 

benefits by means of the acquisition of shares in, or debt securities including debentures of the Company or any other body 

corporate.

MAJOR SUPPLIERS AND CUSTOMERS

In the year under review, the Group’s largest supplier accounted for 6.19% of the Group’s total purchase. The Group’s five 

largest suppliers accounted for 17.88% of the Group’s total purchase.

In the year under review, the Group’s largest customer accounted for 1.67% of the Group’s total sales. The Group’s five 

largest customers accounted for 6.62% of the Group’s total sales.

Save as disclosed above, none of the Directors or any of their associates (as defined under the Listing Rules) or any 

Shareholders (which, to the best knowledge of the Directors, owns more than 5% of the Company’s issued share capital) 

has any beneficial interest in the Group’s five largest suppliers or the Group’s five largest customers.

EMPLOYEES

As of 31 December 2013, the Group had a total of approximately 7,922 full-time employees, as compared to 6,577 

employees as at 31 December 2012. The Group enters into employment contracts with its employees to cover matters 

such as position, term of employment, wage, employee benefits and liabilities for breaches and grounds for termination. 

Remuneration of the Group’s employees includes basic salaries, allowances, cash bonus, share-based incentive and other 

employee benefits.

The emolument policy for the employees of the Group is set up by the Board on the basis of their merit, qualification and 

competence.

The emoluments of the Directors and senior management of the Group are decided by the Remuneration Committee, 

having regard to the Group’s operating results, individual performance and comparable market statistics.

Details of the Directors’ emoluments and emoluments of the five highest paid individual in the Group are set out in Note 13 

and Note 14 to the financial statements of this annual report.

The Company has also adopted the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme and the Share Option Scheme as incentive for Directors 

and eligible employees. Details of the schemes are set out under the section headed “Share Option Schemes” of this annual 

report and in Note 31 to the financial statements of this annual report.
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RETIREMENT BENEFITS SCHEME

The Group does not have any employee who is required to participate in the Mandatory Provident Fund in Hong Kong. The 

employees of the PRC subsidiaries are members of the state-managed retirement benefits scheme operated by the PRC 

government. The employees of the PRC subsidiaries are required to contribute a certain percentage of their payroll to the 

retirement benefits scheme to fund the benefits. The only obligation of the Group with respect to this retirement benefits 

scheme is to make the required contributions under the scheme.

CONTINUING CONNECTED TRANSACTION

The Group has entered into a number of transactions in relation to various lease agreements with (i) Hunan Jinpeng New 

Building Materials Co., Ltd. (湖南金鵬新型建材有限公司) (“Hunan Jinpeng”); (ii) Shandong Jialiya Ceramic Co., Ltd. (山東

嘉麗雅陶瓷股份有限公司) (“Shandong Jialiya”); and (iii) Guangdong Dongpeng Ceramics (the “Continuing Connected 
Transactions”). Each of Hunan Jinpeng, Shandong Jialiya and Guangdong Dongpeng Ceramics is controlled, directly and 

indirectly, by Mr. He Xinming and Mr. Chen Kunlie. As a result, upon listing of the Shares (the “Listing”) on the main board 

of the Stock Exchange, they became connected persons of the Company under the Listing Rules. These transactions on an 

aggregate basis, constitute continuing connected transactions that are subject to announcement, reporting and annual 

review requirements.

Details of the Continuing Connected Transactions are disclosed in the section “Continuing Connected Transactions” of the 

Prospectus. As these transactions will continue after the Listing on a recurring basis, the Company has applied to the Stock 

Exchange for, and the Stock Exchange has granted a waiver from strict compliance with the announcement requirements 

under Rule 14A.42(3) of the Listing Rules in respect of each of the continuing connected transactions contemplated under 

the Continuing Connected Transactions.
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The respective terms under the Continuing Connected Transactions are set out below:

No. Lessor Lessee Purpose of lease Term
Aggregate

Amount Annual cap

1. Hunan Jinpeng Lixian Xinpeng Rental expenses paid 

to Hunan Jinpeng

for letting of premises 

and production lines 

located at No.59 Dayan 

Road, Qiao Jiao He, 

Linan town, Li country, 

Changde city,

Hunan Province, PRC

1 January 2013 to

31 December 2015

RMB11,025,000 RMB11,025,000

2. Shandong Jialiya Zibo Kapuer Rental expenses paid 

to Shandong Jialiya 

for letting of premises 

and production lines 

located at Jinma Village,

Shuangyang town, 

Zibo city, Shangdong 

Province, PRC

1 July 2013 to

31 December 2015

RMB12,000,000 RMB12,000,000

3. Guandong

Dongpeng 

Ceramics

i. Foshan 

 Dongpeng 

 Ceramics 

 Co.,Ltd.;

ii. Foshan 

 Dongpeng 

 Development 

 and

iii. Guandong Yuhe

Rental expenses paid

to Guangdong 

Dongpeng Ceramics 

for letting of premises 

located at No.8

Jiangwan Third Road, 

Chancheng district, 

Foshan city, Guangdong 

Province, PRC

1 January 2013 to

31 December 2015

RMB4,649,679 RMB4,700,000

The independent non-executive Directors and Audit Committee have reviewed the Continuing Connected Transactions for 

the year ended 31 December 2013 and have confirmed that these Continuing Connected Transactions are:

1. in the interest of the Group to have the Continuing Connected Transactions;

2. entered into in the ordinary and usual course of business of the Group;

3. entered into on normal commercial terms;

4. in accordance with the terms of respective agreements governing the transactions that are fair and reasonable and in 

the interests of the Company and the Shareholders of the Company as a whole; and

5. the annual cap for the transactions under the Continuing Connected Transactions is fair and reasonable and in the 

interest of the Shareholders as a whole.
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In accordance with the requirement of section 14A.38 of the Listing Rules, the Board has engaged the auditors to perform 

certain procedures on the Continuing Connected Transactions. The auditors have confirmed that the Continuing Connected 

Transactions:

1. have received the approval of the Board;

2. are in accordance with the pricing policies of the Company if the transactions involve provision of goods or services by 

the Company;

3. have been entered into in accordance with the relevant agreement governing the transactions; and have not exceeded 

the cap disclosed in the Prospectus.

RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Details of the related party transactions of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2013 are set out in Note 36 of the 

financial statements of this annual report.

For those related party transactions or those continuing related party transactions (as the case may be) falling under the 

definition of “connected transactions” or “continuing connected transactions” (as the case may be) in Chapter 14A of the 

Listing Rules, please refer to the details set out in the section headed “Continuing Connected Transactions” of this annual 

report.

SUFFICIENCY OF PUBLIC FLOAT

According to the information that is publicly available to the Company and within the best knowledge of the Board, as at 

the date of this annual report, the Company has maintained the public float as required under the Listing Rules.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

The Company’s corporate governance principles and practices are set out in the Corporate Governance report on pages 35 

to 48 of this annual report.



Directors’ Report

DONGPENG HOLDINGS COMPANY LIMITED
Annual Report 2013 69

USE OF NET PROCEEDS FROM IPO

The net proceeds from the Company’s IPO amounted to HK$659.9 million (equivalent to approximately RMB520.3 million). 

Such net proceeds are intended to be applied in accordance with the proposed applications as set out in the section headed 
“Amendments to the Prospectus – Offering Statistics” in the Supplemental Prospectus. As at 31 December 2013, the net 

proceeds were temporarily placed in short term deposits with licensed institutions in Hong Kong.

Net proceeds from the Company’s
Global Offering
in HK$ Millions

Use of proceeds Available
Utilised during

the year
   

For the expansion and upgrade of production facilities 264.0 —

For the distribution network (including opening of additional self-owned retail outlets 

 and product showrooms), the setting up of additional local sales management 

 offices, and the hiring of additional sales and marketing personnel 66.0 —

For research and development, including the opening of a new research and 

 development center (primarily consisting of proceeds used for the construction of 

 the center and the purchase of production and testing equipment for prototypes) 66.0 —

For the repayment of loans 66.0 —

For mergers and acquisitions to complement our existing product lines  

 and sales channels 164.9 —

Additional working capital and other general corporate purposes 33.0 —

Total 659.9 —
   

EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

On 27 March 2014, the directors have resolved to recommend the payment of a final dividend of HK$0.07 per ordinary 

share to the shareholders as recorded on the register of members of the Company on Wednesday, 2 July 2014, subject to 

approval by shareholders in the forthcoming AGM. Details are set out in Note 15 to the financial statements of this annual 

report.
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AUDITORS

Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu was appointed as auditors of the Company since Listing and will retire at the forthcoming AGM. 

A resolution will be proposed at the forthcoming AGM to re-appoint Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu as the auditors of the 

Company.

The consolidated financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2013 have been audited by Deloitte 

Touche Tohmatsu.

On behalf of the Board

Dongpeng Holdings Company Limited
He Xinming
Chairman

27 March 2014
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Independent Auditor’s Report

TO THE MEMBERS OF
DONGPENG HOLDINGS COMPANY LIMITED
(incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Dongpeng Holdings Company Limited (the “Company”) and its 

subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the “Group”) set out on pages 74 to 162, which comprise the consolidated statement 

of financial position as at 31 December 2013, and the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive 

income, consolidated statement of changes in equity and consolidated statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and 

a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

DIRECTORS’ RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation of consolidated financial statements that give a true and 

fair view in accordance with Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public 

Accountants and the disclosure requirements of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance, and for such internal control as 

the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of the consolidated financial statements that are free from 

material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

AUDITOR’S RESPONSIBILITY

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audit and to report our 

opinion solely to you, as a body, in accordance with our agreed terms of engagement, and for no other purpose. We do not 

assume responsibility towards or accept liability to any other person for the contents of this report. We conducted our audit 

in accordance with Hong Kong Standards on Auditing issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants. 

Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable 

assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated 

financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgement, including the assessment of the risks 

of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk 

assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation of consolidated financial statements 

that give a true and fair view in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the 

purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the 

appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by the directors, as well 

as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.
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Independent Auditor’s Report

OPINION

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Group as at 31 

December 2013, and of the Group’s profit and cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with Hong Kong Financial 

Reporting Standards and have been properly prepared in accordance with the disclosure requirements of the Hong Kong 

Companies Ordinance.

Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu
Certified Public Accountants

Hong Kong

27 March 2014
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Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss
and Other Comprehensive Income
For the year ended 31 December 2013

NOTES 2013 2012

RMB’000 RMB’000
    

Revenue 7 3,368,219 2,497,924

Cost of sales (2,119,768) (1,609,554)
    

Gross profit 1,248,451 888,370

Other income 8 82,758 42,924

Other gains and losses 9 (24,522) (6,540)

Distribution and selling expenses (423,965) (440,127)

Administrative expenses (215,218) (189,634)

Share-based payment expenses (16,971) —

Other expenses (74,352) (25,560)

Change in fair value of redeemable convertible preferred shares 28 (35,955) —

Finance costs 10 (38,043) (29,235)
    

Profit before tax 502,183 240,198

Income tax expense 11 (157,007) (67,358)
    

Profit and total comprehensive income for the year 345,176 172,840
    

Attributable to:

 Owners of the Company 339,498 167,181

 Non-controlling interests 5,678 5,659
    

345,176 172,840
    

Earnings per share (RMB)

 – Basic 16 0.36 0.22
    

 – Diluted 16 0.36 0.22
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Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
At 31 December 2013

NOTES 2013 2012

RMB’000 RMB’000
    

Non-current Assets
Property, plant and equipment 17 1,094,949 878,339

Prepaid lease payments 18 380,870 117,005

Deferred tax assets 29 63,051 34,894

Deposits for leasehold land 3,848 45,389

Deposits for acquisition of property, plant and equipment 4,227 18,331
    

1,546,945 1,093,958
    

Current Assets
Inventories 20 870,007 1,046,181

Trade and other receivables 21 558,779 371,953

Tax recoverable 964 —

Amounts due from related parties 26 86 96,375

Amounts due from shareholders 26 11 11

Prepaid lease payments 18 8,481 2,817

Short-term investment 22 13,000    —

Pledged bank deposits 23 12,328 69,678

Bank balances and cash 23 803,394 239,991
    

2,267,050 1,827,006
    

Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 24 1,238,533 965,748

Amounts due to related parties 26 18,920 1,109,320

Amounts due to shareholders 26 8,801 —

Amounts due to non-controlling shareholders of a subsidiary 26 10,503 —

Obligation under a finance lease 25 4,595 4,006

Bank borrowings 27 350,967 415,240

Tax liabilities 79,809 49,185
    

1,712,128 2,543,499
    

Net Current Assets (Liabilities) 554,922 (716,493)
    

Total Assets Less Current Liabilities 2,101,867 377,465
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Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
At 31 December 2013

NOTES 2013 2012

RMB’000 RMB’000
    

Non-current Liabilities
Obligation under a finance lease 25 30,166 34,762

Bank borrowings 27 86,992 78,000

Deferred taxation liabilities 29 37,327 2,777
    

154,485 115,539
    

Net Assets 1,947,382 261,926
    

Capital and Reserves
Share/paid-in capital 30 15 191,019

Reserves 1,846,489 55,025
    

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 1,846,504 246,044

Non-controlling interests 100,878 15,882
    

Total Equity 1,947,382 261,926
    

The consolidated financial statements on pages 74 to 162 were approved and authorised for issue by the Board of Directors 

on 27 March 2014 and are signed on its behalf by:

DIRECTOR DIRECTOR
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Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
For the year ended 31 December 2013

Attributable to owners of the Company 
Paid-in/ Share Statutory Non-

share Share options surplus Other Retained controlling
capital premium reserve reserve reserve profits Total interests Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(note i)

          
At 1 January 2012 172,231 — — 14,515 (25,803) 62,427 223,370 10,676 234,046
          
Profit and total comprehensive
 income for the year — — — — — 167,181 167,181 5,659 172,840
Transfer to statutory surplus reserve — — — 21,728 — (21,728) — — —

Capital injection 52,066 — — — — — 52,066 786 52,852
Deemed distribution to owners under
 Corporate Reorganisation (ii) (iii) (33,278) — — — (11,346) — (44,624) 16,114 (28,510)
Dividends (note 15) — — — — — (151,949) (151,949) (17,353) (169,302)
          
At 31 December 2012 191,019 — — 36,243 (37,149) 55,931 246,044 15,882 261,926
          
Profit and total comprehensive
 income for the year — — — — — 339,498 339,498 5,678 345,176
Transfer to statutory surplus reserve — — — 89,684 — (89,684) — — —
Acquisition of subsidiaries (note 37) — — — — — — — (29) (29)
Deemed distribution to owners under
 Corporate Reorganisation (iv) (191,008) — — — (11,955) — (202,963) (15,882) (218,845)
Deemed contribution from owners under
 Corporate Reorganisation (v) — — — — 7,365 — 7,365 — 7,365
Waiver of amount due to related party under
 Corporate Reorganization (note 39) — — — — 10,864 — 10,864 — 10,864
Capital injection from non-controlling
 shareholders (vi) — — — — 745,918 — 745,918 104,082 850,000
Issuance of shares upon initial public offering 3 578,035 — — — — 578,038 — 578,038
Share issue expenses — (26,217) — — — — (26,217) — (26,217)
Conversion of Series A Shares 1 220,985 — — — — 220,986 — 220,986
Recognition of equity-settled
 share-based payments — — 16,971 — — — 16,971 — 16,971
Dividend (note 15) — (90,000) — — — — (90,000) — (90,000)
Dividend to a non-controlling shareholder — — — — — — — (8,853) (8,853)
          
At 31 December 2013 15 682,803 16,971 125,927 715,043 305,745 1,846,504 100,878 1,947,382
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Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
For the year ended 31 December 2013

Notes:

(i) In accordance with the relevant PRC laws and regulations and the Articles of Association of the relevant companies, the People’s 
Republic of China (“PRC”) subsidiaries are required to appropriate 10% of their profit after taxation as reported in their statutory 
financial statements prepared under the PRC generally accepted accounting principles to the statutory surplus reserve. The 
appropriation to the statutory surplus reserve may cease if the balance of the statutory surplus reserve has reached 50% of the 
registered capital of the relevant companies.

 The statutory surplus reserve can be used to make up prior year losses, if any, and can be applied in conversion into capital by 
means of a capitalisation issue. However, when converting the statutory surplus reserve of PRC subsidiaries into capital, the 
remaining balance of such reserve must not be less than 25% of the registered capital of the relevant companies.

(ii) Deemed contribution/distribution represented (i) changes in shareholding from the perspective of Controlling Shareholders (as 
defined in note 1) before Corporate Reorganisation (as defined in note 1) during the year, and (ii) the effect of new subsidiaries 
established and transferred to the then holding company during the year.

(iii) In 2012, as part of the Corporate Reorganisation, several non-wholly owned subsidiaries were transferred to the then holding 
company of the Group at a cash consideration of RMB12,510,000.

(iv) In January 2013, as part of the Corporate Reorganisation, several non-wholly owned subsidiaries were transferred to the then 
holding company of the Group at a cash consideration of RMB218,845,000.

(v) On 1 January 2013, the Group disposed of a wholly-owned subsidiary at a consideration of RMB1,000,000 to a company controlled 
by certain members of the Controlling Shareholders. The gain on disposal of this subsidiary was treated as deemed contribution 
from owners under Corporate Reorganisation.

(vi) In July 2013, Foshan Yuanheng Investment Holding Co., Ltd (“Foshan Yuanheng Investment”), a company controlled by certain 
members of the Controlling Shareholders, made capital injection of approximately RMB300,000,000 in Foshan Dongpeng 
Development (as defined in note 40) and approximately RMB550,000,000 in Qingyuan Nafuna (as defined in note 40). After 
these capital injections, the Group continued to control Foshan Dongpeng Development and Qingyuan Nafuna. Foshan Dongpeng 
Development and Qingyuan Nafuna are non-wholly owned subsidiaries of the Group.
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Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
For the year ended 31 December 2013

2013 2012

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Profit before tax 502,183 240,198

Adjustments for:

 Interest income (17,071) (10,115)

 Finance costs 38,043 29,235

 Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 120,553 95,791

 Allowance for doubtful receivables 16,889 4,791

 Allowance for obsolete inventories 39,723 2,536

 Share-based payments expense 16,971 —

 Change in fair value of redeemable convertible preferred shares 35,955 —

 Amortisation of prepaid lease payments 5,502 1,377

 Net loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment 1,382 1,494

 Effect of foreign exchange rate changes 1,618 —
   

Operating cash flows before movements in working capital 761,748 365,307

Decrease (increase) in inventories 234,821 (142,980)

Increase in trade and other receivables (163,044) (150,157)

Decrease in amounts due from related parties 35,870 33,737

Increase in trade and other payables 60,642 277,935

(Decrease) increase in amounts due to related parties (259,119) 46,867
   

Net cash generated from operations 670,918 430,709

Income tax paid (124,254) (54,623)

Interest paid (38,043) (29,235)
   

NET CASH FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 508,621 346,851
   

INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Interest received 17,071 10,115

Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment 5,635 3,582

Payments for property, plant and equipment (213,867) (283,856)

Payments for prepaid lease payments (143,750) (47,770)

Purchase of short-term investment (13,000) —

Advances to related parties (145,119) (319,221)

Repayments from related parties 211,745 425,916

Withdrawal of pledged bank deposits 476,462 45,209

Placement of pledged bank deposits (419,112) (69,678)

Net cash inflow on acquisition of subsidiaries (note 37) 18,504 —

Net cash inflow on disposal of a subsidiary (note 38) 970 —
   

NET CASH USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES (204,461) (235,703)
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2013 2012

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

New bank borrowings raised 842,371 508,240

Proceeds from issuance of shares upon initial public offering 578,038 —

Expenses on issue of shares (26,217) —

Repayments of bank borrowings (949,652) (290,000)

Repayments of obligations under a finance lease (4,007) (3,758)

Capital injection from non-controlling shareholders 850,000 28,083

Proceeds from issue of redeemable convertible preferred shares 185,031 —

Repayments to related parties (1,201,160) (631,416)

Advances from related parties 455,803 433,611

Deemed distribution to owners under Corporate Reorganisation (218,845) (28,510)

Dividend paid (250,501) —
   

NET CASH FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES 260,861 16,250
   

NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 565,021 127,398

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes (1,618) —
   

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF THE YEAR 239,991 112,593
   

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF THE YEAR,

 represented by bank balances and cash 803,394 239,991
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1. GENERAL AND GROUP REORGANISATION AND BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The Company was incorporated in the Cayman Islands as an exempted company with limited liability on 12 March 

2012 under the Companies Law, CAP 22 (Law 3 of 1961, as consolidated and revised) of the Cayman Islands and 

its shares have been listed on the Main Board of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”) 

with effect from 9 December 2013. Its parent and ultimate holding company is Profit Strong Investments Limited, a 

company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands (“BVI”), and its ultimate controlling parties are Mr. He Xinming, 

who is also the chairman of the Company, Mr. Chen Kunlie, Mr. Su Sen, Mr. He Xinzhong, Mr. Chen Yezhi, Mr. Ou 

Haoquan, Mr. Luo Siwei and Mr. Zhong Baomin (“Controlling Shareholders”). The addresses of the registered office 

of the Company is Floor 4, Willow House, Cricket Square, P.O. Box 2804, Grand Cayman KY1-1112, Cayman Islands 

and the principal place of business and head office is located in No. 8 Jiangwan Third Road, Chancheng district, 

Foshan, Guangdong, the People’s Republic of China (“PRC”).

The principal activity of the Company is investment holding company. Details of the principal activities of its 

subsidiaries are set out in note 40.

In preparation for the initial listing of the shares of the Company on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange, the 

companies now comprising the Group underwent a corporate reorganisation (the “Corporate Reorganisation”) 

to rationalise the group structure. As a result of the Corporate Reorganisation, the Company became the holding 

company of the Group on 29 January 2013. Details of the Corporate Reorganisation are more fully explained in the 

section headed “History and Corporate Development” to the prospectus of the Company dated 18 November 2013.

The Group resulting from the Corporate Reorganisation, which involved a series of acquisitions involving entities 

under common control of the Controlling shareholders, is regarded as a continuing entity. The consolidated financial 

statements have been prepared using the principles of merger accounting in accordance with Accounting Guideline 

5 “Merger Accounting For Common Control Combinations” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public 

Accountants (“HKICPA”) as if the group structure under the Corporate Reorganisation had been in existence 

throughout the year or since their respective dates of incorporation/establishment of the entities now comprising the 

Group, whichever is the shorter period.

The consolidated financial statements are presented in Renminbi (“RMB”), which is the same as the functional 

currency of the Company and its subsidiaries.
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2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS 
(“HKFRSs”)

The Group has applied all HKFRSs issued by HKICPA which are effective for annual period beginning on 1 January 

2013.

The Group has not early applied the following new and revised HKFRSs that have been issued but are not yet 

effective:

Amendments to HKFRSs Annual Improvements to HKFRSs 2010-2012 Cycle4

Amendments to HKFRSs Annual Improvements to HKFRSs 2011-2013 Cycle2

HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments3

Amendments to HKFRS 9 and HKFRS 7 Mandatory effective date of HKFRS 9 and transition disclosures3

Amendments to HKFRS 10, Investment Entities1

 HKFRS 12 and HKAS 27

Amendments to HKAS 19 Defined Benefit Plans: Employee Contributions2

Amendments to HKAS 32 Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities1

Amendments to HKAS 36 Recoverable Amount Disclosures for Non-Financial Assets1

Amendments to HKAS 39 Novation of Derivatives and Continuation of Hedge Accounting1

HK(IFRIC) - INT 21 Levies1

1 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2014.

2 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 July 2014.

3 Available for application – the mandatory effective date will be determined when the outstanding phases of HKFRS 9 are 
finalised.

4 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 July 2014, with limited exceptions.

The directors of the Company anticipate that the application of these new and revised standards will have no material 

impact on the consolidated financial statements of the Group.
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3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with HKFRSs issued by the HKICPA. In 

addition, the consolidated financial statements include applicable disclosures required by the Rules Governing the 

Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited and by the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance.

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for certain financial 

instruments that are measured at fair values, as explained in the accounting policies set out below.

Historical cost is generally based on the fair value of the consideration given in exchange for goods and services.

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction 

between market participants at the measurement date, regardless of whether that price is directly observable or 

estimated using another valuation technique. In estimating the fair value of an asset or a liability, the Group takes into 

account the characteristics of the asset or liability if market participants would take those characteristics into account 

when pricing the asset or liability at the measurement date. Fair value for measurement and/or disclosure purposes in 

these consolidated financial statements is determined on such a basis, except for share-based payment transactions 

that are within the scope of HKFRS 2 ”Share-based Payment”, leasing transactions that are within the scope of HKAS 

17 ”Leases”, and measurements that have some similarities to fair value but are not fair value, such as net realisable 

value in HKAS 2 ”Inventories” or value in use in HKAS 36 “Impairment of Assets”.

In addition, for financial reporting purposes, fair value measurements are categorised into Level 1, 2 or 3 based on the 

degree to which the inputs to the fair value measurements are observable and the significance of the inputs to the fair 

value measurement in its entirety, which are described as follows:

• Level 1 inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the entity can 

access at the measurement date;

• Level 2 inputs are inputs, other than quoted prices included within Level 1, that are observable for the asset or 

liability, either directly or indirectly; and

• Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

The principal accounting policies are set out below.
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3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial statements of the Company and entities controlled by 

the Company and its subsidiaries. Control is achieved when the Company:

• has power over the investee;

• is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee; and

• has the ability to use its power to affect its returns.

The Group reassesses whether or not it controls an investee if facts and circumstances indicate that there are changes 

to one or more of the three elements of control listed above.

Consolidation of a subsidiary begins when the Group obtains control over the subsidiary and ceases when the Group 

loses control of the subsidiary. Specifically, income and expenses of a subsidiary acquired or disposed of during the 

year are included in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income from the date the 

Group gains control until the date when the Group ceases to control the subsidiary.

Profit or loss and each item of other comprehensive income are attributed to the owners of the Company and to the 

non-controlling interests. Total comprehensive income of subsidiaries is attributed to the owners of the Company and 

to the non-controlling interests even if this results in the non-controlling interests having a deficit balance.

When necessary, adjustments are made to the financial statements of subsidiaries to bring their accounting policies 

into line with the Group’s accounting policies.

All intragroup assets and liabilities, equity, income, expenses and cash flows relating to transactions between members 

of the Group are eliminated in full on consolidation.
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3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Changes in the Group’s ownership interests in existing subsidiaries

Changes in the Group’s ownership interests in existing subsidiaries that do not result in the Group losing control over 

the subsidiaries are accounted for as equity transactions. The carrying amounts of the Group’s interests and the non-

controlling interests are adjusted to reflect the changes in their relative interests in the subsidiaries. Any difference 

between the amount by which the non-controlling interests are adjusted and the fair value of the consideration paid 

or received is recognised directly in equity and attributed to owners of the Company.

When the Group loses control of a subsidiary, a gain or loss is recognised in profit or loss and is calculated as the 

difference between (i) the aggregate of the fair value of the consideration received and the fair value of any retained 

interest and (ii) the previous carrying amount of the assets (including goodwill), and liabilities of the subsidiary and 

any non-controlling interests. All amounts previously recognised in other comprehensive income in relation to that 

subsidiary are accounted for as if the Group had directly disposed of the related assets or liabilities of the subsidiary. 

The fair value of any investment retained in the former subsidiary at the date when control is lost is regarded as 

the fair value on initial recognition for subsequent accounting under HKAS 39, when applicable, the cost on initial 

recognition of an investment in an associate or a joint venture.

Business combinations

Acquisitions of businesses are accounted for using the acquisition method. The consideration transferred in a 

business combination is measured at fair value, which is calculated as the sum of the acquisition-date fair values of 

the assets transferred by the Group, liabilities incurred by the Group to the former owners of the acquiree and the 

equity interests issued by the Group in exchange for control of the acquiree. Acquisition-related costs are generally 

recognised in profit or loss as incurred.

At the acquisition date, the identifiable assets acquired and the liabilities assumed are recognised at their fair value, 

except that:

–  deferred tax assets or liabilities and liabilities or assets related to employee benefit arrangements are recognised 

and measured in accordance with HKAS 12 “Income Taxes” and HKAS 19 “Employee Benefits” respectively;

–  liabilities or equity instruments related to share-based payment arrangements of the acquiree or share-based 

payment arrangements of the Group entered into to replace share-based payment arrangements of the 

acquiree are measured in accordance with HKFRS 2 “Share-based Payment” at the acquisition date; and

–  assets (or disposal groups) that are classified as held for sale in accordance with HKFRS 5 “Non-current Assets 

Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations” are measured in accordance with that standard.
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3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Business combinations (continued)

Goodwill is measured as the excess of the sum of the consideration transferred, the amount of any non-controlling 

interests in the acquiree, and the fair value of the acquirer’s previously held equity interest in the acquiree (if any) 

over the net of the acquisition-date amounts of the identifiable assets acquired and the liabilities assumed. If, after 

reassessment, the net of the acquisition-date amounts of the identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed 

exceeds the sum of the consideration transferred, the amount of any non-controlling interests in the acquiree and 

the fair value of the acquirer’s previously held interest in the acquiree (if any), the excess is recognised immediately in 

profit or loss as a bargain purchase gain.

Non-controlling interests that are present ownership interests and entitle their holders to a proportionate share of the 

entity’s net assets in the event of liquidation may be initially measured either at fair value or at the non-controlling 

interests’ proportionate share of the recognised amounts of the acquiree’s identifiable net assets. The choice of 

measurement basis is made on a transaction-by-transaction basis. Other types of non-controlling interests are 

measured at their fair value or, when applicable, on the basis specified in another HKFRS.

Merger accounting for business combination involving entities under common control

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial statements items of the combining entities or 

businesses in which the common control combination occurs as if they had been combined from the date when the 

combining entities or businesses first came under the control of the controlling party.

The net assets of the combining entities or businesses are consolidated using the existing book values from the 

controlling party’s perspective. No amount is recognised in respect of goodwill or excess of acquirer’s interest in the 

net fair value of acquiree’s identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities over cost at the time of common 

control combination, to the extent of the continuation of the controlling party’s interest.

The consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income includes the results of each of the 

combining entities or businesses from the earliest date presented or since the date when the combining entities or 

businesses first came under the common control, where this is a shorter period, regardless of the date of the common 

control combination.

The comparative amounts in the consolidated financial statements are presented as if the entities or businesses had 

been combined at the end of the previous reporting period or when they first came under common control, whichever 

is shorter.



DONGPENG HOLDINGS COMPANY LIMITED
Annual Report 2013 87

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2013

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Revenue recognition

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable. Revenue is reduced for estimated 

customer returns, rebates and other similar allowances.

Revenue from the sale of goods is recognised when the goods are delivered and titles have passed, at which time all 

the following conditions are satisfied:

• the Group has transferred to the buyer the significant risks and rewards of ownership of the goods;

• the Group retains neither continuing managerial involvement to the degree usually associated with ownership 

nor effective control over the goods sold;

• the amount of revenue can be measured reliably;

• it is probable that the economic benefits associated with the transaction will flow to the Group; and

• the costs incurred or to be incurred in respect of the transaction can be measured reliably.

Sales of goods that result in award credits for distributors are accounted for as multiple element revenue transactions 

and the fair value of the consideration received or receivable is allocated between the goods supplied and the 

award credits granted. The consideration allocated to the award credits is measured by reference to the fair value 

of the awards for which they could be redeemed and accounted for as deferred income. Such consideration is not 

recognised as revenue at the time of the initial sale transaction — but is deferred and recognised as revenue when the 

award credits are redeemed and the Group’s obligations have been fulfilled.

Service income is recognised when services are provided.

Interest income from a financial asset is recognised when it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the 

Group and the amount of income can be measured reliably. Interest income is accrued on a time basis, by reference 

to the principal outstanding and at the effective interest rate applicable, which is the rate that exactly discounts the 

estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of the financial asset to that asset’s net carrying amount on 

initial recognition.
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3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment including buildings held for use in the production or supply of goods or services, or 

for administrative purposes (other than construction in progress as described below) are stated in the consolidated 

statement of financial position at cost less subsequent accumulated depreciation and subsequent accumulated 

impairment losses, if any.

Construction in progress for production, supply or administrative purposes are carried at cost, less any recognised 

impairment loss. Costs include professional fees and, for qualifying assets, borrowing costs capitalised in accordance 

with the Group’s accounting policy. Such construction in progress are classified to the appropriate categories of 

property, plant and equipment when completed and ready for intended use. Depreciation of these assets, on the 

same basis as other property assets, commences when the assets are ready for their intended use.

Depreciation is recognised so as to write off the cost of property, plant and equipment (other than construction in 

progress) less their residual values over their estimated useful lives, using the straight-line method. The estimated 

useful lives, residual values and depreciation method are reviewed at the end of each reporting period, with the effect 

of any changes in estimate accounted for on a prospective basis.

Assets held under finance leases are depreciated over their expected useful lives on the same basis as owned assets. 

However, when there is no reasonable certainty that ownership will be obtained by the end of the lease term, assets 

are depreciated over the shorter of the lease term and their useful lives.

An item of property, plant and equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are 

expected to arise from the continued use of the asset. Any gain or loss arising on the disposal or retirement of an 

item of property, plant and equipment is determined as the difference between the sales proceeds and the carrying 

amount of the asset and is recognised in profit or loss.

Prepaid lease payments

Payments for obtaining land use rights are accounted for as prepaid lease payments and are charged to profit or loss 

on a straight-line basis over the lease terms as stated in the relevant land use rights certificates granted for usage by 

the Group in the PRC. Prepaid lease payments which are to be charged to profit or loss in the next twelve months are 

classified as current assets.
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3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Leasing

Leases are classified as finance leases whenever the terms of the lease transfer substantially all the risks and rewards 

of ownership to the lessee. All other leases are classified as operating leases.

The Group as lessee

Assets held under finance leases are recognised as assets of the Group at their fair value at the inception of the lease 

or, if lower, at the present value of the minimum lease payments. The corresponding liability to the lessor is included 

in the consolidated statement of financial position as a finance lease obligation.

Lease payments are apportioned between finance expenses and reduction of the lease obligation so as to achieve 

a constant rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability. Finance expenses are recognised immediately in 

profit or loss, unless they are directly attributable to qualifying assets, in which case they are capitalised in accordance 

with the Group’s general policy on borrowing costs (see the accounting policy below).

Operating lease payments are recognised as an expense on a straight-line basis over the term of the relevant lease. 

Benefits received and receivable as an incentive to enter into an operating lease are recognised as a reduction of rental 

expense over the lease term on a straight-line basis.

Impairment of tangible assets

At the end of each reporting period, the Group reviews the carrying amounts of its tangible assets to determine 

whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the 

recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any). Where it 

is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the Group estimates the recoverable amount 

of the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs. When a reasonable and consistent basis of allocation can be 

identified, corporate assets are also allocated to individual cash-generating units, or otherwise they are allocated to 

the smallest group of cash-generating units for which a reasonable and consistent allocation basis can be identified.

Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs of disposal and value in use. In assessing value in use, the 

estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current 

market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset for which the estimates of future 

cash flows have not been adjusted.

If the recoverable amount of an asset (or a cash-generating unit) is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the 

carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is 

recognised immediately in profit or loss.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is 

increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but so that the increased carrying amount does not 

exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset 

(or cash-generating unit) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognised as income immediately in profit 

or loss.
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3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Foreign currencies

In preparing the financial statements of each individual group entity, transactions in currencies other than the 

functional currency of that entity (foreign currencies) are recognised at the rates of exchanges prevailing on the 

dates of the transactions. At the end of the reporting period, monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are 

retranslated at the rates prevailing at that date. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a 

foreign currency are not retranslated.

Exchange differences on monetary items are recognised in profit or loss in the period in which they arise.

Borrowing costs

Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of qualifying assets, which are 

assets that necessarily take a substantial period of time to get ready for their intended use or sale, are added to the 

cost of those assets, until such time as the assets are substantially ready for their intended use or sale.

Investment income earned on the temporary investment of specific borrowings pending their expenditure on 

qualifying assets is deducted from the borrowing costs eligible for capitalisation.

All other borrowing costs are recognised in profit or loss in the period in which they are incurred.

Government grants

Government grants are not recognised until there is reasonable assurance that the Group will comply with the 

conditions attaching to them and that the grants will be received.

Government grants are recognised in profit or loss on a systematic basis over the periods in which the Group 

recognises as expenses the related costs for which the grants are intended to compensate.

Government grants that are receivable as compensation for expenses or losses already incurred or for the purpose of 

giving immediate financial support to the Group with no future related costs are recognised in profit or loss in the 

period in which they become receivable.
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3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Retirement benefit costs

Payments to state-managed retirement benefit schemes which are defined contribution plans are recognised as an 

expense when employees have rendered service entitling them to the contributions.

Share-based payment arrangements

Equity-settled share-based payment transactions

Share options granted to employees

For grants of share options that are conditional upon satisfying specified vesting conditions, the fair value of services 

received is determined by reference to the fair value of share options granted at the date of grant and is expensed on 

a straight-line basis over the vesting period, with a corresponding increase in share options reserve.

At the end of the reporting period, the Group revises its estimates of the number of options that are expected to 

ultimately vest. The impact of the revision of the original estimates, if any, is recognised in profit or loss such that the 

cumulative expense reflects the revised estimate, with a corresponding adjustment to share options reserve.

For share options that vest immediately at the date of grant, the fair value of the share options granted is expensed 

immediately to profit or loss.

When share options are exercised, the amount previously recognised in share options reserve will be transferred to 

share premium. When the share options are forfeited after the vesting date or are still not exercised at the expiry date, 

the amount previously recognised in share options reserve will be transferred to retained profits.
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3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Taxation

Income tax expense represents the sum of the tax currently payable and deferred tax.

The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from the “profit before tax” 

as reported in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income because of income or 

expense that are taxable or deductible in other years and items that are never taxable or deductible. The Group’s 

liability for current tax is calculated using tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the 

reporting period.

Deferred tax is recognised on temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the 

consolidated statement of financial position and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable 

profit. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised for all taxable temporary differences. Deferred tax assets are 

recognised for all deductible temporary differences to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available 

against which those deductible temporary differences can be utilised. Such assets and liabilities are not recognised if 

the temporary difference arises from the initial recognition (other than in a business combination) of other assets and 

liabilities in a transaction that affects neither the taxable profit nor the accounting profit.

Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for taxable temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries 

except where the Group is able to control the reversal of the temporary difference and it is probable that the 

temporary difference will not reverse in the foreseeable future. Deferred tax assets arising from deductible temporary 

differences associated with such investments and interests are only recognised to the extent that it is probable that 

there will be sufficient taxable profits against which to utilise the benefits of the temporary differences and they are 

expected to reverse in the foreseeable future.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at the end of the reporting period and reduced to the extent 

that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of the asset to be 

recovered.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period in which the 

liability is settled or the asset is realised, based on tax rate (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively 

enacted by the end of the reporting period.

The measurement of deferred tax liabilities and assets reflects the tax consequences that would follow from the 

manner in which the Group expects, at the end of the reporting period, to recover or settle the carrying amount of its 

assets and liabilities.

Current and deferred tax are recognised in profit or loss, except when they relate to items that are recognised in 

other comprehensive income or directly in equity, in which case, the current and deferred tax are also recognised in 

other comprehensive income or directly in equity respectively. Where current tax or deferred tax arises from the initial 

accounting for a business combination, the tax effect is included in the accounting for the business combination.
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3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Research and development expenditure

Expenditure on research activities is recognised as an expense in the period in which it is incurred.

An internally-generated intangible asset arising from development activities (or from the development phase of an 

internal project) is recognised if, and only if, all of the following have been demonstrated:

• the technical feasibility of completing the intangible asset so that it will be available for use or sale;

• the intention to complete the intangible asset and use or sell it;

• the ability to use or sell the intangible asset;

• how the intangible asset will generate probable future economic benefits;

• the availability of adequate technical, financial and other resources to complete the development and to use or 

sell the intangible asset; and

• the ability to measure reliably the expenditure attributable to the intangible asset during its development.

The amount initially recognised for internally-generated intangible asset is the sum of the expenditure incurred from 

the date when the intangible asset first meets the recognition criteria listed above. Where no internally-generated 

intangible asset can be recognised, development expenditure is recognised to profit or loss in the period in which it is 

incurred.

Inventories

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost is calculated using the weighted average 

method. Net realisable value represents the estimated selling price for inventories less all estimated costs of completion 

and costs necessary to make the sale.
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3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised when a group entity becomes a party to the contractual 

provisions of the instrument.

Financial assets and financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value. Transaction costs that are directly attributable 

to the acquisition or issue of financial assets and financial liabilities (other than financial assets or financial liabilities 

at fair value through profit or loss) are added to or deducted from the fair value of the financial assets or financial 

liabilities, as appropriate, on initial recognition.

Transaction costs that are directly attributable to acquisition or issue of financial assets and financial liabilities 

measured at fair value through profit or loss are recognised immediately in profit or loss.

Financial assets

The Group’s financial assets are all classified into one of the two categories, including financial assets at fair value 

through profit or loss (“FVTPL”) and loans and receivables. The classification depends on the nature and purpose of 

the financial assets and is determined at the time of initial recognition.

Effective interest method

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a financial asset and of allocating 

interest income over the year. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash 

receipts (including all fees paid or received that form an integral part of the effective interest rate, transaction costs 

and other premiums or discounts) through the expected life of the financial asset, or, where appropriate, a shorter 

period to the net carrying amount on initial recognition.

Interest income is recognised on an effective interest basis for debt instruments.

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Financial assets classified as financial assets at FVTPL include short term investments.

Financial assets at FVTPL are measured at fair value, with changes in fair value arising from remeasurement recognised 

directly in profit or loss in the period in which they arise. The net gain or loss recognised in profit or loss excludes any 

dividend or interest earned on the financial assets and is included in the “other gains” line item in the consolidated 

statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income. The dividend or interest earned on the financial assets 

is included in the “other income” line item in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive 

income. Fair value is determined in the manner described in note 6.
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3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Financial assets  (continued)

Loans and receivables

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted 

in an active market. Subsequent to initial recognition, loans and receivables (including trade and other receivables, 

amounts due from related parties, amounts due from shareholders, pledged bank deposits, and bank balances and 

cash) are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less any identified impairment losses (see 

accounting policy on impairment loss on financial assets below).

Impairment of loans and receivables

Loans and receivables are assessed for indicators of impairment at the end of each reporting period. Loans and 

receivables are considered to be impaired where there is objective evidence that, as a result of one or more events 

that occurred after the initial recognition of the loans and receivables, the estimated future cash flows of the loans 

and receivables have been affected.

Objective evidence of impairment could include:

• significant financial difficulty of the issuer or counterparty; or

• breach of contract, such as default or delinquency in interest or principal payments; or

• it becoming probable that the borrower will enter bankruptcy or financial re-organisation.

For loans and receivables that are assessed not to be impaired individually, such as trade receivables, are in addition, 

assessed for impairment on a collective basis. Objective evidence of impairment for a portfolio of receivables could 

include the Group’s past experience of collecting payments, an increase in the number of delayed payments in the 

portfolio past the credit period as well as observable changes in national or local economic conditions that correlate 

with default on receivables.

An impairment loss is recognised in profit or loss where there is objective evidence that the asset is impaired, and 

is measured as the difference between the asset’s carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash 

flows, discounted at the loans and receivables’ original effective interest rate.

The carrying amount of the loans and receivables is reduced by the impairment loss directly for all loans and 

receivables with the exception of trade receivables, where the carrying amount is reduced through the use of an 

allowance account. Changes in the carrying amount of the allowance account are recognised in profit or loss. When 

a trade receivable is considered uncollectible, it is written off against the allowance account. Subsequent recoveries of 

amounts previously written off are credited to profit or loss.

For loans and receivables measured at amortised cost, if, in a subsequent period, the amount of impairment loss 

decreases and the decrease can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment loss was recognised, 

the previously recognised impairment loss is reversed through profit or loss to the extent that the carrying amount of 

the asset at the date the impairment is reversed does not exceed what the amortised cost would have been had the 

impairment not been recognised.



DONGPENG HOLDINGS COMPANY LIMITED
Annual Report 201396

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2013

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Financial liabilities and equity instruments

Financial liabilities and equity instruments issued by a group entity are classified as either financial liabilities or as 

equity in accordance with the substance of the contractual arrangements and the definitions of a financial liability and 

an equity instrument.

An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of an entity after deducting all of 

its liabilities. Equity instruments issued by the Group are recognised at the proceeds received, net of direct issue costs.

Effective interest method

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a financial liability and of allocating 

interest expense over the year. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash 

payments (including all fees and points paid or received that form an integral part of the effective interest rate, 

transaction costs and other premiums or discounts) through the expected life of the financial liability, or, where 

appropriate, a shorter period, to the net carrying amount on initial recognition.

Interest expense is recognised on an effective interest basis other than those financial liabilities classified as at fair 

value through profit or loss, of which the interest expense is included in net gains or losses.

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”)

Financial liabilities at FVTPL comprise redeemable convertible preferred shares.

Financial liabilities at FVTPL are measured at fair value, with any gains or losses arising on remeasurement recognised 

in profit or loss.

Redeemable Convertible Preferred Shares

The Group designated the redeemable convertible preferred shares as financial liabilities at fair value through profit or 

loss as they are contracts containing one or more embedded derivatives. They are initially recognised at fair value. Any 

directly attributable transaction costs are recognised to profit or loss immediately. Subsequent to initial recognition, 

the redeemable convertible preferred shares are carried at fair value with changes in fair value recognised in the profit 

or loss.
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3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Other financial liabilities

Other financial liabilities (including trade and other payables, amounts due to related parties, amounts due to 

shareholders, amounts due to non-controlling shareholders of a subsidiary and bank borrowings) are subsequently 

measured at amortised cost, using the effective interest method.

Derecognition

The Group derecognises a financial asset only when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire, or 

when it transfers the financial asset and substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the asset to another 

entity. If the Group retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of a transferred financial asset, the 

Group continues to recognise the financial asset and also recognises a collateralised borrowing for the proceeds 

received.

On derecognition of a financial asset in its entirety, the difference between the asset’s carrying amount and the 

sum of the consideration received and receivable and the cumulative gain or loss that had been recognised in other 

comprehensive income and accumulated in equity is recognised in profit or loss.

The Group derecognises financial liabilities when, and only when, the Group’s obligations are discharged, cancelled or 

expire. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability derecognised and the consideration paid 

and payable is recognised in profit or loss.

4. KEY SOURCES OF ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTY

In the application of the Company’s accounting policies, which are described in note 3, the directors of the Company 

are required to make estimates and assumptions about the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities that are not 

readily apparent from other sources. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on past experience, 

expectations of the future and other information that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from 

these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are 

recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period, or in the period of the 

revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

The following are the key assumptions concerning the future, and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the 

end of the reporting period, that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of 

assets and liabilities within the next financial year.
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4. KEY SOURCES OF ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTY (continued)

Useful lives of property, plant and equipment

In applying the accounting policy on property, plant and equipment with respect to depreciation and residual values, 

directors of the Company estimates the useful lives of various categories of property, plant and equipment according 

to the Group’s experiences over the usage of property, plant and equipment and also by reference to the relevant 

industrial norm. If the actual useful lives of property, plant and equipment is less than the original estimated useful 

lives due to changes in commercial and technological environment, such difference will impact the depreciation 

charge for the remaining useful lives.

As at 31 December 2013, the carrying amount of property, plant and equipment is RMB1,094,949,000 (2012: 

RMB878,339,000).

Deferred tax asset

Deferred tax assets relating to certain temporary differences and tax losses are recognised when the directors of the 

Company considers to be probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the temporary differences 

or tax losses can be utilised. The outcome of their actual utilisation may be different.

The realisability of the deferred tax assets mainly depends on whether sufficient future profits will be available in 

the future. The directors of the Company determines the deferred tax assets based on the enacted or substantially 

enacted tax rates and the best estimate of profit projections of the Group for coming years during which the deferred 

tax assets are expected to be utilised. The directors of the Company reviews the assumptions and profit projections 

on a regular basis. In cases where the actual future profits generated are more or less than expected, an additional 

recognition or a reversal of deferred tax assets may arise, which would be recognised in profit or loss for the period in 

which such a recognition or reversal takes place.

As at 31 December 2013, the carrying amount of deferred tax assets is RMB63,051,000 (2012: RMB34,894,000).

Valuation of inventories

The directors estimate the net realisable value of inventories based primarily on the latest market prices and current 

market conditions. The Group carries out an inventory review at the end of each reporting period and makes 

allowance on obsolete and slow moving items to write off or write down inventories to their net realisable values. 

Where the expectation on the net realisable value is lower than the cost, an additional write-off or write-down may 

arise.

As at 31 December 2013, the allowance for obsolete inventories is RMB93,382,000 (2012: RMB53,659,000).
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4. KEY SOURCES OF ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTY (continued)

Impairment of trade and other receivables

When there is objective evidence of impairment loss, the Group takes into consideration the estimation of future cash 

flows. The amount of the impairment loss is measured as the difference between the asset’s carrying amount and the 

present value of estimated future cash flows (excluding future credit losses that have not been incurred) discounted 

at the financial asset’s original effective interest rate (i.e. the effective interest rate computed at initial recognition). 

Where the actual future cash flows are less than expected, a material impairment loss may arise. As at 31 December 

2013, the allowance for trade receivables is RMB30,760,000 (2012: RMB13,871,000).

As at 31 December 2013, the carrying amount of other receivables is RMB13,213,000 (2012: RMB6,298,000). No 

allowance for impairment has been made.

5. CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The Group manages its capital to ensure the entities in the Group will be able to continue as a going concern while 

maximising the return to shareholders through the optimisation of the debt and equity balances. The Group’s overall 

strategy remains unchanged from prior year.

The capital structure of the Group consists of debts, which includes bank borrowings as disclosed in note 27, net of 

cash and cash equivalents, short term investment and pledged bank deposits, and equity attributable to owners of the 

Company, comprising paid-in/share capital and reserves.

The directors of the Company review the capital structure periodically. The Group considers the cost of capital and 

risks associated with the capital, and will balance its overall capital structure through payment of dividends, issuance 

of new shares as well as the raising of new debts.
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6. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

a. Categories of financial instruments

2013 2012

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

Financial liabilitites

Amortised cost 1,452,001 2,370,656

Obligation under a finance lease 34,761 38,768
   

Financial assets

Loans and receivables (including cash and cash equivalents) 1,294,433 726,717

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 13,000 —
   

b. Financial risk management objectives and policies

The Group’s major financial instruments include trade and other receivables, short-term investment, amounts 

due from related parties, amounts due from shareholders, pledged bank deposits, bank balances and cash, 

trade and other payables, amounts due to related parties, amounts due to shareholders, amounts due to non-

controlling shareholders of a subsidiary, obligation under a finance lease and bank borrowings. Details of these 

financial instruments are disclosed in respective notes. The risks associated with these financial instruments 

include market risk (interest rate risk and currency risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. The policies on how to 

mitigate these risks are set out below. The directors of the Company manage and monitor these exposures to 

ensure appropriate measures are implemented on a timely and effective manner.

Save as the short-term investment disclosed in note 22, which is invested for the purpose of better utilisation of 

temporary idle cash, the Group does not enter into any trade financial instruments, including derivative financial 

instruments, for hedging or speculative purpose. There has been no significant change to the Group’s exposure 

to financial risks or the manner in which it manages and measures the Group’s financial risks.

 Market risk

 Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to cash flow interest rate risk through the impact of rate changes on interest bearing 

financial assets and financial liabilities, mainly interest bearing bank balances and bank borrowings at variable 

interest rates. Fixed rate bank borrowings, finance lease obligations and pledged bank deposits expose the 

Group to fair value interest rate risk. The Group currently does not have an interest rate hedging policy. 

However, the management will consider hedging significant interest rate risk should the need arise. The Group’s 

cash flow interest rate risk is mainly concentrated on the fluctuation of the interest rates offered by the People’s 

Bank of China (“PBOC”) from its RMB denominated borrowings.
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6. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

b. Financial risk management objectives and policies  (continued)

 Market risk (continued)

 Interest rate risk  (continued)

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for variable rate 

bank borrowings at the end of the reporting period and assumed that the amount of liabilities outstanding at 

the end of the reporting period was outstanding for the whole year.

The sensitivity analysis does not include the effect of variable rate bank balances as, in the opinion of the 

directors, the effect of a reasonable possible change in the interest rate of bank balances is insignificant.

If interest rates had been 50 basis points (2012: 50 basis points) higher/lower and all other variables were held 

constant, the Group’s profit for the year would be decreased by RMB438,000 (2012: RMB731,000).

In the opinion of the directors of the Company, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent 

interest rate risk as the exposure at the end of the reporting period does not reflect the exposure during the 

year.

 Currency risk

The Group collects most of its revenue in RMB and incurs most of the expenditures in RMB.

The Group undertakes certain sale and purchase transactions denominated in foreign currencies, which expose 

the Group to foreign currency risk. During the year ended 31 December 2013, the Group has also raised funds 

in HKD through offering of its shares at the Stock Exchange. The Group is mainly exposed to currency risk of 

United States dollar (“USD”) and Hong Kong dollar (“HKD”) against RMB. The Group currently does not have 

a foreign currency hedging policy. However, the management monitors foreign exchange exposure and will 

consider hedging significant foreign currency exposure should the need arise.

The carrying amount of the Group’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilities at 

the end of the reporting period are as follows:

2013 2012

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

Assets
USD 33,341 6,981

HKD 555,730 —
   

2013 2012

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

Liabilitites
USD 2,616 —

EURO — 4,142
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6. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

b. Financial risk management objectives and policies  (continued)

 Currency risk (continued)

The Group’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets include bank balances amounting to 

RMB562,381,000 (2012: RMB1,690,000), amounts due from shareholders of RMB11,000 (2012: RMB11,000) 

and trade receivables amounting to RMB26,679,000 (2012: RMB5,280,000), and the monetary liabilities include 

trade payables amounting to RMB2,616,000 (2012: RMB4,142,000).

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 5% (2012: 5%) increase and decrease in RMB against 

relevant foreign currencies. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated 

monetary items and adjusts their translation at the end of the reporting period for a 5% (2012: 5%) change in 

foreign currency rates. 5% (2012: 5%) is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally 

to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change 

in foreign exchange rates. A positive (negative) number below indicates an increase (decrease) in profit for the 

year where RMB strengthens 5% against the relevant currencies. For a 5% weakening of RMB against the 

relevant currency, there would be an equal and opposite impact on the profit for the year.

At 31 December

2013 2012

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

USD
Decrease in profit for the year (1,152) (262)
   

HKD
Decrease in profit for the year (27,787) —
   

EURO
Increase in profit for the year — 155
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6. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

b. Financial risk management objectives and policies  (continued)

 Credit risk

As at 31 December 2013, the Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk which will cause a financial loss to the 

Group due to failure to discharge an obligation by the counterparties is arising from the carrying amounts of 

the respective recognised financial assets as stated in the consolidated statement of financial position.

The directors of the Company consider the credit risk exposure of the Group is low as the Group normally 

requires advance or immediate payment when goods are delivered except for (i) sales to certain property 

developers which are allowed a credit period of 90 days to 180 days or some may allow to pay in full upon 

completion of construction projects or some may have 5% to 10% retention money due at the end of warranty 

period of one to two years and (ii) sale to certain distributors with a maximum credit period of 90 days and 

interest bearing. The directors of the Company nonetheless review the recoverable amount of each individual 

debt regularly, to ensure that adequate impairment losses are recognised for irrecoverable amounts. In this 

regard, the directors of the Company consider that the Group’s credit risk is significantly reduced.

The credit risk on bills receivables are insignificant because all bills receivables are bank acceptance bills issued 

by state-owned banks and aged within 180 days at the end of the reporting period.

The Group has concentration risk on amounts due from related parties at 31 December 2012. The credit risk 

on amounts due from related parties is insignificant after considering the financial strength of these related 

entities.

The Group has concentration of credit risk on trade receivables from property developers. As at 31 December 

2013, approximately 53% (2012: 69%) of the total trade receivables are due from property developers. In order 

to minimise the credit risk, the directors of the Company have delegated a team responsible for determination 

of credit limits, credit approvals and other monitoring procedures to ensure that follow-up actions are taken 

to recover overdue debts. In addition, the management nonetheless reviews the recoverable amount of each 

individual debt regularly. In this regard, the directors of the Company consider that the Group’s credit risk is 

significantly reduced.

The credit risk on the Group’s liquid funds is limited because the counterparties are banks with high credit 

ratings assigned by international credit-rating agencies.



DONGPENG HOLDINGS COMPANY LIMITED
Annual Report 2013104

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2013

6. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

b. Financial risk management objectives and policies  (continued)

 Liquidity risk

In the management of the liquidity risk, the Group monitors and maintains a level of cash and cash equivalents 

deemed adequate by the management to finance the Group’s operations and mitigate the effects of 

fluctuations in cash flows.

As at 31 December 2012, the Group’s current liabilities exceeded its current assets by approximately 

RMB716,493,000. The management of the Group dealt with the situation with consideration of (i) the internally 

generated funds, and (ii) capital injection of approximately RMB850,000,000 from non-controlling shareholders 

of Foshan Dongpeng Development and Qingyuan Nafuna in July 2013. During the current year, the Group 

completed the initial public offering and raised approximately RMB578,038,000 which significantly improved its 

liquidity position. At 31 December 2013, the Group had available unutilised banking facilities of approximately 

RMB426,408,000 (2012: RMB243,900,000).

The following table details the Group’s remaining contractual maturity for its financial liabilities. The table has 

been drawn up based on the undiscounted cash flows of financial liabilities based on the earliest date on which 

the Group can be required to pay. The table includes both interest and principal cash flows. To the extent 

that interest flows are floating rate, the undiscounted amount is derived from interest rate at the end of the 

reporting period.

Weighted Repayable 1 month Total Total
average on 1 month to 3 months Over undiscounted carrying

interest rate demand or less 3 months to 1 year 1-5 years 5 years cash flows amount
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

          
At 31 December 2013
Non-derivative financial
 liabilities 
Trade and other payables N/A 65,833 282,257 291,382 336,346 — — 975,818 975,818
Obligation under a finance lease 6.55% — 573 1,718 4,581 28,881 7,576 43,329 34,761
Amounts due to related parties N/A 18,920 — — — — — 18,920 18,920
Amounts due non-controlling
 shareholders of a subsidiary N/A 10,503 — — — — — 10,503 10,503
Amounts due to shareholders N/A 8,801 — — — — — 8,801 8,801
Bank borrowings-variable rate 7.33% — 1,430 28,689 7,324 93,744 — 131,187 116,992
Bank borrowings-fixed rate 5.98% — 84,130 20,460 225,012 — — 329,602 320,967
          

104,057 368,390 342,249 573,263 122,625 7,576 1,518,160 1,486,762
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6. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

b. Financial risk management objectives and policies  (continued)

 Liquidity risk (continued)

Weighted Repayable 1 month Total Total
average on 1 month to 3 months Over undiscounted carrying

interest rate demand or less 3 months to 1 year 1-5 years 5 years cash flows amount
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

          
At 31 December 2012
Non-derivative financial liabilities
Trade and other payables N/A 71,577 131,760 273,247 291,512 — — 768,096 768,096
Obligation under a finance lease 6.55% — 545 1,091 4,909 28,176 15,153 49,874 38,768
Amounts due to related parties N/A 1,109,320 — — — — — 1,109,320 1,109,320
Bank borrowings-variable rate 5.78% — 11,962 55,809 58,838 86,313 — 212,922 194,840
Bank borrowings-fixed rate 5.63% — 102,460 75,796 126,790 — — 305,046 298,400
          

1,180,897 246,727 405,943 482,049 114,489 15,153 2,445,258 2,409,424
          

The amounts included above for variable interest rate instruments for non-derivative financial liabilities are 
subject to change if variable interest rates differ to those estimates of interest rates determined at the end of 
the reporting period.

c. Fair value

The short-term investment (note 22) is measured at fair value at the end of each reporting period. The fair 
value of short-investment was RMB13,000,000 as at 31 December 2013 which is determined with reference to 
discounted cash flow model, which is based on the expected return of the investment by reference to similar 
products in the market. The fair value measurement is classified under Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy.

The fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities not measured at fair value on a recurring basis are 

determined in accordance with generally accepted pricing models based on discounted cash flow analysis.

The directors of the Company consider that the carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities 
recorded at amortised cost in the consolidated financial statements approximate their fair values.

7. REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Group is principally engaged in manufacturing and sales of ceramics tile and bathroom products.

The Group determines its operating segments based on internal reports about components of the Group that are 
regularly reviewed by the chief operating decision maker (i.e. the chief executive) in order to allocate resources to the 
segment and to assess its performance.

The Group is organised into business units based on their products, based on which information is prepared and 
reported to the Group’s chief operating decision maker for the purposes of resource allocation and assessment of 
performance. The Group’s operating and reportable segments under HKFRS 8 are identified as two main operations:

• Ceramic tile products: this segment produces and sells ceramic tile and related products.

• Bathroom products: this segment produces and sells bathroom and related products.
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7. REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

(a) Segment results

The following is an analysis of the Group’s revenue and results by operating and reportable segments.

For the year ended 31 December 2013

Ceramic tile Bathroom
products products Total
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

    

SEGMENT REVENUE
External sales 3,020,631 347,588 3,368,219
Inter-segment sales — 30,878 30,878
    
Segment revenue 3,020,631 378,466 3,399,097
Eliminations (30,878)
    
Group revenue 3,368,219
    
SEGMENT RESULT 1,155,250 93,201 1,248,451
   
Eliminations —
    

1,248,451
Unallocated income 82,758
Unallocated expenses
 Other gains and losses (24,522)
 Distribution and selling expenses (423,965)
 Administrative expenses (215,218)
 Share-based payment expenses (16,971)
 Other expenses (74,352 )
 Change in fair value of redeemable
  convertible preferred shares (35,955)
 Finance costs (38,043)
    
Profit before tax 502,183
    

Other segment information included in the measurement of segment results:

Ceramic tile Bathroom
products products Total
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

    

Depreciation 87,199 3,614 90,813
Allowance for obsolete inventories 37,636 2,087 39,723
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7. REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

(a) Segment results  (continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2012

Ceramic tile Bathroom
products products Total
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

    
SEGMENT REVENUE
External sales 2,466,337 31,587 2,497,924
Inter-segment sales — — —
    
Segment revenue 2,466,337 31,587 2,497,924
Eliminations —
    
Group revenue 2,497,924
    
SEGMENT RESULT 877,660 10,710 888,370
   
Eliminations —
    

888,370
Unallocated income 42,924
Unallocated expenses
 Other gains and losses (6,540)
 Distribution and selling expenses (440,127)
 Administrative expenses (189,634)
 Other expenses (25,560)
 Finance costs (29,235)
    
Profit before tax 240,198
    

Other segment information included in the measurement of segment result:

Ceramic tile Bathroom
products products Total
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

    
Depreciation 71,474 915 72,389
Allowance for obsolete inventories 2,536 — 2,536
    

The accounting policies of the reportable segments are the same as the Group’s accounting policies described 
in note 3. Segment result represents the gross profit earned by each reportable segment. This is the measure 
reported to the chief operating decision makers for the purposes of resource allocation and performance 
assessment.
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7. REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

(b) Revenue from major products and services

The following is an analysis of the Group’s revenue from its major products:

2013 2012

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

Unglazed tiles 1,541,497 1,370,249

Glazed tiles 1,479,134 1,096,088

Bathroom products 347,588 31,587
   

3,368,219 2,497,924
   

(c) Geographic information

The Group’s operations and non-current assets are all derived and located in the PRC.

2013 2012

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

Revenue from external customers 
 based on the location of customers:
PRC 3,178,822 2,374,757

The United States of America 67,505 8,349

Mexico 29,645 47,062

Other countries 92,247 67,756
   

3,368,219 2,497,924
   

(d) Information about major customers

No major customer contributed over 10% of the total revenue of the Group for the year ended 31 December 

2012 and 2013.

(e) Segment assets and liabilities

Information of the operating and reportable segments of the Group reported to the chief operating decision 

maker for the purposes of resource allocation and performance assessment does not include any assets and 

liabilities. Accordingly, no segment assets and liabilities are presented.
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8. OTHER INCOME

2013 2012

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

Bank interest income 11,685 5,531

Interest income on credit sales (note i) 5,386 4,584

Processing income 9,908 12,127

Sales of advertising brochures 3,977 1,002

Conference charge 1,631 3,679

Government grants (note ii) 44,282 13,251

Sales of scrap materials 1,194 —

Sundry income 4,695 2,750
   

Total 82,758 42,924
   

Notes:

(i) The Group normally requires advance or immediate payment when goods are delivered. Credit sales were granted to 
distributors on request basis and interests ranging from 8% to 10% per annum were charged in both years.

(ii) The government grants mainly represent incentive subsidies received from PRC government for business development. There 
are no specific conditions attached to the grants.

9. OTHER GAINS AND LOSSES

2013 2012

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

Net loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment 1,382 1,494

Allowance for doubtful receivables 16,889 4,791

Net foreign exchange loss 6,251 255
   

Total 24,522 6,540
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10. FINANCE COSTS

2013 2012

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

Interest on:

Bank borrowings wholly repayable within five years 35,505 26,449

Finance lease 2,538 2,786
   

38,043 29,235
   

11. INCOME TAX EXPENSE

2013 2012

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

Current tax

PRC Enterprise Income Tax (“EIT”) 143,806 70,057

Withholding tax on distribution of profit by PRC subsidiaries 10,000 —

Under (Over) provision in respect of prior years 868 (5)
   

154,674 70,052

Deferred tax (note 29) 2,333 (2,694)
   

157,007 67,358
   

The PRC EIT is calculated at the applicable rates in accordance with the relevant laws and regulations in the PRC.

Under the Law of the People’s Republic of China on Enterprise Income Tax (the “EIT Law”) and Implementation 

Regulation of the EIT Law, the tax rate of the PRC subsidiaries is 25% from 1 January 2008 onwards.

In accordance with PRC tax (Guoshuihan [2008] 112) effective from 1 January 2008, PRC withholding income tax rate 

of 10% is applicable to dividends to “non-resident” investors who do not have an establishment or place of business 

in the PRC.

Four subsidiaries of the Group, Linzhi Yuhe, Deqing Heying, Deqing Yuwei and Dongpong Sanitary Ware (as defined 

in note 40), enjoyed preferential enterprise income tax rates which are lower than the standard tax rate as approved 

by the relevant tax authorities in the PRC as set out below.

Pursuant to Zang Zheng Fa No. 14 (2011) Notice in relation to Taxation Policies in support of enterprises located in 

Tibet (《西藏自治區人民政府關於我區企業所得稅稅率問題的通知》) promulgated by the People’s Government of 

Tibet autonomous region, Linzhi Yuhe, Deqing Heying and Deqing Yuwei, which are registered and located in Tibet, 

can enjoy a preferential enterprise income tax rate of 15% from 2013 to 2020.
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11. INCOME TAX EXPENSE (continued)

Dongpeng Sanitary Ware was accredited as a “High and New Technology Enterprise” by relevant authorities in 

2012 for a term of three years, and was registered with the local tax authority to be eligible to the reduced 15% 

preferential enterprise income tax rate from 2012 to 2014.

No provision for Hong Kong Profits Tax has been made as the Group’s income neither arises in, nor is derived from, 

Hong Kong.

The income tax expense for the year can be reconciled to the profit before tax per the consolidated statement of 

profit and loss and other comprehensive income as follows:

2013 2012

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

Profit before tax 502,183 240,198
   

Tax at the applicable income tax rate of 25% 125,546 60,049

Effect of preferential tax rates granted to certain subsidiaries (31,277) —

Tax effect of expenses not deductible for tax purpose (Note 1) 19,413 2,966

Under (over) provision in respect of prior years 868 (5)

Tax effect of tax losses not recognised 3,934 1,376

Tax effect of deductible temporary differences not recognised 998 3,647

Deferred withholding tax on undistributed profits 

 of PRC subsidiaries (Note 29) 30,140 —

Deferred withholding tax on distribution of profits of PRC subsidiaries 10,000 —

Utilisation of deductible temporary differences previously not recognised (2,048) (675)

Tax effect of income tax credit granted to subsidiaries

 for research and development costs (567) —
   

Income tax expense for the year 157,007 67,358
   

Note:

1. The tax effect of expenses not deductible for the year is mainly attributable to the non-deductible staff welfare expenses, 
share-base payment expenses, listing expenses, change in fair value of redeemable convertible preferred shares and non-
deductible cost of damaged products.
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12. PROFIT FOR THE YEAR

2013 2012

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

Profit for the year has been arrived at after charging:

Depreciation for property, plant and equipment 120,553 95,791

Amortisation for prepaid lease payments 5,502 1,377

Auditors’ remuneration 1,997 1,287

Listing expenses (included in other expenses) 32,857 —

Research and development costs (included in other expenses) 24,077 10,475

Cost of inventories recognised as expenses 2,119,768 1,609,554

Allowance for obsolete inventories (included in cost of inventories) 39,723 2,536

Staff costs:

Directors’ remuneration (note 13) 6,922 1,989

Employees’ salaries 300,973 254,509

Employees’ welfare benefits 16,154 8,147

Share-based payments to employees 12,147 —

Employees’ retirement benefit schemes contributions 22,937 19,156
   

359,133 283,801
   

Operating lease payments in respect of

 – land and buildings 75,560 71,971

 – plant and machinery 24,124 41,081
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13. DIRECTORS’ AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S EMOLUMENTS

Details of emoluments paid or payable by the Group to the directors of the Company are as follows:

Retirement
Salaries benefits Share-

Directors’ and other scheme based
fee benefits Bonus contributions payments Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
       

For the year ended 31 December 2013
Executive directors:

 He Xinming 60 640 170 19 2,680 3,569
 Chen Kunlie 60 426 54 20 1,072 1,632
 Bao Jianyong 60 300 54 19 1,072 1,505

Non-executive directors:

 Sun Qian 60 — — — — 60
 Su Sen 60 — — — — 60
 Sun Limei 60 — — — — 60

Independent non-executive directors:

 Yin Hong 12 — — — — 12
 Hsieh H., Lily 12 — — — — 12
 Wu Haibing 12 — — — — 12
       

396 1,366 278 58 4,824 6,922
       
Chief executive:

 Cai Chuyang — 461 120 19 2,233 2,833
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13. DIRECTORS’ AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S EMOLUMENTS (continued)

Retiremen

Salaries benefits Share

Directors’ and other scheme based

fee benefit Bonus contributions payments Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
       

For the year ended 31 December 2012
Executive directors:

 He Xinming — 650 — 14 — 664

 Chen Kunlie — 483 — 14 — 497

 Bao Jianyong — 300 — 14 — 314

Non-executive directors:

 Sun Qian — — — — — —

 Su Sen — — — — — —

 Sun Limei — 500 — 14 — 514
       

— 1,933 — 56 — 1,989
       
Chief executive:

 Cai Chuyang — 353 — 7 — 360
       

Mr. Cai Chuyang was appointed as the Company’s chief executive officer and Group’s president in July 2012. The 

emoluments for the year ended 2012 represented emoluments paid to his service from July to December 2012.

He Xinming’s emoluments disclosed above include those for services rendered by him as the chief executive till 

June 2012. No emoluments were paid by the Company to the directors and chief executive of the Company as an 

inducement to join or upon joining the Group or as compensation for loss of office. Neither any of the directors nor 

chief executive of the Company has waived any emoluments during both years.

Non-executive directors, Sun Qian and Su Sen were appointed by the Company in March 2012, no emoluments were 

paid to them for the year ended 31 December 2012. Sun Limei retired in 2012, and appointed as non-executive 

director of the Company in March 2012 and the emoluments for the year ended 31 December 2012 represented 

emoluments paid to her services as senior management and the emoluments for the year ended 31 December 2013 

represented emoluments paid to her services as non-executive director.

The independent non-executive directors of the Company were appointed by the Company in November 2013.
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14. EMPLOYEES’ EMOLUMENTS

The five highest paid individuals included three (2012: three) directors and the chief executive of Group, details 

of whose emoluments are included in note 13. The emoluments of the remaining two (2012: two) highest paid 

individuals are as follows:

2013 2012

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

Salaries and other benefits 812 734

Bonus 174 —

Retirement benefits scheme contribution 24 20

Share-based payments 4,109 —
   

5,119 754
   

Their emoluments were within the following bands:

2013 2012

No. of
employees

No. of

employees
   

Nil to HK$1,000,000 — 2

HK$2,500,001 to HK$3,000,000 1 —

HK$3,000,001 to HK$4,000,000 1 —
   

No emoluments were paid by the Group to the five highest paid individuals as an inducement to join or upon joining 

the Group or as compensation for loss of office during both years.

15. DIVIDENDS

In November 2013, the Company declared dividend of RMB90,000,000 (RMB0.09 per share after share consolidation) 

to the then holders of preferred shares and ordinary shares before its initial public offering of ordinary shares.

During the year ended 31 December 2012, Qingyuan Nafuna, Fengcheng Dongpeng, Lixian Xinpeng and Zibo Kapuer 

(as defined in note 40) declared dividends of RMB169,302,000 to their then equity owners. The rate of dividend and 

the number of shares ranking for dividend are not presented as such information is not meaningful having regard to 

the capital structure of these entities.

The Directors have resolved to recommend the payment of a final dividend of HK$0.07 per ordinary share to the 

shareholders of the Company (the “Shareholders”), subject to approval by shareholders in the forthcoming annual 

general meeting. Based on the number of issued shares as at 31 December 2013, this represents a total distribution 

of approximately HK$83.3 million (equivalent to RMB65.5 million).
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16. EARNINGS PER SHARE

2013 2012

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

Profit for the year attributable to owners of the Company 339,498 167,181

Less: dividend paid to preferred shareholders (8,801) —
   

Earnings for the purpose of basic earnings per share

 and diluted earnings per share 330,697 167,181
   

Number of shares: ’000 ’000

Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purpose of 

 basic earnings per share 920,912 754,845

Dilutive potential ordinary shares relating to share options 3,860 N/A
   

Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purpose 

 of diluted earnings per share 924,772 754,845
   

The weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purpose of calculating basic earnings per share for the year 

ended 31 December 2012 has been retrospectively adjusted for the effect of the Corporate Reorganisation and share 

consolidation.

The computation of diluted earnings per share for the year ended 31 December 2013 does not assume the exercise 

of the over-allotment options granted pursuant to the initial public offering of the Company’s shares because the 

exercise price of the over-allotment options is higher than the average market price during the exercise period.

The computation of diluted earnings per share for the year ended 31 December 2013 does not assume the conversion 

of the Company’s outstanding redeemable convertible preferred shares since their exercise would result in an increase 

in earnings per share.
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17. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Furniture Equipment Leasehold
and Motor and im- Construction

Buildings  fixtures vehicles machinery provement in progress Total
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

          

At 1 January 2012 176,506 6,223 8,581 596,218 31,567 111,490 930,585

Additions 77,020 7,847 3,825 138,192 15,767 111,447 354,098

Disposals — (132) (137) (9,485) — — (9,754)

Transfer from construction

 in progress 47,176 7 — 119,003 — (166,186) —
          

At 31 December 2012 300,702 13,945 12,269 843,928 47,334 56,751 1,274,929

Additions 65,842 5,753 5,525 44,330 8,899 158,801 289,150
Disposals (231) (684) — (20,360) (252) — (21,527)
Transfer from construction

 in progress 39,911 2,170 — 15,444 — (57,525) —

Acquisition of subsidiaries (note 37) 20,717 2,630 995 11,629 2,259 16,971 55,201
Disposal of a subsidiary (note 38) — (209) — — (1,889) — (2,098)
          
At 31 December 2013 426,941 23,605 18,789 894,971 56,351 174,998 1,595,655
          

DEPRECIATION

At 1 January 2012 (27,456) (2,590) (4,081) (256,828) (14,522) — (305,477)

Provided for the year (11,086) (2,622) (2,068) (64,880) (15,135) — (95,791)

Eliminated on disposals — 104 105 4,469 — — 4,678
          

At 31 December 2012 (38,542) (5,108) (6,044) (317,239) (29,657) — (396,590)

Provided for the year (17,153) (5,282) (2,572) (79,976) (15,570) — (120,553)
Eliminated on disposals 56 396 — 14,033 26 — 14,511
Disposal of a subsidiary (note 38) — 77 — — 1,849 — 1,926
          
At 31 December 2013 (55,639) (9,917) (8,616) (383,182) (43,352) — (500,706)
          
CARRYING AMOUNTS

At 31 December 2013 371,302 13,688 10,173 511,789 12,999 174,998 1,094,949
          

At 31 December 2012 262,160 8,837 6,225 526,689 17,677 56,751 878,339
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17. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (continued)

The buildings are situated on land held under medium term leases in the PRC.

The above items of property, plant and equipment, except for construction in progress, are depreciated on a straight-

line basis, taking into account their estimated residual value, over their estimated useful lives as follows:

Buildings 10 ~ 20 years

Furniture and fixtures 3 ~ 5 years

Motor vehicles 4 ~ 5 years

Equipment and machinery 10 years

Leasehold improvement over the shorter of the term of the lease, or 5 years

The Group has pledged certain buildings, equipment and machinery with a carrying value of RMB181,412,000 (2012: 

RMB138,763,000) to secure general banking facilities granted to the Group.

Details of property, plant and equipment being pledged are set out in note 32.

At 31 December 2013, buildings of Nil (2012: RMB5,573,000) were pledged to banks to secure bank borrowings 

granted to Guangdong Dongpeng Ceramics Co., Ltd. (“Guangdong Dongpeng Ceramics”).

Buildings with carrying amount of RMB137,470,000 as at 31 December 2013 (2012:RMB148,329,000), are without 

property certificates. The Group is in the process of obtaining the property certificates.

The carrying amount of plant and machinery included amounts of RMB27,854,000 (2012: RMB32,771,000) in respect 

of assets held under a finance lease.

18. PREPAID LEASE PAYMENTS

2013 2012

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

Leasehold land in the PRC under medium-term lease 389,351 119,822
   

Analysed for reporting purposes as:

 Non-current asset 380,870 117,005

 Current asset 8,481 2,817
   

389,351 119,822
   

The Group has pledged certain prepaid lease payments with a carrying amount of RMB136,109,000 (2012: 

RMB81,053,000), to secure general banking facilities granted to the Group. As at 31 December 2013, prepaid lease 

payments of Nil (2012: RMB18,158,000) were pledged to banks to secure bank borrowings granted to Guangdong 

Dongpeng Ceramics.
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18. PREPAID LEASE PAYMENTS (continued)

Details of prepaid lease payments being pledged are set out in note 32.

As at 31 December 2013, a parcel of land with carrying amount of RMB37,117,000 is still in the process of obtaining 

the land use right certificate.

19. DETAILS OF NON-WHOLLY OWNED SUBSIDIARIES THAT HAVE MATERIAL NON-
CONTROLLING INTERESTS

The table below shows details of non-wholly owned subsidiaries of the Group that have material non-controlling 

interests at 31 December 2012 and 2013. In 2013, Qingyuan Nafuna, Fengcheng Dongpeng ,Lixian Xinpeng and 

Zibo Kapuer (as defined in note 40) became wholly owned subsidiaries of the Group under Corporate Reorganisation 

completed in January 2013. In July 2013, the Group’s interest in Qingyuan Nafuna reduced to 90.35% after capital 

injection made by Foshan Yuanheng Investment. All non-wholly owned subsidiaries’ place of incorporation and 

principal place of business are located in PRC:

Proportion of ownership 
interests and voting Profit (loss)
rights held by non- allocated to non- Accumulated non-
controlling interests controlling interests controlling interests

Name of subsidiary 2013 2012 2013 2012 2013 2012

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
         

Qingyuan Nafuna 9.65% 10.25% 5,789 4,374 77,042 5,965

Fengcheng Dongpeng — 10.25% — 2,028 — 9,374

Lixian Xinpeng — 10.25% — (41) — 463

Zibo Kapuer — 10.25% — (354) — 1,231

Individually immaterial subsidiaries 23,836 (1,151)
  

Total non-controlling interests 100,878 15,882
  

Summarised financial information in respect of each of the Group’s subsidiaries that has material non-controlling 

interests is set out below. The summarised financial information below represents amounts before intragroup 

eliminations.
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19. DETAILS OF NON-WHOLLY OWNED SUBSIDIARIES THAT HAVE MATERIAL NON-
CONTROLLING INTERESTS (continued)

 Qingyuan Nafuna

31/12/2013 31/12/2012

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

Current assets 568,608 491,105
   

Non-current assets 672,443 563,913
   

Current liabilities (442,868) (996,821)
   

Non-current liabilities — —
   

Total equity 798,183 58,197
   

2013 2012

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

Revenue 973,824 673,111
   

Expenses (887,913) (630,437)
   

Profit and total comprehensive income for the year 85,911 42,674
   

Net cash (outflow) inflow from operating activities (49,666) 106,809
   

Net cash outflow from investing activities (30,660) (245,802)
   

Net cash inflow from financing activities 85,533 143,000
   

Net cash inflow 5,207 4,007
   

During the year ended 31 December 2013, dividend amounting to RMB8,553,000 (2012: RMB127,148,000) was 

declared but remained unpaid.
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19. DETAILS OF NON-WHOLLY OWNED SUBSIDIARIES THAT HAVE MATERIAL NON-
CONTROLLING INTERESTS (continued)

 Fengcheng Dongpeng

31/12/2012

RMB’000
  

Current assets 308,410
  

Non-current assets 283,769
  

Current liabilities (422,722)
  

Non-current liabilities (78,000)
  

Total equity 91,457
  

2012

RMB’000
  

Revenue 225,300
  

Expenses (205,514)
  

Profit and total comprehensive income for the year 19,786
  

Net cash inflow from operating activities 156,097
  

Net cash outflow from investing activities (17,479)
  

Net cash outflow from financing activities (106,220)
  

Net cash inflow 32,398
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19. DETAILS OF NON-WHOLLY OWNED SUBSIDIARIES THAT HAVE MATERIAL NON-
CONTROLLING INTERESTS (continued)

 Lixian Xinpeng

31/12/2012

RMB’000
  

Current assets 52,943
  

Non-current assets 61,884
  

Current liabilities (72,772)
  

Non-current liabilities (37,538)
  

Total equity 4,517
  

2012

RMB’000
  

Revenue 148,076
  

Expenses (148,478)
  

Loss and total comprehensive income for the year (402)
  

Net cash inflow from operating activities 308
  

Net cash inflow from investing activities 23,416
  

Net cash outflow from financing activities (25,199)
  

Net cash outflow (1,475)
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19. DETAILS OF NON-WHOLLY OWNED SUBSIDIARIES THAT HAVE MATERIAL NON-
CONTROLLING INTERESTS (continued)

 Zibo Kapuer

31/12/2012

RMB’000
  

Current assets 312,051
  

Non-current assets 10,573
  

Current liabilities (310,612)
  

Non-current liabilities —
  

Total equity 12,012
  

2012

RMB’000
  

Revenue 448,956
  

Expenses (452,407)
  

Loss and total comprehensive income for the year (3,451)
  

Net cash outflow from operating activities (12,853)
  

Net cash outflow from investing activities (1,703)
  

Net cash inflow from financing activities 22,888
  

Net cash inflow 8,332
  

In January 2013, as part of the Corporate Reorganisation, several non-wholly owned subsidiaries were transferred 

to the then holding company of the Group. The difference between the consideration and the carrying amount 

of non-controlling interest had been recognised in other reserve as deemed distribution paid to owners under 

Corporate Reorganisation. In July 2013, Foshan Yuanheng Investment, a company controlled by certain members of 

the Controlling Shareholders, made capital injection totalling RMB850,000,000 in Foshan Dongpeng Development 

and Qingyuan Nafuna, and acquired 7.69% and 9.65% equity interest therein respectively. The difference of 

RMB745,918,000 between the increase in the non-controlling interests and the consideration has been credited to 

other reserve.
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20. INVENTORIES

2013 2012

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

Raw materials 182,715 208,890

Work in progress 28,900 16,263

Finished goods 658,392 821,028
   

870,007 1,046,181
   

As at 31 December 2013, the allowance for obsolete inventories is RMB93,382,000 (2012: RMB53,659,000).

21. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

2013 2012

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

Trade receivables 326,031 229,325

Less: allowance for doubtful debts (30,760) (13,871)
   

295,271 215,454

Advances to suppliers 22,623 14,652

Deposits to suppliers 15,537 14,335

Bills receivables 149,707 75,636

Other receivables 13,213 6,298

Other tax recoverable 4,357 13,456

Prepaid rentals 9,948 6,322

Other receivables from property developers 4,886 8,939

Value-added tax recoverable 43,237 16,861
   

Total trade and other receivables 558,779 371,953
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21. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES (continued)

The Group normally requires advance or immediate payment when goods are delivered except for (i) sales to certain 

property developers which are allowed a credit period of 90 days to 180 days or some may be allowed to repay in 

full upon completion of construction projects or some may have 5% to 10% retention money due at the end of 

warranty period of one to two years and (ii) sale to certain distributors with a maximum credit period of 90 days 

and interest bearing. As at 31 December 2013, the retention money held by the property developers amounted to 

RMB14,749,400 (2012: RMB11,827,000). The following is an aged analysis of trade receivables presented based on 

the invoice date, which approximated the respective revenue recognition date:

2013 2012

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

0 - 30 days 152,032 39,869

31 - 90 days 56,416 67,095

91 - 180 days 34,770 49,412

181 - 365 days 23,256 46,339

Over 1 year 28,797 12,739
   

295,271 215,454
   

The bills receivables are aged within 180 days and have not yet been matured at the year end of December 2012 and 

2013 respectively.

The other receivables are unsecured, non-interest bearing and repayable on demand or within one year.

Before accepting any new customer, the Group assesses the potential customer’s credit quality and defines credit 

limits for each customer.

Included in the Group’s trade receivable balance are debtors with aggregate carrying amount of RMB103,831,000 

(2012: RMB37,514,000) which are past due as at 31 December 2013 for which the Group has not provided for 

impairment loss as the management does not expect any losses from these customers with well reputation. The 

Group does not hold any collateral over these balances.
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21. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES (continued)

 Aging of trade receivables which are past due but not impaired based on payment due 
dates

2013 2012

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

Overdue by:

0 - 90 days 55,791 19,018

91 - 275 days 32,370 15,768

Over 275 days 15,670 2,728
   

Total 103,831 37,514
   

In determining the recoverability of a trade receivable, the Group considers any change in the credit quality of the 

trade receivable from the date credit was initially granted up to the end of the reporting period.

 Movement in the allowance for doubtful debts

2013 2012

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

At beginning of the year 13,871 9,080

Impairment losses recognised 16,889 4,791
   

At end of the year 30,760 13,871
   

The Group first assesses whether objective evidence of impairment exists for trade and other receivables that are 

individually significant, and individually or collectively for financial assets that are not individually significant. If the 

Group determines that no objective evidence of impairment exists for an individually assessed trade and other 

receivables, whether significant or not, it includes the trade and other receivables in a group with similar credit risk 

characteristics including industry, geographical location, past-due status and other relevant factors and collectively 

assesses them for impairment. Trade and other receivables that are individually assessed for impairment and for which 

an impairment loss is or continues to be recognised are not included in a collective assessment of impairment.
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21. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES (continued)

 Movement in the allowance for doubtful debts  (continued)

Included in the allowance for doubtful debts are individually impaired trade receivables with an aggregate balance of 

RMB30,760,000 (2012: RMB13,871,000) as at 31 December 2013, which are either overdue for a long period of time 

or the customers are in severe financial difficulties in repaying the outstanding balances. The Group does not hold any 

collateral over these balances.

The following were the Group’s bills receivables at the end of each reporting period that have been endorsed to the 

Group’s creditors for settlement of payables of the same amount or discounted to banks on a full recourse basis. 

As the Group has not transferred the significant risks and rewards relating to these bills receivables, it continues to 

recognise the carrying amount of the bills receivables and the related trade payables and has recognised the cash 

received from banks on the transfer as a secured borrowing (note 27).

These bills receivable are carried at amortised cost in the Group’s consolidated statements of financial position.

2013 2012

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

Carrying amount of bills receivables

 – external customers 117,361 68,737

 – intra-group customers — 93,000

Carrying amount of trade payables (69,394) (60,737)

Carrying amount of bank borrowings (47,967) (101,000)
   

22. SHORT-TERM INVESTMENT

As at 31 December 2013, the Group’s short-term investment mainly represents a financial product issued by a bank 

in the PRC, with an expected but not guaranteed return of 2.3% per annum, depending on the market prices of its 

underlying financial instruments, mainly comprised of bonds and debentures. The financial product is measured at 

fair value at the end of the reporting period. The directors of the Company consider the fair value of the financial 

product approximate to its principal amount as at 31 December 2013. No fair value change is recognised during the 

year ended 31 December 2013. The short-term investment was redeemed in January 2014 at the principal amount 

together with return which approximated the expected return.
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23. PLEDGED BANK DEPOSITS/BANK BALANCES AND CASH

Bank balances carry interest at market rates ranging from 0.35% to 0.38% (2012: 0.35% to 0.40%) per annum. The 

pledged bank deposits carrying interest rates ranging from 0.35% to 3.05% (2012: 0.35% to 3%) per annum.

Pledged bank deposits amounting to RMB33,000 (2012: RMB69, 678,000) have been pledged to secure bills payable 

repayable within six months. Pledged bank deposits amounting to RMB12,295,000 (2012: nil) as at 31 December 

2013 have been pledged to secure deposits for purchase of goods and services.

24. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

2013 2012

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

Trade payables 686,745 622,564

Bills payable 8,070 13,700

Other payables 34,974 16,742

Other tax payables 63,233 38,677

Payroll and welfare payables 43,314 33,142

Advances from distributors 131,010 93,472

Deposits from distributors 68,139 39,030

Deferred income 25,158 32,361

Payables for acquisition for property, plant and equipment 93,988 25,309

Accrued expenses 83,902 50,751
   

1,238,533 965,748
   

The following is an ageing analysis of trade payables presented based on the invoice date at the end of the reporting 

period:

2013 2012

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

0 - 30 days 337,429 272,362

31 - 90 days 218,390 278,655

91 - 180 days 109,982 65,645

181 - 365 days 10,579 5,902

Over 1 year 10,365 —
   

686,745 622,564
   

The normal credit period on purchases of materials is 90 days to 180 days. The Group has financial risk management 

policies in place to monitor the settlement of payables.

Bills payable at 31 December 2013 and 2012 were aged within 180 days.
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25. OBLIGATION UNDER A FINANCE LEASE

2013 2012

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

Analysed for reporting purposes as:

 Current liabilities 4,595 4,006

 Non-current liabilities 30,166 34,762
   

34,761 38,768
   

It is the Group’s policy to lease certain of its equipment and machinery under a finance lease. The lease term is 10 

years. Interest rate underlying the obligation under finance lease is fixed at 6.55% per annum at the contract date. 

The lease is on a fixed repayment basis and no arrangement is entered into for contingent rental payments.

Minimum lease payments
Present value of

minimum lease payments

2013 2012 2013 2012

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
     

Amounts payable under finance lease:

Within one year 6,872 6,545 4,595 4,006

In more than one year

 but not exceeding two years 6,872 6,872 4,896 4,594

In more than two years

 but not exceeding five years 22,009 21,304 18,160 16,382

More than five years 7,576 15,153 7,110 13,786
     

43,329 49,874 34,761 38,768

Less: future finance charges (8,568) (11,106) N/A N/A
     

Present value of lease obligation 34,761 38,768 34,761 38,768
   

Less: amounts due for

   settlement within 12 months

   (shown under current liabilities) (4,595) (4,006)
     

Amounts due for settlement

 after 12 months 30,166 34,762
     

The Group’s obligation under a finance lease is secured by the lessor’s charge over the leased assets.
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26. AMOUNTS DUE FROM/TO RELATED PARTIES AND SHAREHOLDERS

Amounts due from
related companies

Name of related party Relationship 2013 2012

RMB’000 RMB’000
    

廣東東鵬陶瓷股份有限公司 Controlled by Controlling

 Guangdong Dongpeng Ceramics  Shareholders — 22,491

東鵬陶瓷(清遠)有限公司 Controlled by certain members

 Dongpeng Ceramics (Qingyuan) Co., Ltd.  of Controlling Shareholders

  (“Qingyuan Dongpeng”) — 31,741

佛山東鵬潔具股份有限公司

 Foshan Dongpeng Sanitary Ware Co., Ltd. Controlled by certain members

  (“Dongpeng Sanitary Ware”)*  of Controlling Shareholders — 1,544

清遠東鵬衛浴有限公司 Controlled by certain members

 Qingyuan Dongpeng Bathroom Products  of Controlling Shareholders

  Co., Ltd — 381

湖南金鵬新型建材有限公司 Controlled by certain members

 Hunan Jinpeng New Building Materials  of Controlling Shareholders

  Co., Ltd — 30,374

佛山市大唐合盛陶瓷有限公司 Controlled by certain members

 Foshan Datanghesheng Ceramics Co., Ltd.  of Controlling Shareholders — 9,842

佛山市東鵬實業投資有限公司 Controlled by certain members

 Foshan Dongpeng Investment Co., Ltd.  of Controlling Shareholders

  Co., Ltd — 2

佛山華盛昌陶藝文化傳播有限公司 Controlled by certain members

 Foshan Huashengchang Cultural  of Controlling Shareholders

  Transmission Co., Ltd. 86 —
    

86 96,375
    

* Dongpeng Sanitary Ware and its subsidiaries (“Dongpeng Sanitary Ware Group”) were acquired by the Group on 31 May 
2013.

At 31 December 2013, the trade portion of amounts due from related parties amounting to RMB86,000 (2012: 

RMB29,749,000). The non-trade balance is unsecured, interest-free and repayable on demand.
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26. AMOUNTS DUE FROM/TO RELATED PARTIES AND SHAREHOLDERS (continued)

The normal credit period on trade with related parties is 180 days. The following is an aged analysis of the trade 

portion of amounts due from related parties presented based on the invoice date, which approximated the respective 

revenue recognition date at the end of the reporting period:

2013 2012

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

0 - 30 days 86 1,886

31 - 90 days — 2,675

91 - 180 days — 2,567

181 - 365 days — 12,009

Over 1 year — 10,612
   

86 29,749
   

Aging of trade portion of amounts due from related parties which are past due but not impaired based on payment 

due dates

2013 2012

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

Overdue by:

0 - 180 days — 12,009

181 - 365 days — 10,612
   

— 22,621
   

The Group has not provided for impairment loss on the amounts due from related parties which are past due after 

considering the financial strength of these related entities.
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26. AMOUNTS DUE FROM/TO RELATED PARTIES AND SHAREHOLDERS (continued)

The following are the maximum amounts outstanding on the amounts due from related parties during the year:

Maximum amounts 
outstanding due from

related companies
For the year ended

Name of related party Relationship 2013 2012

RMB’000 RMB’000
    

廣東東鵬陶瓷股份有限公司 Controlled by Controlling

 Guangdong Dongpeng Ceramics  Shareholders 22,491 145,185

山東東鵬陶瓷有限公司 Controlled by certain members

 Shandong Dongpeng Ceramics Co., Ltd.  of Controlling Shareholders — 1,140

東鵬陶瓷 (清遠) 有限公司 Controlled by certain members

 Qingyuan Dongpeng  of Controlling Shareholders 31,741 31,741

佛山東鵬潔具股份有限公司 Controlled by certain members

 Dongpeng Sanitary Ware*  of Controlling Shareholders 1,544 1,544

清遠東鵬衛浴有限公司 Controlled by certain members

 Qingyuan Dongpeng Bathroom Products  of Controlling Shareholders

  Co., Ltd 381 381

山東嘉麗雅陶瓷股份有限公司 Controlled by certain members

 Shandong Jialiya Ceramics Co., Ltd  of Controlling Shareholders — 13

佛山市南海東鵬衛浴有限公司 Controlled by certain members

 (formerly known as  of Controlling Shareholders

 「佛山市南海佛來盈陶瓷有限公司」)

 Foshan Nanhai Dongpeng Bathroom Products

  Co., Ltd. (formerly known as

  Nanhai Flying Ceramics Co., Ltd.) — 41,580
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26. AMOUNTS DUE FROM/TO RELATED PARTIES AND SHAREHOLDERS (continued)

Maximum amounts 
outstanding due from

related companies
For the year ended

Name of related party Relationship 2013 2012

RMB’000 RMB’000
    

湖南金鵬新型建材有限公司 Controlled by certain members

 Hunan Jinpeng New Building Materials of Controlling Shareholders

  Co., Ltd 30,374 41,987

佛山市大唐合盛陶瓷有限公司 Controlled by certain members

 Foshan Datanghesheng Ceramics Co., Ltd.  of Controlling Shareholders 9,842 9,842

佛山市東鵬實業投資有限公司 Controlled by certain members

 Foshan Dongpeng investment Co., Ltd.  of Controlling Shareholders 2 2

佛山華盛昌陶藝文化傳播有限公司 Controlled by certain members

 Foshan Huashengchang Cultural  of Controlling Shareholders

  Transmission Co., Ltd. 86 —
    

* Dongpeng Sanitary Ware Group was acquired by the Group on 31 May 2013.
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26. AMOUNTS DUE FROM/TO RELATED PARTIES AND SHAREHOLDERS (continued)

Amounts due to
related parties

At 31 December

Name of related party Relationship 2013 2012

RMB’000 RMB’000
    

廣東東鵬陶瓷股份有限公司 Controlled by Controlling

 Guangdong Dongpeng Ceramics  Shareholders 498 299,864

山東東鵬陶瓷有限公司 Controlled by certain members

 Shandong Dongpeng Ceramics Co., Ltd.  of Controlling Shareholders 242 —

東鵬陶瓷(清遠)有限公司 Controlled by certain members

 Qingyuan Dongpeng  of Controlling Shareholders 10,085 424,643

佛山東鵬潔具股份有限公司 Controlled by certain members

 Dongpeng Sanitary Ware*  of Controlling Shareholders — 7,871

清遠東鵬衛浴有限公司 Controlled by certain members

 Qingyuan Dongpeng Bathroom Products  of Controlling Shareholders

  Co., Ltd 7,688 5,939

山東嘉麗雅陶瓷股份有限公司 Controlled by certain members

 Shandong Jialiya Ceramics Co., Ltd  of Controlling Shareholders — 210,419

佛山市南海東鵬衛浴有限公司 Controlled by certain members

 (formerly known as  of Controlling Shareholders

 “佛山市南海佛來盈陶瓷有限公司”)

 Foshan Nanhai Dongpeng Bathroom Products

  Co., Ltd. (formerly known as

  Nanhai Flying Ceramics Co., Ltd.) — 99,222

佛山市大唐合盛陶瓷有限公司 Controlled by certain members

 Foshan Datanghesheng Ceramics Co., Ltd.  of Controlling Shareholders — 4,008

佛山市東鵬實業投資有限公司 Controlled by certain members

 Foshan Dongpeng Investment Co., Ltd.  of Controlling Shareholders — 57,354

香港佛來盈發展有限公司 Controlled by Controlling

 Hong Kong Flying Development Ltd.  Shareholders

  (“HK Flying”) 4 —
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26. AMOUNTS DUE FROM/TO RELATED PARTIES AND SHAREHOLDERS (continued)

Amounts due to
related parties

At 31 December

Name of related party Relationship 2013 2012

RMB’000 RMB’000
    

佛山華盛昌陶藝文化傳播有限公司 Controlled by certain members

 Foshan Huashengchang Cultural  of Controlling Shareholders

 Transmission Co., Ltd. 143 —

山東嘉麗雅陶瓷股份有限公司 Controlled by certain members

 Shandong Jialiya Ceramics Co., Ltd.  of Controlling Shareholders 260 —
    

18,920 1,109,320
    

* Dongpeng Sanitary Ware Group was acquired by the Group on 31 May 2013.

As at 31 December 2013, the trade portion of amounts due to related parties amounting to RMB18,678,000 

(2012: RMB286,053,000). There is no specific credit term granted by the related parties. The non-trade balances are 

unsecured, interest-free and repayable on demand.

The following is an aged analysis of trade portion of amounts due to related parties presented based on the invoice 

date at the end of the reporting period:

2013 2012

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

0 - 30 days 8,593 87,056

31 - 90 days 2,276 1,707

91 - 180 days 3,130 9,442

181 - 365 days 4,679 48,496

1 - 2 years — 139,352
   

18,678 286,053
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26. AMOUNTS DUE FROM/TO RELATED PARTIES AND SHAREHOLDERS (continued)

2013 2012

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

Amounts due from shareholders 11 11
   

Amounts due to shareholders 8,801 —
   

Amounts due to non-controlling shareholders of subsidiaries 10,503 —
   

These balances are non-trade, unsecured, interest-free and repayable on demand. The amounts due to non-

controlling shareholders of a subsidiary include dividends payable to them of RMB8,853,000.

27. BANK BORROWINGS

2013 2012

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

Bank borrowings, secured 437,959 493,240
   

Carrying amount repayable:

 Within one year 350,967 415,240

 More than one year, but not exceeding two years 60,992 26,000

 More than two years but not more than five years 26,000 52,000
   

437,959 493,240

Less: Amount due within one year

   shown under current liabilities (350,967) (415,240)
   

86,992 78,000
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27. BANK BORROWINGS (continued)

The range of the effective interest rates on the Group’s borrowings is as follows:

2013 2012

RMB’000 RMB’000
    

Fixed-rate borrowings 5.88% - 6% 3.0% - 6.56%

Variable-rate borrowings 6.88%~7.4% 5.31% - 6.24%

At 31 December 2013, variable-rate borrowings amounted to RMB116,992,000 (2012: RMB194,840,000). The 

borrowings bear interest rates based on benchmark interest rate from the People’s Bank of China (“Benchmark Rate”) 

plus, if applicable, a premium and expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk. At 31 December 2013, fixed-rate 

borrowings amounted to RMB320,967,000 (2012: RMB298,400,000).

As at 31 December 2013, secured bank borrowings include the discounting of (i) bills receivables from external trade 

customers amounted to RMB47,967,000 (2012: RMB8,000,000), and (ii) intra-group bills receivables amounted to Nil 

(2012: RMB93,000,000), to banks with recourse.

All bank borrowings are denominated in RMB.

Bank borrowings at the end of each reporting period were secured by the pledge of assets and guarantees as set out 

in notes 32 and 36.
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28. REDEEMABLE CONVERTIBLE PREFERRED SHARES

On 21 June 2013, the Group entered into a shareholders’ agreement with independent investors (“Shareholders’ 

Agreement”) and issued 195,105,600 shares of series A convertible preferred shares (“Series A Shares”) with a 

consideration of US$30,000,000 (approximately RMB185,031,000) (“Consideration”).

The key terms related to the Series A Shares are as follows:

 Conversion:

The Series A Shares are convertible into ordinary shares at any time at the option of the holders. The conversion price 

on which each Series A Share is convertible into ordinary shares of the Company (“Conversion Price”) shall initially be 

the preferred shares issue price (RMB0.9475) and is subject to adjustments as detailed below. The number of ordinary 

shares to be converted is determined by dividing the issue price by the Conversion Price at the time in effect which 

means one Series A Share is convertible to one ordinary share before any potential adjustments set out below.

Additionally each Series A Share shall automatically be converted into ordinary shares, at applicable conversion price 

upon (i) the closing of a qualified initial public offering (“Qualified IPO”), or (ii) the election of holders of at least 60% 

of the then outstanding Series A Shares.

 Conversion price adjustments:

Issuance of additional shares below the Conversion Price in effect immediately prior to such issue: The Conversion 

Price shall be reduced concurrently with such issuance. In November 2013, Series A Shareholders signed a waiver 

letter (the “Waiver”) to the Company to waive such term.

Share splits and subdivision: The Conversion Price then in effect shall be proportionately decreased concurrently with 

the effect of such subdivision.

Share combination and consolidation: The Conversion Price shall be proportionately increased concurrently with the 

effect of such combination or consolidation.

 Redemption Terms:

If no Qualified IPO has occurred and the Series A Shares have not been converted into ordinary shares by 13 August 

2015, within 12 months commencing from 13 August 2015, the Series A shareholders, acting as a whole, shall have 

the right to require the Company to redeem all but not less than all the Series A Shares then held by the Series A 

shareholders (the “Redemption Shares”) at a price equal to the sum of (A) total subscription price, plus (B) all declared 

but unpaid dividends on such Redemption Shares, if any, plus (C) US$4,225,000, plus (D) a 5% interest per annum 

on the total subscription price for the period from the date hereof until the date on which the Redemption Shares are 

redeemed in full.

It was also agreed in the Waiver that the exchange rate for converting US dollar to Renminbi is fixed at US dollar 1.00 

to RMB6.12 at any time when the conversion option is exercised or the Series A Shares are redeemed.
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28. REDEEMABLE CONVERTIBLE PREFERRED SHARES (continued)

 Dividends:

Any dividend payable by the Company shall be paid on a pro rata basis to all ordinary shares and all Series A Shares (on 

an as-converted basis). Series A shareholders shall also be entitled to receive any non-cash dividends declared by the 

Company’s board on an as converted basis.

 Liquidation preference:

In the event of any liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Company, either voluntary or involuntary, or any of 

the following deemed liquidation events of (a) the acquisition of the Company or its affiliate by any entity by means 

of any transaction or series of related transactions that results in transfer of more than fifty percent of more of the 

outstanding voting power of the Company or its controlling affiliate such that its existing shareholders do not retain 

a majority of the voting power in the surviving entity, (b) a sale of all or substantially all of the assets of the Company 

or its controlling affiliate, or (c) the exclusive licensing of substantially all of the Company’s intellectual property, the 

assets of the Company available for distribution to the shareholders shall be distributed ratably among all shareholders 

on an as-converted basis in proportion to the number of outstanding shares held by them.

Pursuant to the resolutions in writing passed by all the holders of ordinary shares and Series A Shares on 5 November 

2013, every 2 existing issued and unissued ordinary shares of a par value of US$0.000001 each were consolidated 

into 1 ordinary share of a par value of US$0.000002 and every 2 existing issued and unissued Series A Shares of a par 

value of US$0.000001 each were consolidated into 1 Series A Share of par value US$0.000002.

The Series A Shares contain two components: a liability component and a conversion option component.

The conversion option component is classified as an embedded derivative as it will be settled other than by the 

exchange of a fixed amount of cash for a fixed number of the Company’s own equity instruments.

The Group has elected to designate the Series A Shares with embedded derivatives as financial liabilities at FVTPL 

on initial recognition. Subsequent to initial recognition, the entire Series A Shares are measured at fair value, with 

changes in fair value recognised directly in profit or loss in the period in which they arise. During the year ended 31 

December 2013, a loss of RMB35,955,000 arising from changes in fair value of the Series A Shares was recognised 

in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income. At 9 December 2013, the Series A 

Shares have been converted into ordinary shares upon the closing of initial public offering of ordinary shares.
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28. REDEEMABLE CONVERTIBLE PREFERRED SHARES (continued)

 Liquidation preference:  (continued)

The fair value of the Series A Shares which is categorised as Level 3 fair value hierarchy is equal to the summation of 

the fair value of the liability component and conversion option component calculated using discounted cash flows and 

Binomial Opinion Pricing Model, respectively.

The inputs used for the calculation of the fair value of Series A Shares on the date when the Waiver became effective 

are as follows:

Share price (after share consolidation) 2.2761

Conversion price (after share consolidation) 2.0174

Risk-free rate 0.02%

Dividend yield 0.00%

Volatility 29.27%

Discount rate 9.50%

The share price is estimated by reference to the equity value of the Group which is determined based on discounted 

cash flow method, which captures the present value of the expected future economic benefits to be derived from the 

Company based on a discount rate of 19.00%. The discount rate represents the weighted average cost of capital, 

which is determined based on the Capital Asset Pricing Model and the cost of debt. The valuation of share price also 

takes into account the discount for lack of marketability of 3.00%, determined by reference to Black-Scholes put 

option model.

Risk-free interest rate is estimated based on the market yield of China International Government Bond with similar 

maturity as of the valuation date.

The volatility of the underlying shares during the life of the options was estimated based on average historical volatility 

of comparable companies for the year before the valuation date with lengths equal to the expected terms of the 

options.The dividend yield was estimated by the Group based on its expected annual dividend of the Series A Shares 

divided by the fair values of the equity of the Group.
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29. DEFERRED TAXATION

The following are the major deferred tax liabilities and assets recognised and movements thereon during the year:

Impairment on
inventories and Deferred

Deferred tax assets receivables Tax losses income Total
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

     

At 1 January 2012 14,772 9,961 8,163 32,896

Credit (charge) to profit or loss 735 1,336 (73) 1,998
     

At 31 December 2012 15,507 11,297 8,090 34,894

Acquisition of subsidiaries (note 37) 1,753 — — 1,753
Credit (charge) to profit or loss 14,264 15,139 (2,999) 26,404
     

At 31 December 2013 31,524 26,436 5,091 63,051
     

Fair value Undistributed
acquisition of Accelerated tax profits of

Deferred tax liabilities subsidiaries depreciation subsidiaries Total
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

     

At 1 January 2012 — (3,473) — (3,473)

Credit to profit or loss — 696 — 696
     

At 31 December 2012 — (2,777) — (2,777)

Addition on acquisition of

 subsidiaries (note 37) (5,813) — — (5,813)
Credit (charge) to profit or loss 767 636 (30,140) (28,737)
     

At 31 December 2013 (5,046) (2,141) (30,140) (37,327)
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29. DEFERRED TAXATION (continued)

The Group is not subject to PRC dividend withholding tax on the dividends paid prior to the completion of the 

Corporate Reorganization. Upon the completion of the Corporate Reorganisation, Dongpeng HK (as defined in note 

40) became a group entity and the immediate holding company of Foshan Hua Sheng Chang (as defined in note 

40). Under the EIT Law of PRC, withholding tax of 10% is imposed on dividends declared in respect of profits earned 

by PRC subsidiaries from 1 January 2008 onwards. Deferred taxation has not been provided for in the consolidated 

financial statements in respect of temporary difference attributable to accumulated profits (after the declaration of 

interim dividend of RMB90,000,000 (note 15)) of the PRC subsidiaries amounting to RMB167,157,000 at 30 June 

2013 as the Group is able to control the timing of the reversal of the temporary difference and the directors of the 

Company have resolved that such profits are retained for business development purposes and shall not be subject to 

declaration of dividend. Accordingly, it is probable that the temporary differences will not reverse in the foreseeable 

future. Deferred taxation has been provided for in respect of temporary differences of accumulated profits of the PRC 

subsidiaries in full other than described above.

At the end of each reporting period, the Group has the following unrecognised unused tax losses:

2013 2012

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

Unused tax losses 23,409 7,675
   

No deferred tax asset has been recognised on these tax losses due to the unpredictability of future profit streams. The 

expiry dates of the above unrecognised tax losses are as follows:

2013 2012

RMB’000 RMB’000
    

Expiry date

31 December 2016 2,171 2,171

31 December 2017 5,504 5,504

31 December 2018 15,734 —
    

Total 23,409 7,675
    

Other than the above amounts, other unrecognised deductible temporary differences amounting to approximately 

RMB25,523,000 (2012: RMB28,590,000) as at 31 December 2013 mainly represent certain accrued rental expenses, 

accrued employees’ and directors’ emoluments. Due to the uncertainty on the availability of future profits, deferred 

tax assets are not recognised on these temporary differences. The Group had no other significant unrecognised 

deferred taxation.
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30. SHARE/PAID-IN CAPITAL

The paid-in capital in the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2012 represented the 

aggregate of paid-in capital of subsidiaries comprising the Group which is attributable to Controlling Shareholders 

and the share capital of the Company. Particulars of the share capital of the Company are as follows:

Number Amount in
Notes of shares US$

    

Ordinary shares

Authorised:

 At 12 March 2012 (date of incorporation) at

  US$0.000001 each 50,000,000,000 50,000

 Shares altered to Series A Shares (ii) (300,000,000) (300)
    

 At 31 December 2012 49,700,000,000 49,700

 Share consolidated on 5 November 2013 (iii) (24,850,000,000) —
    

 At 31 December 2013 at US$0.000002 each 24,850,000,000 49,700
    

Issued:

 Issue of new shares on 12 March 2012 and

  at 31 December 2012 at US$0.000001 each (i) 1,800,000,000 1,800

 Shares consolidated on 5 November 2013 (iii) (900,000,000) —

 Conversion of Series A Shares (iv) 97,552,800 195

 Issuance of new shares upon initial public offering (v) 249,400,000 499
    

 31 December 2013 at US$0.000002 each 1,246,952,800 2,494
    

Equivalent to RMB 15,000
    

(i) On 12 March 2012, 1,800,000,000 shares were allotted and issued to its shareholders at par. These amounts had not been 
received from its shareholders at 31 December 2012 and 31 December 2013.
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30. SHARE/PAID-IN CAPITAL (continued)

(ii) Pursuant to the resolutions in writing passed by the then shareholders of the Company on 31 October 2012, the authorised 
share capital of the Company was altered to US$50,000 divided into 49,700,000,000 ordinary shares of a par value of 
US$0.000001 each and 300,000,000 Series A Shares of a par value of US$0.000001 each. 195,105,600 Series A shares were 
issued on 21 June 2013 (see note 28).

(iii) Pursuant to the resolutions in writing passed by all the holders of ordinary shares and Series A Shares on 5 November 
2013, every 2 existing issued and unissued ordinary shares of a par value of US$0.000001 each were consolidated into 1 
ordinary share of a par value of US$0.000002, and every 2 existing issued and unissued Series A Shares of a par value of 
US$0.000001 each were consolidated into 1 Series A Share of par value of US$0.000002, such that after the consolidation, 
the authorised share capital of the Company became US$50,000 divided into 24,850,000,000 ordinary shares of a par value 
of US$0.000002 each and 150,000,000 Series A Shares of a par value of US$0.000002 each.

(iv) Pursuant to Series A Shares Agreement, the Series A Shares were automatically converted into ordinary shares upon a 
qualified initial public offering of ordinary shares with details set out in note 28.

(v) On 9 December 2013, the Company issued 249,400,000 shares of a par value of US$0.000002 each, at HK$2.94 each per 
share by way of public offering for a total gross proceeds of RMB 578,038,000 and the Company’s shares became listed on 
the Main Board of the Stock Exchange.

31. SHARE OPTION SCHEMES

(a) Pre-IPO share option scheme

 The Company’s pre-IPO share option scheme (the “Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme”) was adopted pursuant to 

the shareholders’ resolution passed on 31 October 2013 for the primary purpose to attract, retain and motivate 

employees and directors, and to provide a means of compensating them through the grant of options for their 

contribution to the growth and profits of the Group, and allow such employees and directors to participate in 

the growth and profitability of the Group. Under the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme, the Board of Directors of 

the Company may grant options to eligible participants, including directors of the Company and employees 

who have contributed or will contribute to the Group. The Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme will expire on 30 

October 2023.

 At 31 December 2013, the number of shares in respect of which options had been granted upon the 

commencement of listing of the Company’s shares and remained outstanding under the Pre-IPO Share Option 

Scheme was 47,500,000, representing 3.81% of the shares of the Company in issue immediately upon 

completion of the public offering of ordinary shares and the conversion of Series A Shares as stated in note 30.
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31. SHARE OPTION SCHEMES (continued)

(a) Pre-IPO share option scheme (continued)

 An offer of the grant of the option shall be deemed to have been accepted and the option to which such offer 

relates shall be deemed to have been granted and to have taken effect when the duplicate letter comprising 

acceptance of offer duly signed by the participant with the number of shares in respect of which such offer is 

accepted clearly stated therein, together with a remittance in favour of the Company of HK$1.00 by way of 

consideration for the grant thereof is received by the Company. Such remittance shall in no circumstances be 

refundable.

 The following table discloses movements of the Company’s share options (after adjusting for shares 

consolidation disclosed in note 30) held by directors, senior management and employees during the year:

Category
Date
of grant Exercisable period Vesting period

Exercise
price

Granted
during

the year

Outstanding
at 

31 December
2013

       

Directors 31/10/2013 1/4/2014 to 30/10/2023 31/10/2013 to 1/4/2014 HK$0.01 3,375,000 3,375,000

31/10/2013 1/4/2015 to 30/10/2023 31/10/2013 to 1/4/2015 HK$0.01 3,375,000 3,375,000

31/10/2013 1/4/2016 to 30/10/2023 31/10/2013 to 1/4/2016 HK$0.01 3,375,000 3,375,000

31/10/2013 1/4/2017 to 30/10/2023 31/10/2013 to 1/4/2017 HK$0.01 3,375,000 3,375,000

Senior management 31/10/2013 1/4/2014 to 30/10/2023 31/10/2013 to 1/4/2014 HK$0.01 5,875,000 5,875,000

31/10/2013 1/4/2015 to 30/10/2023 31/10/2013 to 1/4/2015 HK$0.01 5,875,000 5,875,000

31/10/2013 1/4/2016 to 30/10/2023 31/10/2013 to 1/4/2016 HK$0.01 5,875,000 5,875,000

31/10/2013 1/4/2017 to 30/10/2023 31/10/2013 to 1/4/2017 HK$0.01 5,875,000 5,875,000

Employees 31/10/2013 1/4/2014 to 30/10/2023 31/10/2013 to 1/4/2014 HK$0.01 2,625,000 2,625,000

31/10/2013 1/4/2015 to 30/10/2023 31/10/2013 to 1/4/2015 HK$0.01 2,625,000 2,625,000

31/10/2013 1/4/2016 to 30/10/2023 31/10/2013 to 1/4/2016 HK$0.01 2,625,000 2,625,000

31/10/2013 1/4/2017 to 30/10/2023 31/10/2013 to 1/4/2017 HK$0.01 2,625,000 2,625,000
       

47,500,000 47,500,000
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31. SHARE OPTION SCHEMES (continued)

(a) Pre-IPO share option scheme (continued)

 No options granted during the year ended 31 December 2013 were forfeited. No options granted were 

exercisable at 31 December 2013. The weight average exercise price of option at the date of grant and 31 

December 2013 is HK$0.005 and HK$0.01 respectively.

 During the year ended 31 December 2013, options were granted on 31 October 2013 with an aggregate 

estimated fair value of RMB106,848,000.

 The fair value was calculated using the Binomial model. The inputs into the model were as follows:

  

Share price at grant date (before share consolidation) HK$1.4358

Exercise price HK$0.005

Expected volatility 52.1%

Expected life 10 years

Risk-free rate 2.54%

Expected dividend yield 0%

Sub-optimal exercise factor 2.8

 Expected volatility was determined by using the annualised standard deviation of historical share price daily 

movements of selected comparable companies in same industry. The expected life used in the model has been 

adjusted, based on management’s best estimate, for the effects of non-transferability, exercise restrictions and 

behavioural considerations.

 The Group recognised the share-based payments of RMB16,971,000 for the year ended 31 December 2013 in 

relation to share options granted by the Company.

 The Binomial model has been used to estimate the fair value of the options. The variables and assumptions used 

in the computing the fair value of the share options are based on the directors’ best estimate. The value of an 

option varies with different variables of certain subjective assumptions.
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31. SHARE OPTION SCHEMES (continued)

(b) Share option scheme

The principal terms of the share option scheme, approved by the shareholders’ resolution passed on 5 

November 2013, are substantially the same as the terms of the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme and key items are 

set out below:

(i) The exercise price of the share options shall be such price as determined by the Board in its absolute 

discretion at the time of the grant of the relevant option (and shall be stated in the letter containing the 

offer of the grant of the option), but in any case the exercise price shall not be less than the higher of (a) 

the closing price of the Shares as stated in the daily quotation sheet of the Stock Exchange on the date of 

grant, which must be a Business Day (“Offer Date”), (b) the average closing price of the Shares as stated 

in the daily quotation sheets of the Stock Exchange for the five (5) Business Days immediately preceding 

the date of grant, and (c) the nominal value of a Share; and

(ii) the maximum number of shares in respect of which options may be granted shall not exceed 10% of the 

total number of shares in issue at the date of listing of the shares of the Company on the Main Board of 

the Stock Exchange; and

(iii) the maximum entitlement of each eligible participant in any 12-month period up to the date of offer to 

grant shall not exceed 1% of the shares in issue as at the date of offer to grant.

 As at 31 December 2013, no options have been granted or agreed to be granted pursuant to the share option 

scheme. The share option scheme will expire on 5 November 2023.

32. PLEDGE OF ASSETS

The following assets were pledged to secure bank borrowings and banking facilities granted to the Group and related 

parties at the end of the reporting period:

2013 2012

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

Buildings 130,414 74,790

Equipment and machinery 50,998 69,546

Prepaid lease payments 136,109 99,211

Pledged bank deposits 12,328 69,678
   

329,849 313,225
   

At 31 December 2013, prepaid lease payments of Nil (2012: RMB18,158,000) and buildings of Nil (2012: 

RMB5,573,000) were pledged to bank borrowings granted to Guangdong Dongpeng Ceramics.

As at 31 December 2013, secured bank borrowings include the discounting of (i) bills receivable from external trade 

customers amounted to RMB47,967,000 (2012: RMB8,000,000), and (ii) intra-group bills receivables amounted to Nil 

(2012: RMB93,000,000), to banks with recourse.
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33. OPERATING LEASES

At 31 December 2013, the Group had future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases in 

respect of leased properties and plant and equipment as follows:

2013 2012

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

Within one year 70,656 56,947

In the second to fifth years inclusive 118,992 124,425

After five years 124,136 67,057
   

313,784 248,429
   

Operating lease payments represent rentals payable by the Group for certain of its office and warehouse premises and 

plant and equipment. Leases are negotiated for terms ranging from one to eighteen years. Rentals are fixed at the 

date of signing of lease agreements.

34. CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

2013 2012

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

Capital expenditure in respect of acquisition of property,

 plant and equipment contracted for but not provided 147,045 90,461
   

35. RETIREMENT BENEFIT SHEMES

The employees of the Group’s subsidiaries established in the PRC are members of state-managed retirement benefit 

schemes operated by the PRC government. The subsidiaries are required to contribute certain percentage of payroll 

costs to the retirement benefits schemes to fund the benefits. The only obligation of the Group with respect to the 

retirement benefit schemes is to make the specific contributions.

The Group made contributions to the retirement benefits schemes of RMB22,995,000 (2012: RMB19,212,000) during 

the year.
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36. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

During the year, other than those disclosed in other notes to the consolidated financial statements, the Group entered 

into the following transactions with related parties:

2013 2012

Name of related party Relationship RMB’000 RMB’000
    

Purchases

廣東東鵬陶瓷股份有限公司 Controlled by Controlling

 Guangdong Dongpeng Ceramics  Shareholders 3 41,061

清遠東鵬衛浴有限公司 Controlled by certain members

 Qingyuan Dongpeng Bathroom  of Controlling Shareholders

  Products Co., Ltd. 10,731 10,124

山東嘉麗雅陶瓷股份有限公司 Controlled by certain members

 Shandong Jialiya Ceramics Co., Ltd.  of Controlling Shareholders — 275

佛山市大唐合盛陶瓷有限公司 Controlled by certain members

 Foshan Datanghesheng Ceramics Co., Ltd.  of Controlling Shareholders — 3,268

佛山東鵬潔具股份有限公司 Controlled by certain members

 Dongpeng Sanitary Ware*  of Controlling Shareholders 4,479 12,507

香港佛來盈發展有限公司 Controlled by Controlling

 HK Flying  Shareholders 4 1,966

佛山華盛昌陶藝文化傳播有限公司 Controlled by certain members

 Foshan Huashengchang Cultural  of Controlling Shareholders

  Transmission Co., Ltd. 1,104 —
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36. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (continued)

2013 2012

Name of related party Relationship RMB’000 RMB’000
    

Sales

廣東東鵬陶瓷股份有限公司 Controlled by Controlling

 Guangdong Dongpeng Ceramics  Shareholders — 26,891

佛山市大唐合盛陶瓷有限公司 Controlled by certain members

 Foshan Datanghesheng Ceramics Co., Ltd.  of Controlling Shareholders 8,632 13,393

佛山華盛昌陶藝文化傳播有限公司 Controlled by certain members

 Foshan Huashengchang Cultural  of Controlling Shareholders

  Transmission Co., Ltd. 353 —

清遠東鵬衛浴有限公司 Controlled by certain members

 Qingyuan Dongpeng Bathroom  of Controlling Shareholders

  Products Co., Ltd. 7,376 —

Rental expenses

廣東東鵬陶瓷股份有限公司 Controlled by Controlling

 Guangdong Dongpeng Ceramics  Shareholders 4,650 4,663

山東東鵬陶瓷有限公司 Controlled by certain members

 Shandong Dongpeng Ceramics Co., Ltd.  of Controlling Shareholders — 16,000

山東嘉麗雅陶瓷股份有限公司 Controlled by certain members

 Shandong Jialiya Ceramics Co.,Ltd.  of Controlling Shareholders 12,000 12,000

湖南金鵬新型建材有限公司 Controlled by certain members

 Hunan Jinpeng New Building Materials Co., Ltd.  of Controlling Shareholders 11,025 11,025

東鵬陶瓷（清遠）有限公司 Controlled by certain members

 Qingyuan Dongpeng  of Controlling Shareholders 12,518 13,664

Purchase of equipment

廣東東鵬陶瓷股份有限公司 Controlled by Controlling

 Guangdong Dongpeng Ceramics  Shareholders — 3,194

香港佛來盈發展有限公司 Controlled by Controlling

 HK Flying.  Shareholders — 8,510

山東東鵬陶瓷有限公司 Controlled by certain members

 Shandong Dongpeng Ceramics Co., Ltd.  of Controlling Shareholders 242 —

* Dongpeng Sanitary Ware Group was acquired by the Group on 31 May 2013.
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36. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (continued)

(a) Guangdong Dongpeng Ceramics had provided guarantees to banks in respect of borrowings of the Group 

amounting to RMB70,000,000 and RMB358,000,000 as at 31 December 2013 and 2012 respectively. In 

addition, Guangdong Dongpeng Ceramics had pledged its assets to banks in respect of bank borrowings of 

the Group amounting to RMB40,000,000 as at 31 December 2012 and such pledge has been released as at 31 

December 2013.

 Qingyuan Dongpeng had provided guarantees to banks in respect of borrowings of the Group amounting to 

RMB50,000,000 (2012: RMB 30,000,000) as at 31 December 2013.

(b) The Group had pledged its prepaid lease payments amounting to RMB18,158,000 and buildings amounting to 

RMB5,573,000 to secure bank borrowings granted to Guangdong Dongpeng Ceramics at 31 December 2012.

(c) Details of the balances with related parties at the end of the reporting periods are disclosed in the consolidated 

statement of financial position and respective notes.

(d) The remuneration paid and payable to key management of the Company who include the directors of the 

Company and other members of other key management was as follows:

2013 2012

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

Directors’ fee 180 —

Salaries and other benefits 3,913 4,365

Bonus 1,048 —

Retirement benefits scheme contribution 168 150

Share-based payments 16,971 —
   

22,280 4,515
   

(e) The Group had used some relevant trademarks owned by Guangdong Dongpeng Ceramics for free during the 

years ended 31 December 2013 and 2012.
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36. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (continued)

(f) At 31 December, 2013, future maximum lease payments to related parties whereby the Group acts as a lessee 

and included in note 36 is as follows:

2013 2012

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

Shandong Jialiya Ceramics Co., Ltd.
Within one year 10,440 12,000

In the second to fifth years inclusive 10,440 —
   

20,880 12,000
   

2013 2012

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

Hunan Jinpeng New Building Materials Co., Ltd.
Within one year 11,576 11,025

In the second to fifth years inclusive 48,649 47,463

After five years 12,764 25,526
   

72,989 84,014
   

2013 2012

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

Guangdong Dongpeng Ceramics
Within one year 4,665 —

In the second to fifth years inclusive 9,331 —
   

13,996 —
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37. ACQUISITION OF SUBSIDIARIES

On 31 May 2013, the Group acquired Dongpeng Sanitary Ware Group from certain members of Controlling 

Shareholders for a cash consideration of RMB59,197,000. This acquisition has been accounted for using the 

acquisition method. Dongpeng Sanitary Ware Group is engaged in producing and sales of bathroom products. 

Dongpeng Sanitary Ware Group was acquired so as to continue the expansion of the Group’s bathroom products 

operation.

Assets acquired and liabilities recognised at the date of acquisition are as follows:

Fair value
RMB’000

  

Property, plant and equipment 55,201

Prepaid lease payments 89,740

Deferred tax assets 1,753

Deposits for acquisition of property, plant and equipment 769

Inventories 99,925

Trade and other receivables 50,085

Tax recoverable 760

Amounts due from related parties-trade 6,207

Bank balances and cash 77,701

Trade and other payables (143,522)

Amounts due to related parties-trade (1,222)

Amounts due to related parties-non-trade (110,766)

Amounts due to non-controlling interests (1,650)

Bank borrowings (60,000)

Deferred taxation liabilities (5,813)
  

59,168
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37. ACQUISITION OF SUBSIDIARIES (continued)

The fair value of trade and other receivables at the date of acquisition amounted to RMB50,085,000. The gross 

contractual amounts of those trade and other receivables acquired amounted to RMB58,093,000 at the date of 

acquisition. The best estimate at acquisition date of the contractual cash flows not expected to be collected amounted 

to RMB8,008,000. Non-controlling interest are measured at their proportionate share of net assets acquired.

RMB’000
  

Goodwill arising on acquisition:
Consideration transferred 59,197

Add: non-controlling interest (30% in Foshan Gaoming Wenchang Furniture Co. Ltd.) (29)

Less: net assets acquired (59,168)
  

—
  

RMB’000
  

Cash inflow arising on the acquisition:
Cash consideration (59,197)

Add: bank balances and cash acquired 77,701
  

18,504
  

Acquisition-related costs amounting to RMB50,000 have been excluded from the consideration transferred and have 

been recognised as an expense for the year ended 31 December 2013.

Included in the profit for the year is profit of RMB38,711,000, attributable to the additional business generated by 

Dongpeng Sanitary Ware Group. Revenue for the year includes RMB347,588,000, generated from Dongpeng Sanitary 

Ware Group.

Had the acquisition of Dongpeng Sanitary Ware Group been completed on 1 January 2013, total group revenue 

for the year would have been RMB3,505,525,000, and profit for the year would have been RMB341,531,000. The 

pro forma information is for illustrative purposes only and is not necessarily an indication of revenue and results of 

operations of the Group that actually would have been achieved had the acquisition been completed on 1 January 

2013, nor is it intended to be a projection of future results.

In determining the ‘pro-forma’ revenue and profit of the Group had Dongpeng Sanitary Ware Group been acquired 

at 1 January 2013, the directors have calculated depreciation of plant and equipment acquired on the basis of the fair 

values arising in the initial accounting for the business combination rather than the carrying amounts recognised in 

the pre-acquisition financial statements.
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38. DISPOSAL OF A SUBSIDIARY

On 1 January 2013, the Group disposed of its 100% equity interest in Beijing Dongpeng Ceramics Technology 

Co. Ltd. to a group controlled by certain members of the Controlling Shareholders with a cash consideration of 

RMB1,000,000.

 Analysis of asset and liabilities over which control was lost

RMB’000
  

Property, plant and equipment 172

Inventories 1,555

Trade and other receivables 1,414

Bank balances and cash 30

Trade and other payables (58)

Amounts due to related parties – trade (9,478)
  

Net liabilities disposed of (6,365)
  

 Disposal of a subsidiary

RMB’000
  

Consideration received 1,000

Net liabilities disposed of 6,365
  

Deemed contribution from owners 7,365
  

 Net cash inflow on disposal of a subsidiary

RMB’000
  

Consideration received in cash and cash equivalents 1,000

Less: cash and cash equivalent balances disposed of (30)
  

970
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39. MAJOR NON-CASH TRANSACTIONS

During the year ended 31 December 2012 and 2013, purchases of equipment amounting to RMB8,510,000 and 

RMB242,000 respectively have been included in amounts due to related parties.

During the year ended 31 December 2013, dividends declared to shareholders of the Company and a non-controlling 

shareholder of a subsidiary amounting to RMB8,801,000 and RMB8,853,000 were not paid and have been included 

in amounts due to shareholders and amounts due to non-controlling shareholders of a subsidiary respectively.

During the year ended 31 December 2012, dividends amounting to RMB169,302,000 were not paid and have been 

included in amounts due to related parties at 31 December 2012.

During the year ended 31 December 2013, waiver of amount due to HK Flying, a related party controlled by certain 

members of the Controlling Shareholders, under the Corporate Reorganisation amounting to RMB10,864,000 has 

been included in other reserve.

At 31 December 2012, bills receivables of RMB8,000,000 had been discounted with recourse to banks. During the 

year ended 31 December 2013, the banks directly received the contractually entitled cash flows of RMB8,000,000 

upon maturity of the discounted bills receivable from the Group’s debtors as settlement of the related bank 

borrowings granted to the Group.

During the year ended 31 December 2012, property, plant and equipment amounting to RMB6,600,000 and a 

leasehold land of RMB18,158,000 were injected by the Controlling Shareholders.
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40. PARTICULARS OF SUBSIDIARIES OF THE COMPANY

Place and date of Issued and fully

Proportion of ownership and 
voting right held by 

the Company
incorporation/ paid share/ At 31 December

Name of subsidiary establishment registered capital 2012 2013 Principal activity
      

China Home Investment Co., Ltd.
 (note 1) (“China Home”)

British Virgin Islands
11 April 2012

US$1 100% 100% Investment holding

Dongpeng International
 (Hong Kong) Holdings Co., Ltd.
 (“Dongpeng HK”)

Hong Kong
4 May 2012

HK$1 100% 100% Investment holding

佛山華盛昌陶瓷有限公司

 Foshan Huashengchang
 Ceramics Co., Ltd.
 (“Foshan Hua
 Sheng Chang”)

PRC
18 April 1994

US$28,100,000 100% 100% Producing and sales of tiles,
 decorative wall tiles and
 bathroom products

清遠納福娜陶瓷有限公司

 Qingyuan Nafuna Ceramics
 Co.,  Ltd. (“Qingyuan Nafuna”)

PRC
12 August 2010

RMB23,000,000 89.75% 90.35% Producing and sales of
 ceramic tiles,
 construction ceramic,
 and bathroom
 products

豐城市東鵬陶瓷有限公司

 Fengcheng Dongpeng 
 Ceramics Co., Ltd.
 (“Fengcheng Dongpeng”)

PRC
10 July 2007

RMB65,000,000 89.75% 100% Producing and sales of
 ceramic tile products

澧縣新鵬陶瓷有限公司

 Lixian Xinpeng Ceramics
 Co., Ltd. (“Lixian Xinpeng”)

PRC
9 September 2009

RMB10,000,000 89.75% 100% Producing and sales
 of ceramic products;
 process of
 ceramic materials

淄博卡普爾陶瓷有限公司

Zibo Kapuer Ceramics Co., Ltd.
 (“Zibo Kapuer”)

PRC
30 August 2010

RMB20,000,000 89.75% 100% Producing and sales
 of ceramic tile products

廣州市東鵬陶瓷有限責任公司

 Guangzhou Dongpeng
 Ceramics Co., Ltd.
 (“Guangzhou Dongpeng”)

PRC
20 June 2008

RMB3,010,000 100% 100% Sales of ceramic tile
 and bathroom products

深圳東鵬陶瓷有限供公司

 Shenzhen Dongpeng
 Ceramics Co., Ltd.
 (“Shenzhen Dongpeng”)

PRC
21 July 2008

RMB500,000 89.75% 100% Sales of ceramic tile
 and bathroom products
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40. PARTICULARS OF SUBSIDIARIES OF THE COMPANY (continued)

Place and date of Issued and fully

Proportion of ownership and 
voting right held by 

the Company
incorporation/ paid share/ At 31 December

Name of subsidiary establishment registered capital 2012 2013 Principal activity
      

陝西東鵬建材有限公司

 Shanxi Dongpeng Construction
 Materials Co., Ltd.
 (“Shanxi Dongpeng”)

PRC
3 September 2008

RMB5,000,000 100% 100% Sales of ceramic product
 tile products, decoration
 and Construction
 materials;
 bathroom products

佛山市東鵬陶瓷發展有限公司

 Foshan Dongpeng Ceramics
 Development Co., Ltd.
 (“Foshan Dongpeng
 Development”)

PRC
20 February 2012

RMB13,000,000 100% 92.31% Sales of ceramic
 tile products

湖南東鵬建材貿易有限公司

 Hunan Dongpeng Construction
 Materials Trading Co., Ltd.
 (“Hunan Dongpeng”)

PRC
28 January 2013

RMB2,000,000 N/A 100% Sales of ceramic tile
 and bathroom products

林芝裕和商貿有限公司

 Linzhi Yuhe Commerce and
 Trading Co., Ltd. (“Linzhi Yuhe”)

PRC
11 March 2013

RMB2,000,000 N/A 100% Sales of ceramics tile
 and bathroom products

堆龍德慶裕威商貿有限公司

 Duilong Deqing Yuwei
 Commerce and Trading Co., Ltd.
 (“Deqing Yuwei”)

PRC
10 April 2013

RMB1,000,000 N/A 100% Sales of ceramics tile
 and bathroom products

佛山東鵬潔具股份有限公司

 Foshan Dongpeng Sanitary
 Ware Co., Ltd.
 (“Dongpeng Sanitary Ware”)

PRC
22 December 1994

RMB58,300,000 N/A 100% Producing and sales
 of bathroom
 products products,

堆龍德慶和盈商貿有限公司

 Duilong Deqing Heying
 Commerce and Trading Co., Ltd.
 (“Deqing Heying”)

PRC 
10 April 2013

RMB2,000,000 N/A 100% Sales of ceramics tile
 and bathroom products

江西東鵬衛浴有限公司

 Jiangxi Dongpeng Bathroom
 Products Co., Ltd.
 (“Jiangxi Bathroom Products”)

PRC
15 June 2012

RMB40,000,000 N/A 100% Producing and sales
 of bathroom products
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40. PARTICULARS OF SUBSIDIARIES OF THE COMPANY (continued)

Place and date of Issued and fully

Proportion of ownership and 
voting right held by 

the Company
incorporation/ paid share/ At 31 December

Name of subsidiary establishment registered capital 2012 2013 Principal activity
      

佛山市高明穩暢傢俱有限公司

 Foshan Gaoming Wenchang
 Furniture Co., Ltd.
 (“Gaoming Furniture”)

PRC
13 September 2011

RMB500,000 N/A 70% Producing and sales
 of bathroom products

佛山市順德區東鵬陶瓷

 銷售有限公司
 Foshan Shunde Dongpeng
 Ceramics Trading Co., Ltd.
 (“Shunde Dongpeng”)

PRC
19 August 2008

RMB100,000 100% 100% Sales of ceramic tile
 and bathroom products

廣西粵鵬建材有限公司

 Guangxi Yuepeng 
 Construction Materials
 Co., Ltd. (“Guangxi
 Yuepeng”)

PRC
29 September 2010

RMB2,000,000 100% 100% Sales of construction and
 decoration materials,
 ceramic tile and
 bathroom products

廣東東鵬控股股份有限公司

 Guangdong Dongpeng
 Holding  Co., Ltd.
 (“Guangdong
 Dongpeng Holdings”)

PRC
4 November 2011

RMB180,000,000 100% 100% Sales of ceramic tile and
 bathroom products;
 Import and export

佛山市東鵬陶瓷有限公司

 Foshan Dongpeng
 Ceramics Co., Ltd.
 (“Foshan Dongpeng”)

PRC
14 December 2011

RMB15,000,000 100% 100% Sales of ceramic tile and
 bathroom products;
 Import and export

雲南軒鵬建材有限公司

 Yunnan Xuanpeng
 Construction Materials
 Co., Ltd. (“Yunnan
 Xuanpeng”)

PRC
7 September 2011

RMB2,000,000 100% 100% Sales of construction and
 decoration materials,
 ceramic tile and
 bathroom products

青島瑞鵬建材有限公司

 Qingdao Ruipeng
 Construction Materials
 Co., Ltd. (“Qingdao
 Ruipeng”)

PRC
3 November 2011

RMB2,000,000 100% 100% Sales of construction and
 decoration materials,
 ceramic tile and
 bathroom products
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40. PARTICULARS OF SUBSIDIARIES OF THE COMPANY (continued)

Place and date of Issued and fully

Proportion of ownership and 
voting right held by 

the Company
incorporation/ paid share/ At 31 December

Name of subsidiary establishment registered capital 2012 2013 Principal activity
      

北京東鵬陶瓷技術有限公司

 Beijing Dongpeng Ceramics
 Technology Co., Ltd.
 (“Beijing Dongpeng”)

PRC 
8 June 2011

RMB1,000,000 100% — Sales of construction
 and materials

廣東裕和商貿有限公司

 Guangdong Yuhe
 Commerce and
 Trading Co., Ltd.
 (“Guangdong Yuhe”)

PRC
10 January 2011

RMB20,000,000 100% 100% Trading of ceramic tile and
 bathroom products

江西豐裕商貿有限公司

 Jiangxi Fengyu Commerce
 and Trading Co., Ltd.
 (“Jiangxi Fengyu”)

PRC
16 January 2012

RMB5,000,000 100% 100% Sales of ceramic tile and
 bathroom products,
 ceramic materials

重慶石灣東鵬陶瓷有限公司

 Chongqing Shiwan
 Dongpeng Ceramics
 Co., Ltd. (“Chongqing
 Dongpeng”)

PRC
3 December 2013

RMB2,000,000 100% 100% Sales of ceramic tile and
 bathroom products,
 ceramic materials

All subsidiaries’ places of operation are located in PRC except for China Home and Dongpeng HK which operate in 

Hong Kong.

None of the subsidiaries had issued any debt securities at 31 December 2013 and 2012.

Note 1: This subsidiary is directly held by the Company .All other subsidiaries are indirectly held by the Company.
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41. STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY

2013 2012

RMB’000 RMB’000
   

Non-current Assets
Unlisted investment in a subsidiary 47,397 —

Amount due from a subsidiary 124,535 —
   

171,932 —
   

Current Assets
Amounts due from shareholders 11 11

Bank balances and cash 566,356 —
   

566,367 11
   

Current Liabilities
Amounts due to shareholders 8,801 —

Amounts due to subsidiaries 17,508 —

Other payables 11,495 —
   

37,804 —
   

Net Current Assets 528,563 11
   

Total Assets less Current Liabilities 700,495 11
   

Net Assets 700,495 11
   

Capital and Reserves
Share capital 15 11

Reserves 700,480 —
   

Total Equity 700,495 11
   

Amount due from a subsidiary is unsecured and interest free. In the opinion of the directors of the Company, the 

amount due from a subsidiary will not be recovered within twelve months from the end of the reporting period and 

is therefore classified as non-current. The amount due from a subsidiary is measured at fair value at initial recognition 

using an effective interest rate of 6.55% per annum. The difference between the estimated fair value and the 

amounts advanced to the subsidiary is recognised as investment in the subsidiary.
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42. RESERVES

 The Company

Share
premium Profit Total
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

    

At 12 March 2012

 (date of incorporation)

 and at 31 December 2012 — — —
    

Conversion of Series A Shares 220,985 — 220,985

Issuance of new shares upon

 initial public offering 578,035 — 578,035

Share issue expenses (26,217) — (26,217)

Profit for the year — 17,677 17,677

Dividend (90,000) — (90,000)
    

At 31 December 2013 682,803 17,677 700,480
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